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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 

 

In September 2011, Brooker Group received an award from Forbes Asia as one of 200 companies 

“Best Under A Billion Dollar” (market capitalized in US$) for Asia in 2011. Forbes had selected from 

15,000 listed companies in Asia to come up with 200 qualified companies. The criteria are based on 

return of equity, debt planning, profit margin and management strategy.      

 

Five Thai listed companies received such outstanding award. Four of the five SET firms are listed on 

the main board, only The Brooker Group Plc is on the Market for Alternative Investment (MAI). 

 

2011 is the year of challenge with negative impact such as Thailand’s floods, Japan’s earthquake and 

Tsunami, European debt crisis and U.S. continue slow down of economy has put pressure on the 

profitability of nearly all Thai companies in 2011. 

Likewise, The Brooker Group registered a consolidated net loss of Baht 35.27 million due to several 

large deals are being delay. 

 

The Company has adopted principle of sustainable business operation under balance in terms of 

performance and paying attention to environment, society, community, and adopting international 

standard risk management as guidelines for business operation and we remain optimistic for our own 

operations in 2012.  

 

The Company is also prepared for changes from both external and internal factors. Moreover, the 

Company has set social target in connection with sustainable development, creating equality and 

fairness for society, personnel development to be competent and behaved people with virtue, ethics 

and better living condition, together with development of favorable work environment. 

 

The Company has continued to emphasize Good Corporate Governance and was rewarded with an 

“Excellent” score by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) for its 2011 Annual General 

Meeting (AGM). In addition, the Company was assessed for survey of corporate governance project, 

from Thai Institute of Directors, as “Very Good” for 4 consecutive years. The Company remains strongly 

committed to continuing to attain high Corporate Governance standards in the future. 

 

On behalf of the Board of Directors and management team, we would like to thank our stakeholders 

and esteemed clients for their continuous support that will help the Company to move steadfastly 

ahead.  

 

  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                      

 Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Mr Chan Bulakul 

 Chairman Chief Executive Officer and 

  Chairman of Executive Committee  
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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES 

FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 
 

The Board of Directors is responsible for the financial statements and the consolidated financial 

statements of the Company and its subsidiaries, which are reported in conformity with the generally 

accepted accounting principles of Thailand. These financial statements were prepared based on 

appropriate accounting policy with consistency and adequate disclosures provided in the notes to the 

financial statements. 

 

The Board of Directors has appointed an Audit Committee, which comprises of three Independent 

Directors. The Committee is in charge of reviewing the Company’s financial reports and evaluating the 

internal control and internal audit systems. The Committee has expressed its opinions with regard to 

the stated matters in the Audit Committee’s Report, which is presented in the annual report. 

 

The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the internal control system of the Company is adequate 

and appropriate, and thus provides an assurance that the financial statements and consolidated 

financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries including financial information for the year 

ended 31st December 2011 are reasonably reliable. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee 

  Chairman 
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REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE ON  

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FOR THE YEAR 2011 
 
 
To: The Shareholders of The Brooker Group Public Company Limited 

 

The Audit Committee comprises three independent directors, who are qualified according to the 

Regulation and Best Practice Guidelines for Audit Committee of the Stock Exchange of Thailand.  At 

present the Audit Committee of the Company comprises Dr. Peter Weldon, Audit Committee Chairman, 

Mr. Chaipatr Srivisarvacha and Mrs. Punnee Worawuthichongsathit.  

The Audit Committee has fulfilled the responsibility according to the scope, duties and 

responsibilities assigned by the Board of Directors that complied with the Regulation of the Stock 

Exchange of Thailand. There were four Audit Committee meetings in the financial year of 2011 and one 

Audit Committee meeting in 2012 for a total of five meetings. Two Audit Committee Directors attended 

all meetings and one Audit Committee Director attended four of the five meetings. Management 

executives, external auditors and internal auditors attended all meetings. The Audit Committee 

performing the following tasks. 

 

1. Reviewed the interim and annual financial statements of 2011 by questioning and listening 

to the management and the external auditor’s clarifications concerning the correctness and 

completeness of the financial statements and the adequacy of information disclosure for the 

year 2011. The Audit Committee agreed with the external auditors that the financial statements 

were correct and adhered to the general accepted accounting principles. 

 

2. Reviewed the operation information and the internal control system to evaluate the 

sufficiency, appropriateness and effectiveness of the internal control system by considering the 

internal audit report from DIA & Associates Company Limited for the year 2011.  The 

committee found appropriate the asset safeguarding, correct, complete, reliable information 

disclosure and found no weakness or significant deficiency. In addition, the internal auditor 

evaluated the compliance of the internal control system with the Practice of the Securities and 

Exchange Commission. The Audit Committee agreed with the internal auditor that overall the 

existing system of control is generally adequate as the basis of the COSO concept. 

 

3. Reviewed the internal audit by considering the mission, scope of work, duties, independence 

and responsibilities. The Audit Committee opined that the Company’s internal control was 

adequate, appropriate and effective. 

 

4. Reviewed compliance with the Securities and Exchange Acts, Regulations of the Stock 

Exchange of Thailand (SET), and other relevant laws, including  compliance with the 

Company’s requirement and obligations to external parties.  

The Audit Committee did not find any instance of significant non-compliance with the law, 

Regulations and the Company’s obligations to external parties. 
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5. Reviewed and opined re related transactions or transactions that may have conflicts of 

interest, and disclosure of such transactions to comply with Regulation of the Stock 

Exchange of Thailand (SET) and the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission 

(SEC). The external auditors opined that the significant transactions with related persons were 

disclosed and shown in the Financial Statements and Notes to the Financial Statements. The 

Audit Committee had the same opinion as the external auditors and also considered that such 

transactions were reasonable and beneficial to the business of the Company and were 

disclosed correctly and completely. 

 

6. Considered appointing the external auditors and their remuneration for the year 2012 and 

propose their appointment to the Board of Directors for approval at the Annual Shareholder’s 

Meeting for the year 2012. The Audit Committee considered the performance, independence 

and remuneration and agreed to propose appointing Mrs. Natsarak Sarochanunjeen, Certified 

Public Accountant No. 4563 or Mr. Sumit Khopaiboon, Certified Public Accountant no. 4885 of 

A.M.T. & Associates, to serve as the Company’s external auditor for the year 2012. The Audit 

Committee has the following opinions regarding the external auditors: 

 

• Based on past performance, the external auditors performed their duties with 

knowledge, professional competency, and gave suitable recommendations regarding 

the internal control system and various risks, and also were independent in performing 

their duties. 

• There was compliance with the Regulations of the Office of the Securities and 

Exchange Commission (SEC) with regard to changing signatory external auditor every 

five years. If such auditors are appointed to be the external auditors for the year 2012, 

this will be their sixth consecutive year. 

•    The external auditors had no relation with the Company and its subsidiaries. 

 

In summary, the Audit Committee fulfilled the responsibility of the Audit Committee Charter as approved 

by the Board of Directors and found that the Company disclosed financial and operation information 

correctly, had appropriate and effective internal control and audit, and risk management, complied with 

laws, regulations and obligations, disclosed the connected transactions correctly, performed duties in 

compliance with the Good Corporate Governance principles with adequacy, transparency and reliability 

and also developed the operations systems that fit the changing business environment. 

 

 

On behalf of the Audit Committee 

 

 

 

(Dr. Peter Weldon) 

Chairman of the Audit Committee 
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REPORT OF THE NOMINATING COMMITTEE  
 
 
The Nominating Committee comprises three members and the chairperson of the committee must be 
an independent director. The members of the Nominating Committee were appointed on 12 May 2007.  
 
The new Nominating Committee were appointed on 12 November 2009 comprises of one independent 
director and two non-executive directors who are Mrs. Punnee Worawuthichongsathit, Chairperson of 
the Nominating Committee, Mr. Phongchai Sethiwan and Mr. Kirin Narula. 
   
The Nominating Committee is responsible for identifying qualified individuals to become members of 
the Company’s Board of Directors and to present director candidate for approval by the Board of 
Directors and/or the General Meeting of Shareholders. 
 
To carry out its assigned duties, the Nominating Committee met once in 2011.  
 
The Nominating Committee has established clearly defined polices, criteria, and procedures as a 
guideline and framework for performing their duties, which have been approved by the Board of 
Directors, as follows:  
 
• In identifying qualified individuals to become members of the Company’s Board of Directors, the 

Nominating Committee will consider each applicant’s qualifications, knowledge, accomplishments, 
experience, expertise, leadership skills, as well as vision and attitude towards the Company that will 
be beneficial for its operations. The size, structure, and composition of the Board of Directors are 
also taken into consideration to promote the best governance and allow for the most efficient and 
effective management in line with the Company’s regulations. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Punnee Worawuthichongsathit 

  Chairperson of the Nominating Committee 
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REPORT OF THE COMPENSATION COMMITTEE 

 
 
The Compensation Committee comprises three members and all members of the committee are 
independent directors. The Compensation Committee of the Company comprises Mrs. Punnee 
Worawuthichongsathit, Chairperson, Mr. Chaipatr Srivisarvacha and Dr. Peter Weldon. The members 
of the Compensation Committee were appointed on 12 May 2007.  
 
The Compensation Committee is responsible for reviewing and proposing to the Board of Directors the 
compensation to be provided to the Company’s directors and senior management, as well as the 
aggregate salary budget. 
 
To carry out its assigned duties the Compensation Committee met once in 2011.  
 
The Compensation Committee has established clearly defined polices, criteria, and procedures as a 
guideline and framework for performing their duties, which have been approved by the Board of 
Directors, as follows:  
 
• In setting the appropriate compensation for the Directors and the increase in the aggregate salary 

budget, the Compensation Committee takes into consideration the standard compensation for the 
industry, the performance of the company and the Directors, as well as external conditions and 
factors that may affect the Company’s business or the economy as whole.  

 
As at 31 December 2011, the Company’s Board of Directors comprised four independent directors, 
three non-executive directors and two executive directors. For 2011, the directors and management are 
eligible to receive compensation as detailed in the Compensation for Directors and Management 
Report, which the Compensation Committee considers to be appropriate and the Board of Directors 
and the General Meeting of shareholders have approved. 
 
 
            
          
 
 
 
 
 
 Punnee Worawuthichongsathit 
                                                              Chairperson of the Compensation Committee 
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CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 
 

Company Name The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

Head Office Address 26
th
 Floor, The Trendy Building 

10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13  
Sukhumvit Road, Klong Toey Nua, Wattana  
Bangkok 10110 

Type of Business Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 

Registration Number 0107543000040 (formerly Bor Mor Jor 658) 

Telephone +66 (0) 2168-7100 

Facsimile +66 (0) 2168-7111-2 

Web site www.brookergroup.com 

Registered Capital Baht 561,589,172 

Paid-up Capital Baht 374,392,781.50 

Ordinary Shares 748,785,563 shares 

Par Value Baht 0.50 

Registrar 

(Share and Warrant) 

Thailand Securities Depository Co Ltd  
7th Floor, The Stock Exchange of Thailand Building 
62 Ratchadapisak Road 
Klong Toey District, Klong Toey Sub-District 
Bangkok 10110.  
 

Tel:  +66 (0) 2229-2800   
Fax:  +66 (0) 2654-5642, +66 (0) 2654-5645  

Auditor Mrs. Natsarak Sarochanunjeen 
Certified Auditor No. 4563 
 
A.M.T. & Associates 
491/27 Silom Plaza 
Silom Road,  Bangrak 
Bangkok 10500 
 
Tel:   +66 (0) 2234-1676, 2234-1678 
Fax:  +66 (0) 2237-2133 

Legal Consultant Weerawong Chinnavat & Peangpanor Ltd  
(formerly White & Case (Thailand) Ltd)  
22

nd
 Floor, Mercury Tower 

540 Ploenchit Road 
Lumpini, Pathumwan 
Bangkok 10330 
 
Tel:   +66 (0) 2264-8000 
Fax:  +66 (0) 2657-2222 
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NATURE OF BUSINESS 
 

 

The Company provides business, investment and real estate consultancy services and acts as an 

independent advisor to leading private and public sector clients in Thailand and overseas. The 

Company’s operation focuses on the following areas: 

 

 (1) Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 

 (2) Real Estate Brokerage and Consultancy 

 (3) Offshore Capital Management 

                                          (4)  Investment 

 

BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL CONSULTING, INVESTMENTS 
 
Service Features 

 
The Company offers owners and top management complete hands-on advisory services to maximize 
their value and wealth. It also provides solutions for complex and time-consuming transactions where 
no one can. The Company’s expertise includes:   

 

• Fund Raising 

 

 - Nurse and prepare private companies for an initial public offering (IPO) prior to listing on the Stock 

Exchange of Thailand.  

 - Structure equity placement or recapitalization and identify investors for private placement or other 

forms of participation. 

 - Source funds for project financing and bridging loans as required by clients. 

 

• Restructuring 

 

 - Structure and lead coordination in debt restructuring, corporate restructuring, and rehabilitation 

transactions both in and out of Court. 

 - Introduce fresh capital or new investors, both active and passive, as well as introduce new 

businesses to clients. 

 - Manage non-core divestments. 

 

• Merger & Acquisition 

 

 - Package and lead deal coordination to ensure maximum benefits for clients. 

 - Advise sellers on how to structure deals and search for right buyers or partners.  

 - Advise buyers of targets and execution process. 

 - Structure and facilitate management buyouts. 

 

• Other Services 

 

 - Conduct shareholder value analysis and provide assistance in preparing materials for promoting 

equity story. 

 - Conduct financial and project feasibility study. 

 - Provide business valuation study. 
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Service Provision Process 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The service provision process can be summarized as follows: 

 

Marketing - The Company sources potential projects through introductions from existing clients, allied 

research and consultancy companies, local and foreign government agencies, and chambers of 

commerce.  It employs aggressive marketing strategies, including participation at seminars as guest 

speakers, submission of articles and press releases to the media, and attendance at functions hosted 

by various chambers of commerce. 
 

Customer Calls and Proposal of Services - After the initial meeting with a potential client, the 

Company will again meet with the client to thoroughly review the objective of the project before 

submitting a proposal. The proposal will detail the Company’s understanding of the scope of work, 

proposed research methodology, resources, deliverables, timing and costs in carrying out the project. 

The proposal is in the form of a meeting document and may be revised several times before a final 

agreement is reached. 

Sources of Target Clients 
 

• From good relationships with  
the management 

 
• From introduction by the 

Company’s clients 
 
• Existing clients with potential 

for re-engagement 

Management and marketing staff 
meet with client to introduce 

the Company’s services 

Submission of proposal and 
agreement for client acceptance 

Organize team to undertake project 

Project Planning  

Introduce plan with precise schedule 

Project Operation Process  
(Business & Financial Consulting, Investments) 

 
Project Management 
Monitor and control of plan progress; collation and analysis of 
data 
 
Strategic Analysis and Provision of Advice 
Monitor and control of plan progress; collation and analysis of 
data 
 
Provision of Fully-Integrated Consulting Services 
Formation of working team with related responsibilities; project 
planning; compilation and checking of data 
 

Checked and authorized by the 
Senior Vice President 

Comments and requests for 
amendments from clients 

Report drafting 

Presentation to client 

Submission of completed project 
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Project Planning – Once a final agreement is reached, the project manager will prepare a work plan, 

specifying the responsibility of each team member and timescale, as well as design a questionnaire 

suitable for the project.  Should the services of an outside specialist or a sub-contractor be required, the 

project manager will be responsible for their recruitment on a case-by-case basis. 

 

Project Progress – The Senior Vice President of the Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 

Division will be responsible for monitoring and ensuring that the projects are progressing according to 

the work plan. 

 

Submission of Completed Project to Client – As the services provided by the Company are mainly 

dependent on the client’s requirements and their readiness to restructure and prepare relevant data, 

the project completion date is flexible and usually are not fixed. 

 

 

OTHER BUSINESSES 
 

On 1 January 2007, the company restructured its other business divisions, both already in operation 

and those still to commence operation, as well as reorganized the operation of each division to be as 

follows: 

 

1. Real Estate Brokerage and Consultancy 

 

 The Company provides real estate brokerage and consultancy services through Binswanger 

Brooker (Thailand) Ltd (“BBT”) under a business alliance with Binswanger USA, a global real estate 

brokerage and consultancy company specializing in industrial property.  BBT is responsible for 

finding industrial space for Binswanger USA’s multi-national customers planning to relocate their 

manufacturing facilities to Thailand. BBT also acts a real estate brokerage for residential and 

commercial properties. Its main source of income is from brokerage commission, which is a 

percentage of the sales price of each property. 

 

2. Offshore Capital Management 

 

 The Offshore Capital Management business is operated through Brooker Capital Co Ltd.  

Investments are primarily in the Stock Exchange of Thailand so as to maximize capital gains and 

dividend income. Income for the service is derived from management fees, which is dependent on 

the amount of capital under management, and also from profit-sharing from fund managers. This 

business will provide the Company with steady income that will increase as its portfolio expands.  

This business is under the supervision of a highly qualified expatriate management who will make 

company visits and review each company’s operations to identify under-valued equities. To ensure 

profitable investments, these under-valued companies must have a capable and transparent 

management along with a good business plan, high growth and high profit potential, and good 

fundamentals. Through valuation of asset, management interview, review of the business plan, 

examination of internal control and corporate governance, and research on the outlook of the 

market in which such company is active, its is possible to identify the under-valued equities that will 

provide the highest yields. 

 

3. Investment 

 

With the new guideline and policy to utilize the excess fund from operation which had been 

approved by the annual general shareholders’ meeting no.1/2009 on 29 April 2009, the Company 

will utilize such fund with full flexibility in maximizing the benefit for the shareholders thru 

investment.   
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REVENUE STRUCTURE 
 

 

The revenue structure of the Company and its subsidiaries for the past three years ended 31
st
 

December was: 

 
   2009 2010 2011 

  % Baht  Baht  Baht  

Revenue Operated By Holding ’000  % ’000 % ’000 % 

Business and Financial BROOK  27,278 14.53 5,403 1.40 10,032 6.93 

   Consultancy,         

Real Estate Brokerage Binswanger Brooker        

   and Consultancy (Thailand) Ltd 59.99    952    0.51   187 0.05 328 0.23 

Income from Other         

   Subsidiaries   47,194 25.13     213,680 55.51 56,141 38.78 

Interest Income BROOK    3,618     1.93      947 0.25 7,970 5.51 

Dividend Income BROOK &  14,196 7.56 14,783 3.84 14,129 9.76 

 Subsidiaries        

Unrealized gain in  BROOK &  67,630 36.02 77,331 20.09 0 0 

trading securities Subsidiaries        

Gain on sale of  BROOK &  21,007 11.19 65,026 16.89 48,807 33.71 

Trading securities Subsidiaries        

Other Income* BROOK &    5,888  3.13   7,555 1.97 7,361 5.08 

 Subsidiaries        

Total Revenues 
 

 187,763 100.00 384,912 100.00 144,768 100.00 

 
Notes: 
 * Other income includes central income (expenses) charged to related companies, reversal of bad and 

doubtful debts and other reversal 
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CORPORATE STRUCTURE 
 

The structure of the company and its subsidiaries as of 31 December 2011 was as follows:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notes:  1/ 40% held by Kingdom Property Co Ltd 

             2/ 48% held by Asian Ocean Enterprises Ltd and 4% by Simpson Financial Ltd 

 

 

 

 

72.21% 

99.99% 

59.99% 

99.99% 

100% 

100% 48.00% 

Brooker Capital Co Ltd 

 

Specialist investment holding  

company 

Brooker Business Solutions Co Ltd 

 

Business consulting for SMEs and foreign 

investors in business matching, feasibility 

study, investment opportunity and funding 

Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Ltd
1/
 

 
Real estate brokerage  

and consultancy 

 

The Brooker Group  
Public Co Ltd 

 
Business & Financial Consulting, 

Investments 

 

Brooker Corporate Advisory Co Ltd 

Business consulting services 

 

 
Brooker Consulting Co Ltd 

 

 

 
Business Consulting Services 

 

Brooker International Co Ltd  

 
Business Consulting Services 

 

 

Brooker Advisory Ltd 

 

Financial consulting services  

for overseas clients 

 

Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory Ltd 2/ 

 

Offshore capital management 

99.99% 

27.79% 
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JURISTIC PERSONS IN WHICH THE COMPANY HOLDS SHARES 
EQUAL TO OR IN EXCESS OF 10% 
 

   No of Holding 

 Type of Type of Issued No of  

Company Business Share Shares Shares % 

Brooker Capital Co Ltd 
 

Address: 26th Floor, The Trendy Building 
 10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13,  
 Sukhumvit Road, Klong Toey 
 Nua, Wattana  
 Bangkok 10110 

Specialist investment holding 
company 

Ordinary 1,179,400 1,179,394 99.99 

Brooker Business Solutions Co Ltd 
 
Address: 26th Floor, The Trendy Building 
 10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13  
 Sukhumvit Road 
 Klong Toey Nua, Wattana  
 Bangkok 10110 

Business consulting for  
SMEs and foreign investors 

Ordinary 100,000 99,994 99.99 

Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Ltd  
 
Address: 26th Floor, The Trendy Building 
 10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13  
 Sukhumvit Road 
 Klong Toey Nua, Wattana  
 Bangkok 10110 

Real estate brokerage and 
consultancy 

 

Ordinary 750,000 449,994 59.99 

Brooker Advisory Ltd  
(Held through Brooker International Co 
Ltd) 
 
 
Address: PO Box 957 
 Offshore Incorporations Center 
 Road Town, Tortola 
 British Virgin Islands 

Financial consulting services  
for overseas clients 

Ordinary 5,627,500 5,627,500 100.00 

Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory Ltd  
(Held through Brooker International Co 
Ltd) 

 
Address: PO Box 957 
 Offshore Incorporations Center 
 Road Town, Tortola 
 British Virgin Islands 

Offshore capital management Ordinary 10,000 4,800 48.00 

Brooker Consulting Co Ltd 
(Formerly known as Edutainment Planet 
Co Ltd ) 
Held through Brooker Corporate Advisory 
Co Ltd 72.21% 
Held by The Brooker Group Plc 27.79% 

 
Address: 26th Floor, The Trendy Building 
 10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13  
 Sukhumvit Road 
 Klong Toey Nua, Wattana  
 Bangkok 10110 

Business consulting services Ordinary 433,818 433,813 
 

313,247 
120,566 
433,813 

99.99 
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   No of Holding 

 Type of Type of Issued No of  

Company Business Share Shares Shares % 

Brooker Corporate Advisory Co Ltd  
 
Address: 26th Floor, The Trendy Building 
 10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13  
 Sukhumvit Road 
 Klong Toey Nua, Wattana  
 Bangkok 10110 

Business consulting services 
 

Ordinary 601,608 601,598 99.99 

Brooker  International Co Ltd 
 
Address: Wyndham Place, 26th Floor,  
 44 Wyndham Street  
 Central, Hong Kong 

Investment Holding,  
Business consulting services 
 

Ordinary 600,000 600,000 100.00 
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RISK FACTORS   
 
 

1. Risk associated with the economy  

 

 The Company’s operation is directly related to the Thai and global economy.  Economic and stock 

market volatility, coupled with political changes that may lead to changes in government policy and 

economic uncertainty caused by such changes, directly affects the advisory services provided by 

the Business & Financial Consulting, Investment division. These factors will affect the project work 

plan and timescale with clients delaying their investment or project progress until conditions 

improve or may force the project period to be extended. This risk may cause a significant reduction 

in the Company’s revenue, which will directly affect its operations and financial position.  

 

 Although the risk associated with the economy is beyond its control, the Company has taken steps 

to reduce its effect by expanding into the offshore capital management business. This will help to 

disseminate the risk and at the same time strengthen the Company’s income base. 

 

 The Company also provides advisory services for corporate and/or debt restructuring, as well as on 

mergers and acquisitions, which are in high demand during economic downturns. These services 

allow the Company to generate revenue despite the adverse economic condition. 
 

2. Risk associated with reliance on management and key personnel 

 

 As the Company’s business is the provision of services that require knowledge and understanding 

of business, finance and investment, it must have a management and key personnel that are well 

qualified and experienced, as well as widely recognized in the business society. As a whole, the 

Company’s success is dependent on the continuous receipt of new projects thus making it 

dependent on two groups of personnel, namely: 

 

 (a) The Company’s key management Mr Chan Bulakul, Vice Chairman and Chairman of the 

Executive Committee, who has over 30 years experience in doing business in Thailand and is 

well-connected. Mr Bulakul has contributed significantly in attracting clients and plays an 

integral part in the Company’s consultancy business. 

 

 (b) The personnel in the Business and Financial Consulting, Investments Division, which is the 

Company’s main business line, who are highly qualified and experienced. Due to intense 

competition, the Company is at risk in retaining these personnel.    

 

 If the Company fails to retain its management and key personnel, it will neither be able to attract 

clients nor be able to service them satisfactorily. This will lead to a loss of revenue that will 

adversely affect its operations.  Even if the Company is able to recruit new personnel of the same 

caliber, it will require a relatively long period of time before they are recognized and accepted within 

the business society. The Company sees the importance of its personnel and their constant 

development through internal and external training. In order to mitigate the risk from the loss of 

these personnel, the Company has established a systematic work process so these personnel can 

replace each other at all times. Moreover, the Company has established the succession plan for 

executives follow as the best practice of good corporate governance.  

 

 The Company also gives importance to good human resource management and in maintaining the 

services of its employees over the long term. In order to enhance staff morale, the Company has 

appropriately increased benefits and rewards for each employee depending on their individual 

capabilities. It has also issued and offered warrants (ESPO-warrants) to buy ordinary shares to the 

directors, management and employees of the Company free of offering price for motivation. The 

Company believes that its human resource development strategies and the offer of a share of the 

profit from operations to its management and employees will promote loyalty to the Company in the 

long term. 
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3. Risks associated with business expansion 

 

  

The Company still pays attention to expand its business in the area of investment advisory for 

Offshore Capital Investment which is related to the Company's core business.  The Company has 

established this service since 2008.  Providing this kind of business needs past track record to 

attract Offshore Capital to come to use this service. Throughout the past 4 years, the Company has 

shown a lucrative performance even though Thailand faced and suffered from the worst flooding in 

the past 50 year. While another side of the World, European Union or EU has confronted with 

Financial and Public Debt Crisis. Up till now, they still can not find the light at the end of the 

tunnel.  EU's problems has erupted from the past 2-3 years; starting from Greece, their reckless 

spending made their debt reached 180%  of GDP also spread to Ireland, Portugal, Spain, including 

Italy whose economic size is ranked the 3rd in Europe has the public debt as high as 120% of GDP. 

Above all the measures agreed upon by all EU members are to accelerate the move to reduce the 

budget deficit through "tightening the budget and increasing the tax” that would mean more difficult 

for economic growth in the European Union. For Thai economy that mostly relies on global 

economy with majority of revenue derives from exports up to 70% of its gross domestic product 

(GDP). The main markets for Thai products are the U.S., Europe and Japan; if the economy of the 

three largest countries fall would affect Thailand unavoidable. Also the World Bank has adjusted the 

projected global economy growth in 2012 down to 2.5% from 3.6%. Due to the global economy 

continues to face the risk of debt crisis in Europe. And reduced global economic growth forecast for 

2013 down to 3.1%, from 3.6%.  With reduction in economic growth forecast for the developing 

countries down to 5.4% in 2012 from 6.2%, and reduced economic growth forecast for countries 

with high income level to 1.4% from original anticipated at 2.7%. The reduction in economic growth 

rate at this time would affect both direct and indirect to Thailand. The visible direct affect is the 

withdrawal of foreign investment from both stock and bond markets. Since the situation in Greece, 

has signaling that it will unable to meet any debts repayment. This creates reaction to the financial 

and capital markets worldwide. The most vulnerable affect is the Thai stock market suddenly 

dropped nearly 200 points within a short period and there is outflow of money in billions of Baht 

which effects to the Company as well but not that severe since the performance of the Company is 

rather outperform so there is an increasing in number of new clients as well as those clients who 

are leaving in a similar proportion. Also the Company has smaller in number of employees and 

operates with a cautious approach in expanding its business not too fast and too risky or too huge 

to handle based on the experience, knowledge, and the ability of its management in which the 

Company can cope with such situation quite well and bring about customer satisfaction. 

 

In 2012, the Company continues to focus on it’s current business by focusing on opportunities to 

invest or expand business that give high-yield under proper risk analysis and thoroughly 

consideration from related sub-committee involved subject to turbulent of existing crisis with an 

emphasizing important on maximizing shareholder’s value. 

 

4. Risk of increased competition 

 

 The Company’s main lines of business (business and financial consulting, investments; real estate 

brokerage and consultancy; and offshore capital management) are attracting new entrants from 

other business groups. These new entrants may become future competitors of the Company as 

they are likely to have their own customer base, are competitive in pricing, and are able to supply 

similar services. The Company is at risk of reduced revenue from the pricing competition from these 

new competitors. However, the Company is confident in the strong relationships it has built over the 

years, its reputation, and the business and financial consulting, investment expertise of Mr Chan 

Bulakul, its Vice Chairman and Chairman of the Executive Committee, which helps in promoting 

business connections and clients’ confidence in the Company’s services. Thus the Company 

foresees little or no effect from this increase in competition on its operations. 
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5. Risk from investments 

 

 The volatility of the financial and money markets always affects the return on investment, as well as 

increase the risks. Under the close monitoring of its Investment Committee, the Company has thus 

continuously employed the policy of spreading the risk by investing in assets or businesses that 

provide high return on investment with minimum risks, as well as diverse types of securities. With 

the experience and expertise of its Investment Committee, the Company’s risk from investments is 

maintained at a manageable level.   

 

6.   Financial risk 

 

 Financial risk management policies 

 The Company is exposed to normal business risks from changes in market interest rates and 
currency exchange rates and from non-performance of contractual obligations by counterparties. 
The Company does not issue derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes. 

 Interest rate risk 

 Interest rate risk is the risk that future movements in market interest rates will affect the results of   
the Company’s operations and its cash flows. Management believes that the interest rate risk is 
minimal. Hence, the Company and its subsidiary have no hedging agreement to protect against 
such risk. 

  

Foreign currency risk 

 The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to purchases and sales which are 
denominated in foreign currencies. Management believes that the foreign currency risk is minimal. 
Hence, the Company and its subsidiary do not use derivative financial instruments to mitigate this 
risk. 

 Credit risk 

 Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or a counter party   
to settle its financial and contractual obligations to the Company as and when they fall due. 
Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing 
basis. Credit evaluations are performed on customers. At the balance sheet date there were no 
significant concentrations of credit risk. The credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of 
each financial asset in the balance sheet. However, management does not anticipate material 
losses from its debt collection. 

 Liquidity risk 

 The Company monitors its liquidity risk and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed 
adequate by management to finance the Company’s operations and to mitigate the effects of 
fluctuations in cash flows. 
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SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE AND MANAGEMENT 
 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE (as at 31 December 2011) 
 

1. Ordinary Shares  
 

 The Company has a registered capital of 1,123,178,344 ordinary shares and an issued and paid-up 

capital of Baht 374,392,781.50 comprising of 748,785,563 ordinary shares of Baht 0.50 par value.  

 

2.   Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP) – Warrants (BROOK-W3) 

 

      On May 17, 2006, an Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders approved the issuance of 

30,000,000 five-year warrants (BROOK-W3) free of charge, of which 11,800,000 units were issued 

to the directors and 18,200,000 units to the employees, and with an exercise rights of one warrant 

to one ordinary share at an exercise price of Baht 0.80 per share. The warrants can be exercised 

within a specific period (12 months from the issuance date). The meeting approved the allotment of 

11,800,000 units of warrants to the directors and 12,450,000 units of warrants to the employees. 

On July 20, 2007, the balance of warrants has not been issued to the employees of the Company 

are 5,750,000 units. According to announcement no.kor.jor. 36/2001 of the Securities and 

Exchange Commission (S.E.C.) dated October 19, 2001, the un-issued warrants are considered 

expired as the warrants were not issued within one year period. 

      On August 9, 2010, the resolution of the board of directors of the Company has approved an 

allotment of 3,350,000 units of warrants (BROOK-W3) to the employees of the Company. Thus the 

warrants (BROOK-W3) have been fully allotted. 

On September 15, 2010, a director has exercised 6 million units of the warrants to buy ordinary 
shares at Baht 0.80 per share, amounting to Baht 4,800,000. The increase of the ordinary shares 
was registered on September 22, 2010. 

On December 15, 2010, a director and employees has exercised 12.60 million units of the warrants 
to buy ordinary shares at Baht 0.80 per share, amounting to Baht 10,080,000. The increasing of the 
ordinary shares has been registered on December 21, 2010. 

On March 15, 2011 the Company’s directors and employees has exercised 5,650,000 units of the 
warrants to buy ordinary share at Baht 0.80 per share, total amounting to Baht 4,520,000.00. The 
increasing of the ordinary shares has been registered on March 15, 2011.  

As  of  March 31, 2011 no outstanding balance of warrant (BROOK-W3) which has been allotted to 
the Company’s directors and employees, due to being fully exercised. 

 

3.   Warrant to purchase ordinary shares (BROOK-W4) 

 

      On July 4, 2011 the Company’s extraordinary shareholders meeting no. 1/2011 approved a 

resolution to issue of 374,392,781 warrants (BROOK-W4) to purchase new ordinary share of Baht 

0.05 per unit for offering to the existing shareholders.  A unit of warrant has the rights to purchase 1 

new ordinary share, unless the exercised rights are adjusted according to the exercise adjustment 

condition, at an exercise price of Baht 1.05 per share, unless the exercised prices are adjusted 

according to the exercise adjustment condition. Warrant holders can exercise their rights to 

purchase the company’s ordinary shares on the last business day of every quarter throughout 5 

years from the issuance date.  As of September 30, 2011, the shareholders had paid for the 

warrants of 374,392,632 units totaling Baht 18,719,631.60. 

      As at December 31, 2011 none of the above allotted warrants have been exercised as exercise 

price is higher than fair price of the common share. 
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SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE  

 
Major shareholders of the Company as at the closing date of the register book on 30 December 2011 
were as follows: 
 
 

 No of Holding 

Name Shares (%) 

Quam Securities Company Limited A/C Client 125,506,449 16.76 

Ms Varinthorn Bulakul 107,150,176 14.31 

Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd 106,262,976 14.19 

Mr Chan Bulakul   50,597,462   6.76 

Nomura Singapore Limited – Customer Segregated 
Account 

47,223,000        6.31 

Thai NVDR Co Ltd 39,437,271 5.27 

Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd 34,565,446        4.62 

Mr Sompong Phaoenchoke    22,928,900   3.06 

Mr Varut Bulakul    22,571,785   3.01 

Jefferies & Company, Inc    17,391,900   2.32 

Mr Kirin Narula    15,450,000   2.06 

Mr Veerasak Boonyavoramedhi    12,814,900   1.71 

The Maraman Settlement      8,030,460   1.07 

Mr Lee Fu-Yung      4,200,000   0.56 

Others 134,654,838  17.99 

Total 748,785,563 100.00 
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ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Board of Directors 

 
Executive Committee 

Audit Committee 
Compensation Committee 

Nominating Committee 
Risk Management Committee 

Investment Committee 

Vice President  
Business & Financial 

Consultancy, Investments 
 

Ms Siriya Boontarig 
 

Senior Vice President 
Business & Financial 

Consultancy, Investments 
 

Mr Amornsakdi Ketcharoon 

Executive Chairman & 

Chief Executive Officer 

Mr Chan Bulakul 

Manager 
Information & Communication 

Technology 
 

Mr Suchote Eurcharoon 

Manager 
Finance & Accounting 

 
Ms Supanee Phongsuparbchon 

 
Senior Operation Officer 

 
Mrs Nongnuch Panyasuwannakul 

 
Executive Vice President 

 
Mr Anake Kamolnate 
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MANAGEMENT  
 

Management Structure 

 

As at 31 December 2011, the Company was governed by 7 committees, namely, 

 
 1. Board of Directors 

 2. Executive Committee 

 3. Audit Committee 

 4. Compensation Committee 

 5. Nominating Committee 

 6. Risk Management Committee 

 7. Investment Committee 

 

1. Board of Directors 

 

 The Board of Directors consists of 9 members (each a “Director”). The current members of the 

Board of Directors are as follows: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Independent Director 

Chairman of the Board of Directors 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 

Chairman of the Investment Committee 

3.  Mr Phongchai Sethiwan  Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management Committee 

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director 

5.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 

Chairman of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

6.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Independent Director 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

7. Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee 

8.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director  

Member of the Risk Management Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee  

Company Secretary 

9.  Mr Kirin Narula  

 

 

Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management Committee 
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Authorities and Duties of the Board of Directors 

 

1. The Directors shall perform their duties in accordance with the laws, the objectives and Articles 

of Association of the Company, as well as the resolutions of the general meeting of 

shareholders. 

2. The Board of Directors shall hold a meeting at least once every three months. 

3. The Directors shall neither operate any business of the same nature as or is in competition with 

the business of the Company nor become a partner in an ordinary partnership or become a 

partner with unlimited liability in a limited partnership or become a director of a private company, 

or any other company operating business that has the same nature as and is in competition 

with the business of the Company, either for his or her own benefit or for the benefit of other 

persons, unless he or she notifies the shareholders’ meeting prior to the resolution for his or her 

appointment. 

4. All Directors must notify the Company without delay when he or she has a direct or indirect 

interest in any transactions, or holds shares or debentures of that company or its affiliate. 

5. Any Director having a material interest, directly or indirectly, in any matter being considered by 

the Board has no right to vote on such matter.  

6. If the vote on any matter is split, the Chairman shall make a casting vote. 

 

2. The Executive Committee 

 

 An Executive Committee (EXCO) selected by the Board is responsible for setting the Company’s 

policies and for making important decisions related to the Company’s operations. Reporting to the 

Board, the EXCO comprise of 3 members as follows: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 

Chairman of the Investment Committee 

2.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director 

3.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director  

Member of the Risk Management Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee 

Company Secretary 

  

 Authorities and Duties of the Executive Committee 

 

The Board of Directors may devolve any power, as it sees appropriate to EXCO. Notwithstanding 

this, the Board of Directors Meeting No 3/2009 held on 11 August 2009 resolved to immediately 

vest the following authorities and powers in EXCO on an ongoing basis: 

 

1. Regular review of financial statements. 

2. Regular review of operations and progress compared to budget. 

3. Review and suggest amendments to internal control policies. 

4. Approve investments exceeding Baht 10 million and report all transactions to the Board of 

Directors for ratification. 

 

The Annual General Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2009 held on 29 April 2009 approved a new 

guideline and policy for cash utilization of the Brooker Group Plc and its subsidiaries as follows: 



Annual Report 2011  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

 

 24 

� The Board of Directors or any person designated by the Board of Directors is empowered to 

utilize such fund and/or working capital with flexibility in maximizing the benefit for the 

shareholders.  

 

3. The Audit Committee 

 

 The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 3/2009 held on 11 August 2009 approved the re-appointment 

of the members of the Audit Committee for another three-year term.  The Chairman and Members 

of the Audit Committee will be in office for 3 years as from 28 July 2009. The present Audit 

Committee comprises of the following independent directors: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 

Chairman of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

2.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Independent Director 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

3.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee 

  

 Authorities and Duties of the Audit Committee 

       

 The Audit Committee, which reports to the Board of Directors, has the authorities and duties in 

accordance with the SET Notification of 2008 as follows: 

 

1. To review the Company’s financial reporting process to ensure that it is accurate and adequate; 

2. To review the Company’s internal control system and internal audit system to ensure that they 

are suitable and efficient, to determine an internal audit unit’s independence, as well as to 

approve the appointment, transfer and dismissal of the chief of an internal audit unit or any 

other unit in charge of an internal audit; 

3. To review the Company’s compliance with the securities and exchange regulations, regulations 

of the Stock Exchange of Thailand, and laws relating to the Company’s business; 

4. To consider, select and nominate an independent person to be the Company’s auditor, and to 

propose such person’s remuneration, as well as to attend a non-management meeting with an 

auditor at least once a year; 

5. To review connected transactions, or transactions that may lead to conflicts of interests, to 

ensure that they are in compliance with the law and the Exchange’s regulations, and are 

reasonable and for the highest benefit of the Company; 

6. To prepare, and to disclose in the Company’s annual report, an audit committee’s report that is 

signed by the audit committee’s chairman and consist of at least the following information: 

 

(a) an opinion on the accuracy, completeness and creditability of the Company’s financial 

report, 

(b) an opinion on the adequacy of the Company’s internal control system, 

(c) an opinion on the compliance with the laws on securities and exchange, the Exchange‘s 

regulations, or the laws relating to the Company’s business,  

(d) an opinion on the suitability of the external auditor, 

(e) an opinion on the transactions that may lead to conflicts of interests, 

(f) the number of the audit committee meetings, and the attendance of such meetings by each 

committee member, 
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(g) an opinion or overview comment received by the audit committee from its performance of 

duties in accordance with the charter, and 

(h) other transactions which, according to the audit committee’s opinion, should be known to 

the shareholders and general investors, subject to the scope of duties and responsibilities 

assigned by the Company’s board of directors. 

 

7. To perform any other act as assigned by the Company’s board of directors, with the approval of 

the audit committee.  

            

  All three Audit Committee Members are Independent Directors who are all qualified to review the 

financial reports.  Dr Peter Weldon, the Chairman of the Audit Committee, is highly experienced 

having worked with several international companies. Dr Weldon is currently chairman of a company 

in Hong Kong and serves as a director in other companies in Hong Kong and the Philippines.  

 

 Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha is presently the Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of 

Seamico Securities Public Co Ltd, a related company, and Chief Executive Officer of KT ZMICO 

Securities Co Ltd. From 2001 to 2007, he served as an Independent Director and Member of the 

Audit Committee of Thanachart Bank Public Co Ltd. 

 

 Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit is currently also a Member of the Audit Committee of Hemaraj 

Land and Development Public Co Ltd, a Member of the Audit Committee of Thai Wacoal Public Co 

Ltd as well as being a Member of the Accounting for Taxation Committee of the Federation of 

Accounting Profession. In the past, she was also a Member of the Audit Committee of GM 

Multimedia Public Co Ltd, Nakornthai Strip Mill Public Co Ltd and TT&T Public Co Ltd. 

 

 For more information on these three directors please refer to items 2, 3 and 5 of the Details of 

Directors and Executive Management on pages 36-38. 

 

4. The Compensation Committee 

 

The Compensation Committee comprises of the following members: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee 

2.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 

Chairman of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

3.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Independent Director 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 
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 Authorities and Duties of the Compensation Committee 

 

The Compensation Committee is responsible for reviewing and proposing to the meeting of the 

Board of Directors on the following matters: 

 

1. Compensation to be provided to the Board of Directors. 

2. Compensation to be provided to executive officers. 

3. Employment contracts of executive officers. 

4. Salary increases as part of the aggregate salary budget. 

 

5. The Nominating Committee 

 

The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 4/2009 held on 12 November 2009 resolved to change the 

members of the Nominating Committee, which now comprises of: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee 

2.  Mr Phongchai Sethiwan Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management Committee 

3.  Mr Kirin Narula Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management Committee  

  

Authorities and Duties of the Nominating Committee 

 

1. Identify qualified individuals to become members of the Company’s Board of Directors and 

present the director nominees for approval by the Board of Directors or the General Meeting of 

Shareholders, as appropriate. 

2. Any other duties assigned by the Board of Directors. 

 

6. The Risk Management Committee 

 

The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 4/2009 held on 12 November 2009 and The Board of 

Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2010 held on 18 February 2010 resolved to change the members of the 

Nominating Committee and add an additional member. The new Risk Management Committee 

comprises of the following members: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mr Chan Bulakul  Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Chairmen of the Risk Management Committee 

Chairman of the Investment Committee 

2.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director  

Member of the Risk Management Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee 

Company Secretary 
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Name Current Position 

3.  Mr Kirin Narula Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management Committee  

4.  Mr Phongchai Sethiwan Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management Committee 

  

 Authorities and Duties of the Risk Management Committee 

 

1. Establish the policy and framework for the Company’s risk management. 

2. Form and implement strategies, with emphasis on risk awareness, to manage risks effectively 

throughout the organization. 

3. Audit, monitor, evaluate and amend operating plans in order to reduce risks to an appropriate 

level. 

4. Regularly report to the Board of Directors of changes that must be made in order to comply with 

the established policies and strategies.  

 

7. The Investment Committee 

 

The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 2/2007 held on 11 May 2007 ratified to establish the 

Investment Committee comprising of the following members: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 

Chairman of the Investment Committee 

2.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director  

Member of the Risk Management Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee 

Company Secretary 

3.  Mr Amornsakdi Ketcharoon Senior Vice President, Business & Financial 

Consultancy, Investments 

 

 Authorities and Duties of the Investment Committee 

 

The Investment Committee has been empowered by the Board of Directors to consider investments 

up to Baht 75 million, including the provision of bridging loans.  For investment in tender offer 

securities, investments of not exceeding Baht 35 million per public company may be made 

simultaneously in 3 companies with total investments not to exceed Baht 105 million. The 

investments will be made in accordance with the terms and conditions set by the Company’s Board 

of Directors and EXCO. The Investment Committee must report on all investments made to the 

Board of Directors and EXCO. 
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Executive Officers 

 

The Company’s current management team is composed of: 

 

Appointment of Directors 

 

The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 2/2007 held on 11 May 2007 resolved to appoint a new 

Nominating Committee. 

 

From 2008 onwards, the selection of director candidates to be presented for approval by the General 

Meeting of Shareholders shall be the responsibility of the Nominating Committee. The policies for 

appointing directors include: 

 

1. Appointment of the Board of Directors 

 

• The Board of Directors shall be appointed by the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to 

conduct the business of the Company, under the supervision of the Annual General Meeting of 

Shareholders and in accordance with the Company's Articles of Association. In case where the 

post of a director becomes vacant, the Nominating Committee may select a replacement. 

• A director does not have to be a shareholder of the Company and there is no specified age limit 

for becoming a Director. 

• Directors shall not be personally liable for the conduct of the Company‘s business unless such 

conduct is based on any remiss to take action or intentional mismanagement or fraud. 

• The Board of Directors shall consist of at least five but not more than eleven directors. Not less 

than a half of the directors shall have their domicile in the Kingdom of Thailand. 

• The Directors shall be responsible for electing the Chairman of the Board of Directors. 

 

2. The Rights of Shareholders to Appointment Directors 

 

(a) Each shareholder shall have one vote for one share. 

(b) Each shareholder must cast all his votes as specified in (a) to elect a candidate or several 

candidates as directors. 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 

Chairman of the Investment Committee 

2.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director  

Member of the Risk Management Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee  

Executive Vice President 

Company Secretary 

3.  Mr Amornsakdi Ketcharoon Senior Vice President, Business & Financial 

Consultancy, Investments 

4.  Ms Siriya Boontarig Vice President, Business & Financial 

Consultancy, Investments 

5.  Ms Supanee Phongsuparbchon Manager, Finance & Accounting 
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(c) The candidates receiving the largest numbers of votes shall be elected to the Board until the 

vacancies are filled. In the event that two or more persons receive the same number of votes, 

and resulting in the total number of persons elected exceeding the number of vacancies, the 

Chairman of the meeting shall have the casting vote. 

 

  Should two candidates have the same number of votes, the Chairman of the meeting shall cast 

the deciding vote. 

 

3. Selection of Directors and Independent Directors 

 

 Candidates to serve as directors, including independent directors, on the Board will be reviewed by 

the Nominating Committee before being nominated for the consideration of the Board of Directors. 

Guidelines and criteria of the Nominating Committee are as follows: 

 

(a) Qualified and not possessing any of the prohibited characteristics stipulated by the Articles of 

Association of the Company, the Public Company Limited Act and the Securities and Exchange 

Act. 

 

(2) An expert from many differing backgrounds with knowledge, capabilities and experience that 

will make a significant contribution to the Company and possessing leadership, broad vision, 

ethical judgment, transparent career profile and ability to express opinions independently. 

 

 Apart from the above-mentioned guidelines and criteria for selection of Directors, the Independent 

Directors must possess all the qualifications stipulated by the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) 

and the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), including: 

 
(a) holding shares not exceeding one per cent of the total number of shares with voting rights of 

the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, major shareholder 
or controlling person, including shares held by related persons of such independent director; 

 
(b) neither being nor used to be an executive director, employee, staff, advisor who receives 

salary, or controlling person of the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, 
associate company, same-level subsidiary company, major shareholder or controlling person, 
unless the foregoing status has ended not less than two years. Such prohibited characteristic 
shall not include the case where the independent director used to be a government official or 
advisor of a government unit which is a major shareholder or controlling person of the 
company; 

 
(c) not being a person related by blood or legal registration as father, mother, spouse, sibling, and 

child, including spouse of child, executive, major shareholder, controlling person, or person to 
be nominated as executive or controlling person of the company or its subsidiary company; 

 
(d) neither having nor used to have a business relationship with the company, its parent company, 

subsidiary company, associate company, major shareholder or controlling person, in the 
manner which may interfere with his independent judgment, and neither being nor used to be a 
significant shareholder or controlling person of any person having a business relationship with 
the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, major shareholder 
or controlling person, unless the foregoing relationship has ended not less than two years; 
 
The term ‘business relationship’ under the first paragraph shall include any normal business 
transaction, rental or lease of immovable property, transaction relating to assets or services or 
granting or receipt of financial assistance through receiving or extending loans, guarantee, 
providing assets as collateral, and any other similar actions, which result in the company or his 
counterparty being subject to indebtedness payable to the other party in the amount of three 
percent or more of the net tangible assets of the company or twenty million baht or more, 
whichever is lower. The amount of such indebtedness shall be calculated according to the 
method for calculation of value of connected transactions under the Notification of the Capital 
Market Supervisory Board governing rules on connected transactions mutatis mutandis. The 
consideration of such indebtedness shall include indebtedness occurred during the period of 
one year prior to the date on which the business relationship with the person commences; 
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(e) neither being nor used to be an auditor of the company, its parent company, subsidiary 
company, associate company, major shareholder or controlling person, and not being a 
significant shareholder, controlling person, or partner of an audit firm which employs auditors of 
the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, major shareholder 
or controlling person, unless the foregoing relationship has ended not less than two years; 

 
(f) neither being nor used to be a provider of any professional services including those as legal 

advisor or financial advisor who receives service fees exceeding two million baht per year from 
the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, major shareholder 
or controlling person, and not being a significant shareholder, controlling person or partner of 
the provider of professional services, unless the foregoing relationship has ended not less than 
two years; 

 
(g) not being a director appointed as representative of directors of the company, major shareholder 

or shareholder who is related to major shareholder; 
 

(h) not undertaking any business in the same nature and in competition to the business of the 
Company or its subsidiary company or not being a significant partner in a partnership or being 
an executive director, employee, staff, advisor who receives salary or holding shares exceeding 
one per cent of the total number of shares with voting rights of any other company that 
undertakes business in the same nature and in competition to the business of the Company or 
its subsidiary company; 

 
(i) not having any other characteristics which cause the inability to express independent opinions 

with regard to the applicant’s business operations. 
 

After being appointed as independent director with the qualifications under (a) to (i) of the first 
paragraph, the independent director may be assigned by the board of directors to take part in 
the business decision of the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate 
company, same-level subsidiary company, major shareholder or controlling person, provided 
that such decision shall be in the form of collective decision. 

 

4. Expiration of Term as a Director 

 

 At every Annual General Meeting of Shareholders, one-third of the Directors shall vacate office. If 

their number is not a multiple of three, then the number nearest to one-third of the Directors must 

vacate office. 

 

 In the first and second years after the conversion of the Company into a public limited company, 

drawing lots shall decide the retirement of Directors upon expiration of their terms of office. In 

subsequent years, the Directors who have held office for the longest term shall vacate office. 

Retiring Directors are eligible for re-election. 

 

 Other than retirement on the expiration of the term, a director’s term will be terminated in case of: 

 

 (a) death  

 (b) resignation 

 (c) lack of qualifications and characteristics specified in the Public Company Act 

 (d) removal by a resolution of the shareholder meeting 

 (e) by Court order to resign 

 

 Any director who wishes to resign must submit their resignation letter to the Company. The 

resignation will be effective on the date the resignation letter is received by the Company. The 

director who resigned must also advise the Registrar of his resignation. 
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5. Board of Directors’ Meetings 

 

 The Board of Directors must meet at least one every three months and the Chairman is responsible 

for calling the meetings. 

 

 At least one-half of the total number of the Directors must attend the meeting in order to constitute a 

quorum.  Should the Chairman not be able to perform his duties, the meeting shall select a Director 

to act as chairman of the meeting. 

 

 The Board of Directors may assign a director or several directors to perform tasks on behalf of the 

Board.  

 

 Each Director has a right to one vote.  In the case of an equal number of votes, the Chairman shall 

have an additional casting vote.  

 Directors with interest on any matter have no right to vote on the matter.   

 

Compensation of Management 

 

Directors’ Compensation for 2011 

 

Name Position 

Remuneration 

(Baht) 

Type of 

Remuneration 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Independent Director * 

Chairman of the Board of Directors 

280,000 Director’s Fees 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Chairman of the Risk Management  

   Committee 

Chairman of the Investment Committee 

0 None 

 

3.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director 

15,000 1 month  

Director’s Fees 

in 2011 

4.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director * 

Chairman of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

100,000 Director’s Fees 

5.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Independent Director * 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

107,500 Director’s Fees 

6.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director * 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

Chairwoman of the Compensation 

   Committee 

107,500 Director’s Fees 

7.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director  

Member of the Risk Management 

   Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee 

Company Secretary 

 

0 None 

 

9.  Mr Kirin Narula  

      

 

Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management 

60,000 Director’s Fees 
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Name Position 

Remuneration 

(Baht) 

Type of 

Remuneration 

   Committee 

10. Mr Phongchai Sethiwan 

 

Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management 

   Committee 

45,000 Director’s Fees 

* No compensation is paid to the Independent Directors apart from attendance fee for each Board or committee 

meeting attended.  

 

Summary of the compensation for the Board of Directors and Executive Officers are follows:  

 

Board of Directors/ 

Executive Officers 

Number of  

Persons 

Remuneration 

(Baht) 

Type of 

Remuneration 

Board of Directors 6 
715,000 
783,000 

Director’s Fees 
Bonus 

Executive Officers (including Executive Directors) 6 
14,707,480 
3,344,025 

Salary  
Bonus 

    

Other Remunerations 

 

The Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2006 held on 17 May 2006 approved the 

issuance of 30,000,000 units of five-year warrants (BROOK-W3), carry an exercise price of Baht 0.80 

per share and conversion ratio of one warrant to one ordinary share, for offer to directors and 

employees.  

 

Objectives and necessities in issuing and offering the warrants to the directors and employees of the 

Company are: 

 

1. As the Company provides business and financial consultancy services to both local and overseas 

clients, highly qualified personnel are integral to its growth and existence. The loss of these 

personnel and the failure to recruit replacements within a limited timeframe will obstruct the 

Company’s expansion.  

 

2. The offer of the warrants to its employees is aimed at increasing morale.  This offer also allows the 

employees to jointly own the Company and motivate them to contribute to its continuous growth 

and the maximization of shareholders’ wealth. 

 

3. With the fierce competition in the research and advisory business, the offer of the warrants is an 

incentive for employees to remain in the Company’s employ. 

 

Directors and employees may exercise the warrants may be exercised in the following periods: 

 

• Not more than one-third of all allocated warrants are exercisable after the date falling 12 months but 

no later than 24 months from the date of allotment. 

 

• Not more than two-thirds of all allocated warrants are exercisable after the date falling 24 months but 

no later than 36 months from the date of allotment. 

 

• An unlimited number of unexercised warrants are exercisable without restrictions after 36 months 

from the date of allotment until the warrants become mature. 

Conditions for exercise of the warrants are as follows: 

 

a. In case where that director or employee as warrant holder ceases to be a director or employee of 

the Company within the Exercise Period, the holder may exercise the right to buy ordinary shares 
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once within the next maturity date following the date from which the holder ceases to be a director 

or employee the Company. Thereafter, the remaining warrants, if any, shall be returned to the 

Company.  

 

 However, in case where the cause of relief results from an offense committed by the holder, all 

remaining warrants shall be returned to the Company on the date of such relief of the holder. The 

Board of Directors is empowered to determine the cause of relief of the holder resulting from an 

offense and the decision of the Board of Directors shall be final. 

b. When a warrant holder ceases to be a director or employee of the Company and the exercise 

period stipulated in item “a” above has expired, the Board of Directors is empowered to re-allot the 

recovered warrants to other directors and employees of the Company. 

 

Details of the allotment of warrants (BROOK-W3) to the Company’s directors in 2006 as per the 

resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No 1/2006 were as follows: 

 

  
Number of 
Warrants 

Balance of 
Warrants 

Name Position BROOK-W3 
As at 31 Dec 

2011 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Independent Director 
Chairman of the Board of Directors 

1,500,000 -0- 
 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 
Chairman of the Executive Committee 
Chief Executive Officer 
Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 
Chairman of the Investment Committee 

6,000,000 -0- 
 

3.  Mr Phongchai Sethiwan  Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 

-NA- -0- 
 

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee 
Authorized Director  

1,500,000 -0 

5.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 
Chairman of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee 

700,000 -0- 
 

6.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee 

600,000 -0- 
 

7.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 
Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee 

600,000 -0- 
 

8.  Mr Anake Kamolnate  
  

Member of the Executive Committee 
Authorized Director  
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee 
Company Secretary 

1,500,000 -0- 
 

9. Mr Kirin Narula  
 

Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee  
Member of the Risk Management Committee 

450,000 -0- 
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 Warrant to purchase ordinary shares (BROOK-W4) 

 

      On July 4, 2011 the Company’s extraordinary shareholders meeting no. 1/2011 approved a 

resolution to issue of 374,392,781 warrants (BROOK-W4) to purchase new ordinary share of Baht 

0.05 per unit for offering to the existing shareholders.  A unit of warrant has the rights to purchase 1 

new ordinary share, unless the exercised rights are adjusted according to the exercise adjustment 

condition, at an exercise price of Baht 1.05 per share, unless the exercised prices are adjusted 

according to the exercise adjustment condition. Warrant holders can exercise their rights to 

purchase the company’s ordinary shares on the last business day of every quarter throughout 5 

years from the issuance date.  As of September 30, 2011, the shareholders had paid for the 

warrants of 374,392,632 units totaling Baht 18,719,631.60. 

      As at December 31, 2011 none of the above allotted warrants have been exercised as exercise 

price is higher than fair price of the common share. 

 

  Details of the allotment of warrants (BROOK-W4) to the Company’s directors in 2011 

 

  
Number of 
Warrants 

Balance of 
Warrants 

Name Position BROOK-W4 
As at 31 Dec 

2011 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Independent Director 
Chairman of the Board of Directors 

750,000 750,000 
 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 
Chairman of the Executive Committee 
Chief Executive Officer 
Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 
Chairman of the Investment Committee 

25,298,731 25,298,731 
 

3.  Mr Phongchai Sethiwan  Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 

425,000 425,000 

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee 
Authorized Director  

512,300 -0- 

5.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 
Chairman of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee 

350,000 350,000 

6.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee 

-0- 
 

-0- 
 

7.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 
Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee 

50,000 50,000 
 

8.  Mr Anake Kamolnate  
  

Member of the Executive Committee 
Authorized Director  
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee 
Company Secretary 

768,455 768,455 

9. Mr Kirin Narula  
 

Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee  
Member of the Risk Management Committee 

7,725,000 7,725,000 
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Changes in securities holding of the Directors were as follows: 

 

  
Number of Shares Held Increase/ 

Name Position 31 Dec 10 31 Dec 11 (Decrease) 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Independent Director 

Chairman of the Board of Directors 

1,500,000 1,500,000 -0- 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Chairman of the Risk Management  

   Committee 

Chairman of the Investment Committee 

50,597,462 50,597,462 -0- 

3.  Mr Phongchai Sethiwan 

 

Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management 

   Committee 

850,000 850,000 -0- 

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director 

750,000 1,000,000 250,000 

5.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 

Chairman of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

700,000 700,000 -0- 

6.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Independent Director 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

600,000 -0- (600,000) 

7.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

Chairwoman of the Compensation 

   Committee 

600,000 100,000 (500,000) 

8.  Mr Anake Kamolnate  

  
Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director  

Member of the Risk Management 

   Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee 

Company Secretary 

1,500,000 1,500,000 -0- 

9. Mr Kirin Narula 

      

 

Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management 

   Committee 

15,450,000 15,450,000 -0- 

 

 

    

Provident Fund 

 

The contributions of the Company to the Provident Fund for the Executive Officers in 2011 were Baht 

1,000,121  
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DETAILS OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT  
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2011  

 

Dr Narongchai  Akrasanee 

Positions Chairman 
 Independent Director 

Age 66 years                 

Education Ph D Economics, John Hopkins University, USA 

Training Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2003) 
 
Shareholding       1,500,000 shares, equal to 0.20% of paid up capital 
 
Experience 2003-Present Chairman, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                    2011-Present              Member, Monetary Policy Committee of the Bank of Thailand 
                                    2011-Present              Commissioner, Office of Insurance Commission 
                                    2010-Present              Chairman, Thailand National Committee for Pacific Economic 
                                                                          Cooperation Council (TNCPEC)          
                                    2009-Present              Director, National Economic and Social Development Board 
                                    2008-Present              Executive Chairman, Office of Knowledge Management &   
                                                                           Development                                     
 2006-Present              Council Member, Khon Kaen University   
                                    2004-Present              Chairman of The Steering Committee and Vice Chairman,     
                                                                           The Council of Mekong Institute (MI) 
 2004-Present              Chairman, MFC Asset Management Plc 
 2002-Present Honorary Advisor, The Fiscal Policy Research Institute 
     Foundation (FPRI) 
 1997-Present Chairman, Seranee Group of Companies 
                                1984-Present               Member of the Board of Directors & Council of Trustees, 

                                                                   Thailand Development Research Institute (TDRI)    

 

Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha 

Positions Independent Director  
 Member of the Audit Committee 
 Member of the Compensation Committee 

Age 52 years 

Education MBA (Finance), Illinois Benedictine College, USA (1984) 

Training Directors Certification Program (DCP) (2003) 
 Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2007) 

Shareholding None  

Experience 2003-Present Independent Director and Member of the Audit Committee,  
     The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                    Nov 2011-Present       Independent Director, Seamico Asset Management Co., Ltd  
                                    Mar 2011-Present       Independent Director, Precious Shipping Public Company Limited 
                                    Jan 2011-Nov 2011    Chairman, DAD SPV Company Limited    
 Sep 2010-Nov 2011    Board of Director and Chairman of the Audit Committee, 
                                                                            Dhanarak Asset Development Co.,Ltd. 
                                    Oct 2010-Present        Director, Global Alliance Partners Limited   
                                    Nov 2010-Present       Independent Director, Evolution Capital Public Company Limited 
                                    May 2009-Present Chairman of Executive Committee and Chief Executive Office,             
                                          KT ZMICO Securities Co.,Ltd. 
                                    May 2007-Present Vice Chairman, Seamico Securities Plc.  
                                    Jun 2007-Present Chairman of the Executive Committee and Chief Executive Office, 
                                                                             Seamico Securities Plc. 
 2004-Apr 2009 Independent Director, G Steel Public Co Ltd 
 Jul 2001-Apr 2007 Independent Director and Audit Committee,  
     Thanachart Bank Public Co Ltd 
 1999 - 2003 Independent Director, Pacific Assets Public Co Ltd 
 Mar 1999-May 2007 Non-authorized Director, CapMaxx Co Ltd 
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Dr Peter Weldon 

Positions Independent Director 
 Chairman of the Audit Committee 
 Member of the Compensation Committee 

Age 74 years 

Education Ph D Rural Sociology, Cornell University, USA 

Training  Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2007) 
 
Shareholding        700,000 shares, equal to 0.09% of paid up capital 

Experience 2003-Present Director, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 2007-Present Director, Cuervo Appraisals Inc, Philippines 
 2000-Present Chairman, InovaTech Ltd, Hong Kong 
 1997-2007 Director, Eziwarm Ltd, Hong Kong 

 

Mr Chan Bulakul 

Positions Vice Chairman 
 Chairman of Executive Committee 
 Chief Executive Officer 
 Authorized Director 
 Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 

Age 63 years 

Education BS Major Accountancy, University of Illinois, USA 

Training Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2005) 
 
Shareholding 50,597,462 shares, equivalent to 6.76% of paid up capital 

Experience Oct 2003-Present Chief Executive Officer, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 Feb 2010-Present Authorized Director, Golden Land Property Development Plc 
   

 

Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit 

Positions Independent Director 
 Member of Audit Committee 
 Chairperson of the Nominating Committee 
 Chairperson of the Compensation Committee 

Age 60 years 

Education MAcc, Chulalongkorn University, Thailand 
 BA Accounting (Honour), Chulalongkorn University 
 Certified Public Accountant (CPA), Thailand 
 Certified Internal Auditor (CIA), IIA-USA 
 Certified Professional Internal Auditor (CPIA), IIA-Thailand 
 Qualified Internal Auditor (QIA), IIA-Thailand 
 Chartered Director, Thai Institute of Directors Association (IOD Association) 
 
Training Directors Certification Program (DCP 38/2003) - IOD Association 
 Directors Accreditation Program (DAP 2/2003) - IOD Association 
 Audit Committee Program (ACP 2/2004) - IOD Association 
 Improving the Quality of Financial Report 1/2006 - IOD Association 
 Monitoring the Internal Audit Function 1/2007 - IOD Association 
 Monitoring the System of Internal Control and Risk Management 2/2007 - IOD Association 
 Monitoring the Quality of Financial Report 5/2007 - IOD Association 

Shareholding 100,000 shares, equal to 0.01 % of paid up capital 
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Experience 2007-Present Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee and Chairwoman of the  
     Compensation Committee, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 2004-Present Independent Director and Member of Audit Committee,  
     The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                    Apr 2011-Present        Director, Thai Investors Association 
                                    Apr 2010-Present        Independent Director and Member of the Audit Committee, 
                                                                           Thai Wacoal Public Co Ltd 
                                    2007-Present Independent Director and Member of the Audit Committee,  
     Mono Technology Co Ltd 
 2007-Present Member of the Corporate Governance Committee,  
     Hemaraj Land and Development Public Co Ltd 
 2000-Present Independent Director and Member of Audit Committee,  
     Hemaraj Land and Development Public Co Ltd 
 1999-2009 Independent Director and Member of Audit Committee,  
     T&T Public Co Ltd 
 1990-Present Independent Advisor Specialized in Accounting system, taxation, MIS  
     and Internal Control System for Private Companies in various  
     businesses 
 Present Director, Boonyakorn Co Ltd 
 Present Member of Accounting for Taxation Committee, Federation of  
     Accounting Profession 
 Present Special Tutor, Private and state Universities,  
 Present Special Tutor, Federation of Accounting Profession  
                                    2004-2007 Independent Director and Member of Audit Committee, 
     GM Multimedia Public Co Ltd 
 2004-2007 Independent Director and Member of Audit Committee,  
     Nakornthai Strip Mill Public Co Ltd 
            

 

Mr Robert William McMillen 

Positions Authorized Director  
 Member of the Executive Committee 

Age 56 years 
Education Chartered Accountant, The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia (1983) 
 BB, Accounting, The New South Wales University of Technology, Australia (1982) 

Training  Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2007) 

Shareholding 1,000,000 shares, equal to 0.13% of paid up capital 

Experience Oct 2003-Present Authorized Director and Member of the Executive Committee,  
     The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 Aug 2003-Sep 2003 Authorized Director and Chairman of the Executive Committee,  
     The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 1998-Aug 2003 Non-authorized Director and Member of the Executive Committee,  
     The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                    Aug 2010-Present       Director, Quam Ventures (BVI) Limited  
                                    Aug 2010-Present       Chairman and Director, Global Alliance Partners Limited  
 Jul 2009-Present Non-authorized Director, Fashion Studio Co Ltd 
 Sept 2008-Present Director, Quam Multi-Strategy Funds (SPC) Ltd 
 Nov 2007-Present Chairman and Authorized Director, MAC Capital Ltd 
 May 2007-Present Director and Member of the Executive Committee,  
                                                                           Seamico Securities Public Co Ltd 
 Jan 2007-Present Authorized Director, Quam Fund Plus (SPC) 
 Jun 2006-Present Vice Chairman and Authorized Director, MAC Sharaf (UAE) LLC 
 Jun 2006-Present Chairman and Authorized Director, MAC Capital Advisors Ltd 
 Jun 2006-May 2007 Director and Member of the Executive Committee,  
     Seamico Securities Public Co Ltd 
 Feb 2006-Present Chairman and Authorized Director, McMillen Advantage Capital Ltd 
 Aug 2005-May 2006 Authorized Director and President, Seamico Securities Public Co Ltd 
 Mar 2005-Present Authorized Director, Quam Fund (SPC) Ltd 
 Aug 2004-Present Authorized Director, Quam Asset Management (BVI) Ltd 
 2003-2008 Non-Authorized Director, Burda-Rizzoli (Thailand) Co Ltd 
 Jun 2000-Aug 2005  Authorized Director and Chief Executive Officer,  
     Seamico Securities Public Co Ltd 
 1997-May 2000 Authorized Director and Managing Director,  
     Seamico Securities Public Co Ltd 
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Mr Anake Kamolnate 

Positions Authorized Director 
 Member of Executive Committee 
 Member of Risk Management Committee 
 Executive Vice President 
Age 54 years 

Education MBA, College of Notre Dame, USA 

Training Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2007) 

Shareholding 1,500,000 shares, equal to 0.20% of paid up capital 

Experience May 2007- Present Executive Director and Authorized Director,  
     The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                    Feb 2012-Present       Authorized Director, Golden Land Property Development Plc  
 Sep 2009-Present Independent Director and Chairman of Audit Committee,  
     Datamat Public Co Ltd 
 2007-2007                   Director, Electric Vehicles (Thailand) Public Co Ltd 
                                    Sep 2006-Present Executive Vice President, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 2003-Aug 2006 Senior Vice President, Investment Banking,  
     The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 1996-2003 Managing Director, MCL Management Services Co Ltd 

 

Mr Kirin Narula 

Positions Director 
 Member of Nominating Committee 
 Member of Risk Management Committee 

Age 48 years 

Education BBA, Finance, George Washington University, Washington DC, USA 

Training Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) Class 80 (October 2009) 

Shareholding 15,450,000 shares, equivalent to 2.06% of paid up capital 

Experience 2009- Present              Director, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd  

                                    1985- Present Managing Director of Quality Inn Co Ltd (Sheraton Grande  
     Sukhumvit Hotel) 
  Managing Director of Boulevard Hotel Co Ltd (Amari Boulevard Hotel) 
  Managing Director of Quality Lodge Co Ltd (City Lodge Sukhumvit  
     Soi 9/City Lodge Sukhumvit Soi 19) 
 2008-Present Managing Director of Asoke Park Co Ltd (Park Plaza Sukhumvit  
     Bangkok Hotel) 

 

Mr Phongchai Sethiwan 

Positions Authorized Director 
 Member of Nominating Committee 
  Member of Risk Management Committee 

Age 52 years 

Education BComm (Honours), University of Manitoba, Canada 

Training Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2006) 

Shareholding 850,000 shares, equivalent to 0.11% of paid up capital 

Experience 2009-Present Authorized Director, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

                                    2010-Present               Executive Director, Thai Fah Power Co Ltd    

                                    2007-Present Director, Merchant Partners Securities Public Co Ltd 
 1983-Present Executive Director, Thai Hua (2511) Co Ltd 
 1983-Present Executive Director, Suphan Rice Co Ltd 
 1983-Present Executive Director, Sethi Rice Co Ltd  
 1983-Present Executive Director,Thai Hua Warehouse Co Ltd 
 1983-Present Executive Director, Sethiwan Development Co Ltd 
 1983-Present Executive Director, Thai Hua Heng Co Ltd, China 
 1983-Present Executive Director, Sethiwan Garment Co Ltd, China 
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Mr Amornsakdi Ketcharoon 

Positions Senior Vice President, Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 

Age 45 years 

Education MBA, Finance and Marketing, University of Chicago, Illinois, USA 

Shareholding None  

Experience Sep 2006-Present Senior Vice President, Business and Financial Consulting,  
     Investments, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 Nov 2009-Present Independent Director and Member of the Audit Committee,  
     Datamat Public Co Ltd 
 Nov 2005-Aug 2006 Executive Vice President, Bangkok City Advisory Co Ltd 
 Sep 2003-Oct 2004 Senior Vice President, Investment Banking,  
     Asset Plus Securities Public Co Ltd 
 1999-Aug 2003 Vice President, Asia Private Equity Division,  
     GIC Special Investments Pte Ltd, Singapore 

 

Ms Siriya Boontarig 

Positions Vice President, Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 

Age 37 years 

Education MBA, Oregon State University, USA 

Shareholding None  

  

Experience Present Vice President; Business and Financial Consulting, Investments,  
     The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 Oct 2003-2006 Senior Research Analyst, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 Aug 2002-Aug 2003 Research Analyst, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

 

Ms Supanee Phongsuparbchon 

Positions Finance and Accounting Manager 

Age 51 years 

Education MBA, Assumption University, Bangkok, Thailand 

Shareholding 400,000 shares, equivalent to 0.05% of paid up capital 

Experience Aug 2000-Present Manager, Finance and Accounting Division,  
     The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
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GOOD CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
The Company gives high priority to the good corporate governance and has complied with the SET’s 
principles of good corporate governance for listed companies as follows: 
 
1. Rights of Shareholders 

 

 Priority is given by the Company to the rights of all shareholders with measures undertaken that will 

ensure all shareholders of the protection of their basic rights, including the sale, purchase or 

transfer of shares; the receipt of relevant and adequate information on the Company; the 

participation in shareholders’ meetings to vote on important matters related to the Company; and 

the receipt of a share of the profit of the Company. 

 

 (1) The Company will provide shareholders with a notification of the meetings and all supporting 

documents, sufficiently in advance of each meeting as specified by the law.  The notification will 

contains details of all agenda items with complete supporting data and opinions of the Board of 

Directors; proxy forms as prescribed by the Ministry of Commerce and names of Independent 

Directors who the shareholders can appoint as their proxy; and details of the meeting and map 

of the venue. Also provided will be the rules and procedures, including the voting procedure, 

governing the company’s shareholders’ meetings; information on documents the shareholders 

must present at each meeting in order to protect their right to attend the meetings. All 

information regarding each shareholders’ meeting will be posted on the Company’s web site 

before the notification of each meeting is sent out so that shareholders can study all information 

prior to their receiving the notification. The Company also allows shareholders to register for 

each meeting at least one hour in advance. 

 

 (2) Prior to the commencement of each meeting, the Chairman of the meeting will explain to the 

meeting the voting and vote counting procedures that are clearly detailed in the Company’s 

Articles of Association.  The Company will also clearly separate the votes on each agenda so 

as to protect the rights of the shareholders. 

 

 (3) The Chairman of the meeting will allocate sufficient time and will conduct the meetings 

appropriately and transparently. During the meeting, shareholders will be encouraged to 

express their opinions and ask questions prior to casting their votes and concluding the 

meeting’s resolution for each agenda. 

   

 (4) Shareholders who join a meeting after it has convened will be allowed to cast their votes on the 

agenda being considered and all subsequent agendas. 

 

 (5) Information will be disseminated to the shareholders on a continuous basis through the 

Company’s web site, as well as through the Stock Exchange of Thailand (“SET”) and the Office 

of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). 

 

 (6) Minority shareholders may directly contact the Company at the mailing address provided and e-

mail address “cghotline@brookergroup.com” and request information, such as the activities of 

the Board of Directors, corporate governance principles, audit reports, etc. In addition, they can 

also directly request information from the Company Secretary. 

 

 (7) The Company will clearly disclose its investment in subsidiary and related companies (if any) so 

as to ensure shareholders of the transparency and auditability of the Company’s operations. 

 

 (8) The Company will operate with competency in order to maintain sustained growth so that the 

shareholders will receive appropriate returns. 
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2. Equitable Treatment of Shareholders 

 

 The Company has undertaken measures to ensure that all shareholders receive fair and equitable 

treatment. 

 

 (1) Any shareholder may propose, not less than 60 days in advance of the meeting dates, 

additional issues for consideration in the shareholders’ meetings. The Company has announced 

this policy together with the pre-determined criteria on screening the issues proposed by the 

shareholders through the SET and also through the Company’s web site. 

 

 (2) Any shareholder may nominate a candidate for selection as a director.  The proposed candidate 

must have all qualifications as specified in the Company’s mandate and must give their consent 

to being nominated.  The nomination form, which is available on the Company’s web site, must 

be duly completed and sent to the Company together with supporting documents on the 

candidates’ education and qualifications not less than 60 days prior to the Board of Directors’ 

meeting that is held before the annual general meeting of shareholding. The Company will 

specify the last date in each year by which time shareholders may nominate candidates to the 

Company, so that these nominations may be processed through the nominating process by the 

Nominating Committee. The names of the selected nominees together with the relevant 

regulations will be announced through the SET. For election of the Directors at the 

shareholders’ meetings, the Company will utilize a process by which shareholders are able to 

vote on individual nominees. 

 

 (3) The shareholders’ meeting will always proceed according to the agendas specified in the 

Notification of the Shareholders’ Meeting. No new agenda items will be added without advance 

notification to the shareholders so that shareholders will have sufficient time to deliberate on 

each agenda item prior to casting their votes.  However, an additional agenda may be proposed 

during the meeting if it is approved by at least one-third of quorum in accordance with Section 

105 of the Public Company Limited Act B.E. 2535 (1992). 

 

 (4) A full listing of the independent directors whom the shareholders may consider to appoint                                  

as their proxy is provided in the proxy form. The Company encourages the use of proxy forms 

that allow shareholders to specify their votes.   

 

 (5) The Company encourages the use of voting cards for all agenda items, with individual voting 

cards prepared for all important agendas so that shareholders may cast their votes as they 

deem appropriate. The votes cast during the shareholders’ meeting will be collected in the 

meeting room and combined with the votes specified in the proxy forms before the final result is 

announced to the meeting. 

 

 (6) Complete and accurate minutes of the each shareholders’ meeting will be prepared and 

submitted to the SET and SEC within 14 days after the meeting date. The minutes will also be 

made available for viewing by all shareholders on the Company’s web site. 

 

 (7) In fairness to its shareholders, the Company will have written procedures concerning the use 

and protection of inside information. These procedures will be communicated to the Company’s 

Board of Directors, employees and all related persons, including spouse and children not of 

age, so as to prevent the inappropriate use of important inside information, which has not been 

publicly disclosed, in trading of the Company’s shares and manipulation of its share price. 

Directors and executives privy to such insider information are prohibited from trading in the 

Company’s securities prior to the disclosure of information on the Company’s performance and 

financial position or any important news that may cause a change in the Company’s share 

price. According to the Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535 (1992), all directors and 

executives must regularly submit a report on their ownership of the Company’s securities within 

30 working days after they take office and must report all subsequent sales or purchase of the 

Company’s securities to the SEC within 3 working days from the transaction date. Moreover, 
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the company has prohibited any directors, employees who have possession of non-public 
information material to engage in any trading of the Company’s securities during 1 month period 
especially before any earning announcement and should wait for at least twenty-four hours after 
such announcement. 

 

3. Role of Stakeholders 

                
The Company gives a high importance on the responsible to the environment and society as 
well as other stakeholders. The Company is aware of role and importance of every stakeholder. 
In 2011, the Company had added the good conduct by developing the policy on preventing the 
executive and employee to use the pirate software, copying the copyright software, violate the 
human right, as well as guideline on anit-fraud and no bribery for the Company’s benefit. The 
Company also promotes the efficiency energy consumption, safety and environmentally friendly 
practices to the employee. 

     

 The Company places great importance on the rights of all stakeholders and conducts its 

business ethically with fair treatment of all stakeholders, within and outside the Company, 

including the shareholders, clients, employees, creditors, business partners and competitors, 

regulatory bodies, government agencies, society, and the environment.  

 

 (1) The Company has established criteria for the treatment of each group of stakeholders. 

 

  Shareholders 

 

  Emphasis will be given to the transparent dissemination of important information, both financial 

and non-financial, to the stakeholders that are accurate, sufficient and timely. Dissemination will 

be through different channels, such as announcements through the SET’s electronic media, the 

Company’s web site, newspapers, press releases, letters, etc. 

 

  Clients 

 

  The Company stresses on the importance of customer satisfaction through the enhancement of 

existing services and development of new services in order to encompass all aspects of the 

business advisory, financial advisory and investment services.  At the same time, the Company 

ensures ethical treatment of its clients and any complaint or suggestions from clients are 

considered and responded to immediately.                 

            

            Human rights and fair practice towards labour  

 

  The Company emphasizes on the ethical treatment of employees who will be appropriately 

remunerated. All employees are advised through the Company’s manual of the Company’s 

policies, benefits and welfare, such as rules and disciplines, leave obligations, group medical 

insurance scheme, group life insurance plan and provident fund.   

 
  The Company continuously emphasizes in employees saving program by set up provident fund 

program since year 1999 for 12 years until present. Employees could choose saving rates in 
accordance with their working period while the Company would contribute in the same amount 
which they chose. When they work with the Company until 10 years, they have right to get 100 
% of the Company contributions.    

 

  The Company focuses on increasing the knowledge, ability and efficiency of employees through 

training and seminars, both in-house and external. This will enable employees to perform their 

tasks capably and be able to cope with dynamic changes in the rules, products and technology of 

the various agencies. Training seminars cover the notifications of the rules and regulations of the 

SET and SEC, accounting standards of various institutes, computer systems and programs, etc. 
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  Creditors, Business Partners and Competitors 

 

  The Company carries out commercial transactions with its contractual parties in a fair and equal 

manner while complying with applicable laws, rules, regulations, and contracts. The Company 

has a policy to compete fairly with all business competitors under the appropriate legal and 

regulatory framework.                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 
The Company has guideline on anit-fraud and no bribery for the Company’s benefit as clearly 
determined on Code of Business Ethics by not solicit for, or take, or give any benefits in bad 
faith in dealing with the business with creditors.  

 

  Regulatory and Government Agencies 

 

  The Company adheres to the laws, rules and regulations specified by regulatory and related 

agencies, such as the Department of Business Development of the Ministry of Commerce, the 

Revenue Department of the Ministry of Finance, the SET, the SEC, etc.  The Company also 

cooperates with relevant private agencies. 

 

 

  Society, Community and Environment 

 
The Company is aware and concerned about the safety of society and the environment, and 
the livelihood of the community, together with the conservation of natural resources and 
effective use of energy. Thus it has set the following guidelines: 

 
• Make the most effective use of natural resources in a manner which will least adverse affect on 

the society, environment, and the community.                                                                                                            
 
• Return a portion of the organizational profits through regular promotion of social and 

environmental activities. 
 
• Establish a sense of responsibility towards society and the environment among employees at 

all levels and give preference to transactions with trade partners that have the same objectives 
with regard to responsibility to society and the environment.   

 
• Strictly comply or enforce compliance with all relevant laws and regulations issued by 

supervisory authorities.   
 

• Develop and promote learning by providing continuous training to employees about  
environment ‘s consciousness.     

    
• Operate business based on environment’s consciousness, aiming to strictly abide by laws, 

regulations, standards, and requirements for good quality of life of all staff community and 
society. 

 

  The Company gives assistance through donations to various foundations and organizations, 

which carry out social activities such as the donation of tools, equipment and office automation 

equipment to temples, foundations and other social organizations.  The Company will also 

initiate campaigns on the conservation of energy and use of resources in the office. 

 
Jointly developing communities and societies 
 
The Company’s Board of Directors have realized that the Organization’s development to grow 
and create sustainability, the Company must play role to support the country’s development by 
promoting communities and societies to be sustainably better off. The Company emphasizes 
on promoting people’s development o be good citizens with improved virtue, ethics and quality 
of life, as follow: 

 
• Development and assisting society 



The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd Annual Report 2011 

 

 45 

The Company has realized the important of participation on corporate social responsibility in 
developing Thai society and has policy to enhance all staff to create some activities to benefit 
society which fund supported by the Company.   

Volunteer Spirit Group (VSG) is established aiming to build social and environmental 
awareness and spend free time for improvement. 
 
Knowledge is an element that important and necessary for human’s improvement.  Learning 
is never ending.  But for the blind, without sight is a major obstacle for learning. 
 
“Audio Books for the Blind” is therefore developed for social responsibility.  The group value 
their free time by reading books in digital format, then sending to Thailand Association of the 
Blind.  Books will cover fictions, study books, etc. This first project was completed on 23 
August 2011.  

 
•    Education support  

         
In 2011 the Company has allocated education fund to Cambridge Thai Foundation (CTF) 
which is under the patronage of Her Majesty the Queen in total Baht 100,000. Moreover, the 
Company has continuously lent support of education fund annually for Kwongchow, 
Kwongsiew School since Mr Chan Bulakul Brooker’s CEO has been President of Kwong 
Siew Association of Thailand. 

 

 (2) The Company has established communication channels (CG Hotline) related to its corporate 

governance through which complaints, comments and suggestions can be made. The 

stakeholders can also communicate through these channels their concerns about illegal or 

unethical practices by persons within the Company, including employees and other interested 

persons, to ensure that the Company operates under good corporate governance.  The five 

communication channels are: 

 

1. Telephone  (662) 168-7100 

 

2. Facsimile  (662) 168-7111-2 

 

3. The Company’s web site or E-mail to cghotine@brookergroup.com. 

 

4. Written submission to the Company Secretary by mail, courier or in person. 

 

5. E-mail to any or all of the Company’s three Independent Directors that are the Audit 

Committee. 

  To give confidence to any person who communicates such concerns, the Company will keep 

the source of such information confidential. The Company has written procedures for 

acknowledging and investigating such concerns, which will involve only authorized persons and 

the persons involved. 

 

  In order to prevent unnecessary investigations into matters not related to or not beneficial for 

the Company’s operations and its management and that will be unproductive use of the 

Company’s resources, the Company Secretary together with the Audit Committee will only 

investigate complaints or queries that are considered beneficial to the Company’s operations 

and management or related to the protection of the rights of its shareholders and stakeholders, 

such as those below. 

 

  (a) Complaints or information about possible fraud or illegal practices of the Company or its 

directors and/or executives and/or employees that may cause damage or loss to the 

Company. 

 

  (b) Laws, rules and regulations with which the Company must comply. 

 

  (c) The Company’s operating and accounting policies, which have already been set out. 
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  (d) Transactions that constitute conflict of interest or involves related parties as specified by the 

SEC and SET Notifications. 

 

  (e) The Company’s financial statements and financial information. 

 

  (f) The Company’s operational results and its operations. 

 

  (g) Other additional items as specified by the Board of Directors or the Audit Committee. 

 

 

4. Disclosure and Transparency 

 

 The Company places high importance on the dissemination of accurate, sufficient, timely and 

impartial information to the SET, its shareholders and related agencies, including the following:  

 

 (1) Important information, both financial and non-financial. In disclosing financial information, 

especially the financial statements, the Company must ensure that they are accurate, in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and have been audited/reviewed by 

an independent external auditor. The financial statements must also be approved by the Audit 

Committee and the Board of Directors before they are disclosed to the SET, the shareholders, 

investors and related agencies. 

 

 (2) Information disclosed on the Company’s web site, in both Thai and English, such as financial 

statements, annual statements (Form 56-1), annual reports (Form 56-2), etc. 

 

 (3) Information on the roles and responsibilities of the Board of Directors and those of its 

committees, the number of meetings and attendance of each director, and the directors’ and 

executives’ remuneration policies are disclosed under the Management section of the 

Company’s annual statements (Form 56-1) and annual reports (Form 56-2). 

 

 (4) The Board of Directors’ statement of its responsibilities concerning the Company’s financial 

reports is presented along side the auditor report in the Company’s annual report (Form 56-2). 

 

 (5) Information on a securities holding report showing the number of securities held by each 

member of the Board of Directors are disclosed on the Board of Directors Meetings. 

 

 (6) Outside Directorship Report in listed companies and others by each member of the Board of 

Directors are disclosed on the Board of Directors Meetings. 

       

      (7) Initial Report of Interest of Directors, Executives and Related Persons follow as Notification of 

the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. TorChor. 2/2552 dated on 26 January 2009 had been 

submitted to the Company Secretary on 31 July 2009. Amendments to the report of interest will 

be submitted within 3 working days to the Company Secretary. 

 

      (8)  Information disclosed on the Company’s web site, in both Thai and English regarding profile of 

Directors and Executive officers including Investor Relation’s information.      

 

 

5. Responsibilities of the Board 

 

 5.1 Structure of the Board of Directors 

 

  (1) The Board of Directors is divided into 2 groups.  

 

   Group 1 characterized by their executive management roles: 
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● Directors with executive management roles. 

● Directors without executive management roles. 

  

   Group 2 characterized by independency: 

 

o Directors who are independent. 

o Directors who are representatives of shareholders groups. 

 

  (2) Persons to be appointed as an Independent Directors must have the qualifications 

prescribed by the SET and SEC. 

 

  (3) At least one-third, but not less than 3 members, of the Company’s Board of Directors must 

be Independent Directors. 

 

  (4) The Chairman must be an independent director and must not be an executive or Chief 

Executive Officer. The Chairman will be elected by the Board of Directors while the Chief 

Executive Officer will be nominated by the Nominating Committee. 

 

  (5) The Company’s directors and executives can hold directorships or executive positions in the 

Company’s subsidiary or other companies as prescribed by the SEC, SET and other 

concerned agencies and must be disclosed to in the Board of Directors’ meeting. 

 

  (6) A Company Secretary has been appointed by the Board of Directors to provide legal and 

other regulatory advice to the Board, oversee the Board’s administrative activities, monitor 

compliance with the Board’s resolutions, and to communicate with the shareholders, SEC, 

SET and other concerned regulatory agencies.  

 

 5.2 Committees 

 

  (1) The Board of Directors can establish committees to assist in the study and screening of 

special tasks on behalf of the Board. The qualifications and scope of work of each 

committee will be clearly defined. The committees include: 

 

● An Executive Committee to assist in setting corporate policies and in making important 

corporate decisions. 

● An Audit Committee to review all financial reporting of the Company to ensure that they 

conform to Thai Accounting Standards. The Audit Committee also reviews the 

suitability and adequacy of the internal control system, ensures the transparency of the 

Company’s operations and its compliance with all applicable laws, rules and 

regulations. 

 

● A Compensation Committee to consider the compensation for directors and executives, 

contracts for top executives, and all salary increases. 

 

● A Nominating Committee to assist in identifying qualified individuals to be nominated as 

Director for approval by the Company’s Board of Directors or the General Meeting of 

Shareholders, whichever is appropriate. 

 

● A Risk Management Committee to evaluate risks to the Company’s business operation. 

 

● An Investment Committee to ensure that the Company’s investments are clear, 

discreet and auditable so as to spread risks and maintain maximum benefits for the 

Company. 

 

   Each committee will meet at least once a year to assess their performance and review the 

policies. 
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  (2) The chairman of the Compensation Committee and the Nominating Committee must be 

Independent Directors. 

  

(3) The Chairman of the Board of Directors must not serve as chairman or member of any 

committee. 

 

Note:  See details of sub-committees under Management Structure. 

 

 5.3 Roles and Responsibilities of the Board of Directors 

 

  (1) The roles and responsibilities of the Board of Directors are as prescribed by the relevant 

laws, rules and regulations. The roles and responsibilities of the committees are also clearly 

defined. This allows the Board and the committees to review and provide appropriate advice 

within the scope of its roles and responsibilities. 

 

   The roles and responsibilities of the Company’s Board of Directors are as follows. 

  

   (a) The Company’s Directors must have knowledge, capabilities and experience that are 

beneficial to Company’s operations. They must also have an interest in the business of 

the company in which they are directors, as well as having honesty and integrity in 

conducting such businesses. 

 

   (b) The Directors must perform their duties with honesty according to the laws, objectives 

and the Articles of Association of the Company, as well as the resolutions of the 

shareholders meetings.  They must also protect the benefits of the Company, in addition 

to being accountable to the Company’s shareholders. 

 

   (c) The Company’s Board of Directors has the duty to establish the operational policies and 

strategies of the Company, as well as monitor and supervise the efficient and effective 

implementation of these policies and strategies by the management in order to 

maximize economic value and shareholders’ wealth. 

 

   (d) The Directors are encouraged to continuously monitor the Company’s operations to 

ensure its compliance with the laws and terms of agreements. Directors should request 

reports from the management on important matters of the Company so as to ensure 

effective operations. 

   (e) The Board of Directors should put in place an internal control system and an effective 

internal audit system, as recommended by the Audit Committee. 

 

(f) Independent and outside Directors should bring their own independent judgment to               

bear on issues of strategy, performance, resources, nomination of directors, and 

standards of conduct. They should oppose any proposal brought by other directors or 

management, if they feel that the proposal will considerably affect the equitable 

treatment of shareholders. 

 
  (g)  No record on violating the Securities and Exchange Commission’s regulation/ Stock 

Exchange of Thailand. 

 

  (2)  The Directors will review the Company’s compliance with its policies on good corporate 

governance at least once annually. 

 

  (3) A Code of Business Ethics will be prepared and disseminated so that all directors, 

executives and employees understand the ethical standards of the Company. 

 

  (4) The Audit Committee will provide their opinion to the Board of Directors in making decisions 

on entering into transactions where there is conflict of interests between the Company and 

interested parties or persons connected to the Company’s directors and management. 
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Directors or executives with an interest in the transaction may not attend the meeting or 

vote on the said transaction. The classification of the connection and the determination of 

the connected person will be in accordance with the regulations of the SET and SEC. 

 

(5) To promote confidence in the Company, its internal control system must be audited by 

external auditors in order to ensure that (a) the Company’s operations, as well as the use of 

resources, are effective and efficient, (b) the accounting and financial reporting of the 

Company are accurate, trustworthy and timely, and (c) that it correctly complies with its 

policies and rules, as well as the law. The report on the audit of the internal control system 

must be presented to the Audit Committee, the Executive Committee and the Board of 

Directors, who will review and improve the Company’s internal control system accordingly. 

 

  On recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors has in 2011 appointed 

DIA & Associates Co Ltd as the Company’s internal auditor, to evaluate the Company’s 

internal audit and control system. The internal auditor’s assessment is that overall the 

existing system of control of the Company is generally adequate as the basis of the COSO 

concept.    

 

  Also in 2011, the results of a questionnaire assessing the adequacy of the Company’s 

internal control system that was completed by the Board of Directors were assessed and 

presented at the Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2012, which was held on February 17, 

2012. The Directors felt that the Company’s existing internal control system has to a great 

and very great extent fully and effectively met all the requirements. 

 

 5.4 Board of Directors’ Meetings 

 

(1) The Board of Directors will be scheduled in advance each year with at least 4 meetings 

(once every 3 months) to be held per year. The agenda for each meeting will be clearly 

defined, such as the acknowledgement of the reviewed or audited financial statements, etc. 

The Chairman, Chief Executive Officer, and Directors will jointly consider the importance 

and necessity for inclusion of the other agenda items. In case where the Board of Directors’ 

meetings are not held every month, the Company will prepare a monthly report of its 

performance, which will be provided to every Director so that they can continuously monitor 

and control the performance of the management.                                                                                                                          

 

  (2) The Executive Committee will meet approximately once every month to review the 

Company’s performance and management. 

 

  (3) The various committees can hold meetings to approve matters, within the power vested on 

them by the Board of Directors, with the Company Secretary acting as the coordinator. 

 

  (4) Details of the meeting and supporting documents will be sent to each director in advance of 

the meeting date. The documents will be concise, except where details of the agenda 

cannot be disclosed in writing, the confidential issue will be brought up for discussion during 

the meeting. 

 

  (5) Non-Executive Directors can meet among themselves without the presence of the 

management team. The Company Secretary will act as the coordinator. The Executive 

Directors will be notified of the outcome of the meeting. 

 

  (6) Directors can request additional information from the Chief Executive Officer, the Company 

Secretary or the Executive designated to oversee the task. 

 

  (7) Senior executives of the Company and other related persons will attend Board meetings to 

present information and details to support accurate and timely decision-making. 
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  In 2011, a total of four Board of Directors meetings were held, each lasting 2-3 hours. The 

attendance record for these meetings was as follows: 

 

  Attendance Record of Directors for the Year 2011 

 

 

Name 

 

Position 

Meetings 

Attended 

1. Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Independent Director 
Chairman of the Board of Directors 

4/4 

2. Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 
Chairman of the Executive Committee 
Chief Executive Officer 
Authorized Director 
Chairman of Risk Management Committee 
Chairman of Investment Committee 

4/4 

3. Mr Phongchai Sethiwan 
 

Authorized Director 
Member of Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 

3/4 

4. Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee  
Authorized Director  

3/4 

5. Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 
Chairman of the Audit Committee 
Member of Compensation Committee 

4/4 

6. Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Member of Compensation Committee 

4/4 

7. Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 
Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee 

4/4 

8. Mr Anake Kamolnate 
 

Member of the Executive Committee  
Authorized Director  
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of Investment Committee 
Company Secretary 

4/4 

9.  Mr Kirin Narula 
       
 

Director 
Member of Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 

4/4 

 

 5.5 Self Assessment by the Directors 

 

  The Board of Directors promotes assessment of the Board as a whole at least once a year so 

that its performance can be improved upon accordingly. The qualities to be assessed are 

clearly defined before the actual survey is carried out.  

 

  The results of a self assessment questionnaire completed by each Director, evaluating the 

performance in 2011 of the Board of Directors as a whole, were assessed and presented at the 

Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2012 held on February 17, 2012. The Directors felt that the 

Board of Directors had to a great extent and to a very great extent fulfilled all its responsibilities. 
 

 5.6 Remuneration for Directors 

 

  (1) The Company provides appropriate compensation for the directors based on their scope of 

work and responsibilities in each committee. The Board of Directors will consider and 

approve the remuneration as appropriate. 

 

  (2) Remuneration for the Board of Directors will be in accordance with the policy approved by 

the shareholders’ meeting.  
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  (3) The Compensation Committee will determine the remuneration and evaluate the 

performance of the Chief Executive Officer and Executive Directors, which will be proposed 

to the Board of Directors and shareholders for their consideration. 

 

  (4) The Chief Executive Officer will determine the remuneration for the management and 

employees, which will be reviewed at least once annually. The proposed remunerations that 

are determined based on the Company’s performance, employee’s performance, years of 

employment, employee’s capability, etc, will be submitted to the Compensation Committee, 

Executive Committee and Board of Directors for consideration and approval. 

 

 5.7 Board, Management and Employee Training 

 

  (1) The Company encourages the Directors, executives and Company Secretary to attend 

seminars and training programs hosted by the Thai Institute of Directors, SET, SEC and the 

National Corporate Governance Committee as the knowledge gained can be put to 

beneficial use and will enable these persons to continuously improve their performances. 

The Directors must at least attend all development programs as required by the SET and 

SEC.  

 

  (2) The Company will provide new directors with all documents and information that will be 

useful for them in performing their duties, such as the Director’s Handbook, annual 

statements (Form 56-1), annual reports (Form 56-2), minutes to the Board of Directors’ and 

shareholders’ meetings, the Company’s good corporate governance policies, etc. 

   

  (3) The Company will arrange for executives and employees to rotate their tasks as 

appropriate, based on their abilities, work assignment and timing. The Chief Executive 

Officer will determine the duration of their assignments and evaluate their performances as 

the basis in preparation of the development and succession plans. This will increase the 

capabilities of the executives and employees and enable them take over each others’ 

position when required. The Company has established the succession plan especially the 

position of Chief Executive Officer by follow the best practice of good corporate governance.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring of Insider trading 
The Company restricts its management from using inside information directly or indirectly in trading, 
disclosing inside information to others, and receiving any beneficial interest in return. The Company will 
inflict on any executive officer who exploits inside information or performs any act in such a way that 
may bring dishonour or damage to the Company. 
 
The Board of Directors meeting No.1/2011 held on 23 February 2011 resolved to ratify prohibiting any 
directors, employees who have possession of non-public information material to engage in any trading 
of the Company’s securities during 1 month period especially before any earning announcement and 
should wait for at least twenty-four hours after such announcement. 
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CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS 
 

Connected Party/  Value (‘000)   

Relationship Description 2009 2010 2011 Price/Fee Conditions 

MCL Co Ltd  
Related through the wife of a  
   director of the Company,  
   who is a director 

1) Rental income 
2) Service income 
3) Reimbursement 

101 
210 
-0- 

101 
188 
20 

 

106 
197 
22 

 

Rental and service fees 
 

Price stipulated in the 
agreement between the 
Company and the related 
company, which is at 
normal market rates 

MAC Capital Advisors Limited 
Related by way of common   
   directors 
 

4) Rental income 
5) Service income 
6) Reimbursement 

-0- 
-0- 
-0- 

34 
100 

2 

39 
114 

3 

Rental and service fees 
 

Price stipulated in the 
agreement between the 
Company and the related 
company, which is at 
normal market rates 

Jaturus Project Co Ltd  
Related through the wife of a  
   director of the Company, who is  
   a director 

7)  Service income  
8) Revenue received in 
 advance 

1,500 
-0- 

-0- 
-0- 

 

328 
-0- 

 

At the rate determined 
under the contract for 
referral of projects for 
investment 

Mutually agreed price  
where the Company 
does not loose any 
interest 

CA Post (Thailand) Co Ltd 
Related by way of common  
   Directors 
Year 2011 CA Post is non-related 
company 

9) Service income 
10) Accounts receivable 
 

17,75 
-0- 

500 
-0- 

-0- 
-0- 

Business consulting fees Normal business at 
normal rate charged to 
other customers 

Siam Alliance Corporation Ltd 
Year 2010 Siam Alliance is non-
related company 

11) Loans receivable 
 
 
 
12) Loans payable 
 
 
 
13) Interest receivable  

2,400 
 
 
 

10,896 
 
 
 

158 

-0- 
 
 
 

-0- 
 
 
 

-0- 

-0- 
 
 
 

-0- 
 
 
 

-0- 

Loans extended for 
investment in subsidiary 
 
 
Loans extended to 
subsidiary by Siam 
Alliance, as major 
shareholder 
 

Interest calculated based 
on collateral and 
condition for debt 
conversion  
Interest calculated based 
on weighted average of 
cost for lending 

Brooker Sukhothai Fund Ltd 
An overseas investment fund     
   related by way of common  
   directors 

14) Service income 
15) Accounts receivable 
 

22,182 
18,044 

89,510 
78,480 

15,791 
4,016 

Overseas subsidiary 
whose income is derived 
from offshore capital 
management 

Normal business at 
mutually agreed price  
where the Company 
does not loose any 
interest 

Min Sen Machinery (Thailand)  
   Co Ltd 
Related through the wife of a  
   director of the Company,  
   who is a director 
 

16) Service Income 
 

99 -0- -0- Market research survey 
by a subsidiary, one-time 
project  

Normal business at 
normal rate charged to 
other customers 

Kingdom Property Co Ltd 
 Related by way of common   
   directors in subsidiary 
 
 
 

17) Management and  
       business services 
18) Reimbursement 
19) Interest expense 
20) Interest receivable 
21) Loan payable  

2,166 
 

-0- 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 

 

3,309 
 

76 
50 
42 

1,800 

3,309 
 

76 
50 
42 

1,800 

Monthly management 
and business services 

Price stipulated in the 
agreement between the 
Company and the related 
company, which is at 
normal market rates 
Interest calculated based 
on weighted average of 
cost for lending 

Ban Chang Group Public Co  
   Ltd 
Related through the wife of a  
   director of the Company,  
   who is a director 
 

22) Service Income 
23) Accounts receivable 
24) Unbilled receivable 

3,490 
3,467 

250 
 

1,974 
-0- 
-0- 

 

-0- 
-0- 
-0- 

 

Business consulting Normal business at 
normal rate charged to 
other customers 

MCL Property Co Ltd 
Related through the wife of a  
   director of the Company,  
   who is a director 

25) Service income -0- 467 118 Parking Fee for staff Normal business at 
normal market rates 

Golden Land Property 
Development Public co Ltd 
Related by way of common   
   directors 
 

26) Service income 
27) Reimbursement 

-0- 
-0- 

-0- 
-0- 

3,000 
100 

Advisory on the purchase 
of Land 
 

Normal business at 
normal rate charged to 
other customers 
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The opinion of the Audit Committee in regard to the connected transactions as at 31 December 2011 

was: 

 
 

Related Parties and Connected Transaction Audit Committee’s Opinion 

Purchase/sale of goods and/or service The transactions were in line with normal trading 

transactions and their values were reasonable. 

  

Policy and Tendency of Connected Transactions in the Future 

 

The Company has a policy that connected transactions must be carried out in a transparent manner 

and in the same way as would a non-connected transaction so as to ensure fairness and maximum 

benefit for the Company. The transactions will also be conducted in accordance with the regulations 

and procedures stipulated by the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the Office of the Securities and 

Exchange Commission. 

 

The transactions will be normal trading transactions or service for business benefit, with connected 

parties being those disclosed in the table above. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
 
 
SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

(Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2009 2010 2011 2009 2010 2011 

Assets       

Cash and cash equivalents  76,800 38,910 102,533 112,636 75,702 134,213 

Short term Investment, Investment in trading securities 19,300 128,500 62,577 166,103 439,489 319,084 

Trade accounts receivable - net       

    - Non-related companies – net 594 161 3,371 973 1,274 7,862 

    - Related companies 3,934 2,140 3,240 21,511 78,480 7,227 

Accounts receivable - Others       

    - Non-related companies  529 2,124 544 1,873 2,667 1,209 

    - Related companies 1,330 30,096 4,983 250 13 85 

Loans – non-related companies  28,700 2,400 2,506 28,700 2,400 2,506 

Loans – related companies  17,259 78,372 51,799 2,400 1,800 4,060 

Other current assets 910 1,076 24 2,162 3,962 3,332 

Deposit with restriction 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

Investment in subsidiary companies - net 111,895 128,488 135,234 - - - 

Other Investments – net 25,326 - - 25,326 - - 

Property, Plant and Equipment - net 45,683 40,601 35,793 56,706 40,689 35,849 

Other non-current assets 2,823 747 5,181 5,190 7,448 12,671 

Total Assets 350,083 468,615 422,785 438,830 668,924 543,098 

Liabilities       

Trade accounts payable – non-related companies - - 1,254 1,201 1,108 1,254 

Trade accounts payable – related companies 13,696 - - 1,599 1,172 1,190 

Account payable - Others 7,713 11,523 4,266 11,514 22,034 9,567 

Loan from related companies - - - 10,350 2,940 5,200 

Accrued corporate income tax - - - - 4,421 5,266 

Current Liabilities 996 1,380 856 3,216 17,271 1,333 

Employee benefits obligation  - - 9,286 - - 9,845 

Total Liabilities  22,405 12,903 15,662 27,880 48,946 33,655 

Shareholders’ Equity       

Registered capital 380,666 380,666 380,666 380,666 380,666 380,666 

Issued and fully paid-up capital 362,268 371,568 374,393 362,268 371,568 374,393 

Warrants - - 18,720 - - 18,720 

Premium on shares 28,397 33,977 35,672 28,397 33,977 35,672 

Discount on shares (67,118) (67,118) (67,118) (67,118) (67,118) (67,118) 

Difference from translation of financial statements - - - 115 (6,426) 2,073 

Difference from change in minority interest - - - - 10,725 10,725 

Retained earnings – Appropriated - Legal reserve 5,031 11,413 11,413 5,031 11,413 11,413 

Retained earnings – Unappropriated (900) 105,872 34,043 87,498 225,932 122,665 

Non-Controlling interests - - - (5,241) 39,907 900 

Total Shareholders’ Equity 327,678 455,712 407,123 410,950 619,978 509,443 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 350,083 468,615 422,785 438,830 668,924 543,098 
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 (Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2009 2010 2011 2009 2010 2011 

Income Statement       

Revenue       

Service income 35,442 17,774 27,492 75,934 219,270 66,501 

Unrealized gain in trading securities 2,800 5,700 - 67,630 77,331 - 

Gain on sale of trading securities - - - 21,007 65,026 48,807 

Dividend 2,002 205,740 5,563 14,196 14,783 14,129 

Interest income 5,249 2,784 10,858 3,618 947 7,970 

Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts 4,001 2,981 14,665 3,831 2,981 4,769 

Reversal of impairment on investment - 9,354 - - - - 

Other income 144 1,883 1,475 1,547 4,574 2,592 

Total Revenues      49,638 246,216 60,053 187,763 384,912 144,768 

Expenses       

Cost of service 23,523 17,431 23,031 28,523 58,822 43,794 

Selling and administrative expenses 43,892 57,685 22,172 53,086 78,531 34,372 

Unrealized loss in trading securities - - 9,941 - - 81,518 

Loss on sale of trading securities - - 4,824 - - 4,824 

Loss on sale of investment in subsidiary - 9,073 - - - - 

Loss from impairment on investment 32,364 26,577 - 20,000 25,326 - 

Loss on sale of investment - - - 3,735 - - 

Management remunerations (for management function) 5,365 7,805 4,306 5,365 12,726 6,594 

Financial costs 29 - - 405 336 174 

Total Expenses 105,173 118,571 64,274 111,114 175,741 171,276 

Profit (loss) before income tax (55,535) 127,645 (4,221) 76,649 209,171 (26,508) 

Corporate income tax - - - - (4,421) (6,149) 

Net Profit (Loss) for the Year (55,535) 127,645 (4,221) 76,649 204,750 (32,657) 

Attributable to :       

   Equity holder of the parent (55,535) 127,645 (4,221) 76,469 171,200 (35,270) 

   Non-controlling interests - - - 180 33,550 2,613 

 (55,535) 127,645 (4,221) 76,649 204,750 (32,657) 
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(Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2009 2010 2011 2009 2010 2011 

Cash flows from operating activities       

Net income (loss) (55,535) 127,645 (4,221) 76,649 204,750 (32,657) 

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash       

   provided by (used in) operating activities       

   Depreciation 5,210 5,139 5,035 9,097 8,031 5,070 

   Allowance for impairment on other investment 20,000 25,326 - 20,000 25,326 - 

   Allowance for impairment on investment in subsidiaries 12,364 (8,103) - - - - 

   Reversal of bad debt and doubtful debts 9,689 30,650 (14,633) 2,503 28,079 (4,768) 

   Unrealized loss (gain) in trading securities (2,800) (5,700) 9,941 (67,630)   (77,331) 81,518 

   Withholding tax written off - 46 - 151 147 - 

   Loss from equipment written off - 4 - - 7,677 - 

   Loss (gain) from equipment disposals - (603) - - (625) - 

   Loss (gain) from investment in subsidiary disposals - 9,073 - - - - 

   Loss (gain) from investment disposals - - - 3,735 - - 

   Dividend received from subsidiaries - (203,550) (3,060) - - - 

   Settlement of service revenue by ordinary shares -       

      Of other company - - - - (103,500) - 

   Employee benefits - - 1,581 - - 1,750 

   Financial costs 29 - - 405 336 174 

   Corporate income tax expense - - - - 4,421 6,149 

Gain (loss) before changes in operating assets and liabilities (11,043) (20,073) (5,357) 44,910 97,311 57,236 

Operating assets (increase) decrease       

   Short –Term Investment, Investment in trading securities - (14,722) 55,982 1,034 (92,555) 38,887 

   Trade accounts receivable - other parties 3,859 3,414 (2,160) 3,280 320 (3,978) 

   Trade accounts receivable - related parties 12,537 1,433 (1,100) (20,561) (56,969) 71,253 

   Accounts receivable other - other parties (1,885) (1,594) 3,738 (594) (794) 3,617 

   Accounts receivable other - related parties (816) 743 (4,438) (389) 236 (71) 

   Other current assets 814 (166) 1,052 1,317 (1,799) 629 

   Other non-current assets - 2,693 (3,588) 4,264 4,819 (1,675) 

Operating liabilities increase (decrease)       

   Trade accounts payable – other parties - - 1,254 28 (93) 146 

   Trade accounts payable – related parties 12,626 (13,696) - 1,599 (427) 18 

   Other current liabilities 2,687 4,215 (17,067) 6,639 17,165 (36,055) 

   Non-current liabilities - - 9,286 - - 9,844 

Net cash received (paid) from operation 18,779 (37,753) 37,602 41,527 (32,786) 139,851 

   Payment of Interest expense (29) - - (405) (336) (109) 

   Payment of corporate income tax (1,064) (663) (846) (2,483) (7,225) (8,851) 

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities 17,686 (38,416) 36,756 38,639 (40,347) 130,891 

Cash flows from investing activities       

   Fixed deposits with commitment, (increase)decrease 30,000 - - 30,000 - - 

   Investment  in subsidiary, (increase)decrease (260) (17,844) (12,057) - - - 

   Sales of investment in subsidiary - 281 5,311 - - - 

   Sales of property, plant and equipments - 602 - - 1,003 - 

   Acquisition in property, plant and equipments (525) (61) (227) (582) (68) (231) 

   Loan to related company 20,163 (156,311) 37,468 (200) (1,800) (2,260) 

   Loan to other parties 300 - (106) 300 - (106) 

   Dividend received from subsidiaries - 173,470 33,141 - - - 

   Other investments, (increase) decrease - - - 21,165 - - 

Net cash used in investing activities 49,678 137 63,530 50,683 (865) (2,597) 

Cash flow from financing activities       

   Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares - 14,880 4,520 - 14,880 4,520 

   Cash received from issued warrants - - 18,720 - - 18,720 

   Cash received from minority interest from issuance       

          Of ordinary shares in subsidiary - - - 3,000 10,725 - 

   Dividend paid by the Company - (14,491) (59,903) - (14,786) (59,903) 

   Dividend paid by subsidiaries to non-controlling interests - - - - - (41,619) 

Net cash provided by financing activities - 389 (36,663) 3,000 10,819 (78,282) 
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(Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2009 2010 2011 2009 2010 2011 

   Difference from translation of financial statements - - - (12) (6,541) 8,499 

   Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents - net 67,364 (37,890) 63,623 92,310 (36,934) 58,511 

   Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 9,436 76,800 38,910 20,326 112,636 75,702 

 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 76,800 38,910 102,533 112,636 75,702 134,213 
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RATIO ANALYSIS 

 
(Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2009 2010 2011 2009 2010 2011 

Liquidity Ratios       

Liquidity Ratio (times) 6.67 21.99 36.32 12.07 12.38 20.14 

Quick Ratio (times) 4.49 13.15 26.93 10.80 12.16 19.67 

Cash Ratio (times) 1.23 (2.18) 3.81 1.62 (1.05) 3.60 

Accounts Receivable/Turnover (times) 2.72 5.21 6.17 5.42 4.29 1.40 

Collection Period (days) 132.40 69.15 58.35 66.45 83.93 256.71 

Accounts Payable/Turnover (times) - - 36.73 24.03 50.95 37.08 

Payment Period (days) - - 9.80 14.98 7.07 9.71 

Cash Cycle (days) - - 48.55 51.46 76.86 247.00 

Profitability Ratios       

Gross Profit Margin (%) 33.63% 1.93% 16.22% 62.44% 73.17% 34.15% 
Net Operating Profit Margin (%) (67.45)% 67.23% (36.76)% 54.39% 63.51% 39.61% 
Other Profit Margin (%) 18.93% 6.91% 44.96% 4.79% 2.21% 10.59% 
Operating Cash / Net Profit (%) (66.80)% (24.93)% (302.54)% 39.54% (16.88)% 255.29% 
Net Profit Margin (%) (111.88)% 51.84% (7.03)% 40.73% 44.48% (24.36)% 
Return on Equity (%) (15.62)% 32.59% (0.98)% 20.60% 33.21% (6.25)% 

Efficiency Ratios       

Return on Assets (%) (15.00)% 31.18% (0.95)% 19.37% 30.91% (5.82)% 
Return on Fixed Asset (%) (104.79)% 307.78% 2.13% 140.36% 368.05% (78.92)% 
Asset Turnover (times) 0.13 0.60 0.13 0.48 0.69 0.24 

Financial Policy Ratios       

Debt to Equity Ratio (times) 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.07 

Capability to Pay Interest Ratio (times) (317.09) - -  (79.43) 134.24 (715.91) 

Capability to Pay Contingency Ratio (times) 23.10 (2.77) 0.61 66.06 (2.93) 2.19 

Dividend per Share (Baht)  0.00%  11.35% -  0.00% 8.46% -  

Per Share Data       

Par Value (Baht per share) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 

Net Profit (Baht per share)       

   Basic earnings (loss) per share (0.08) 0.17 (0.01) 0.11 0.23 (0.05) 

   Diluted earning (loss) per share (0.08) 0.18 (0.01) 0.11 0.24 (0.05) 

Book Value (Baht per share) 0.45 0.61 0.54 0.57 0.83 0.68 
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EXPLANATION AND ANALYSIS BY MANAGEMENT 
 

Operating Results of the Company and Its Subsidiaries in 2011 

 
The Company’s policy for revenue recognition is that service income is recognized when services are 

rendered based on the stage of work completed while sales of goods are recognized after delivery and 

deduction of goods return, discount and allowance. 

 

Sales and Service Income for 2011 decreased by Baht 152.77 million or by 69.67% to Baht 66.50 

million from Baht 219.27 million. Since last year mainly income came from a big corporate restructuring 

project of a subsidiary and from management overseas fund. As a result, net profit margin decreased 

from 44.48% in 2010 to net loss margin 24.36 % in 2011 

 
Investment income decreased by Baht 94.20 million when compared with last year since decreased on 
fair value of trading securities.    

 

Unrealized gain in trading securities and gain on sale of trading securities decreased by Baht 93.55 

million from Baht 142.36 million in 2010 to Baht 48.81 million in 2011. Dividend income decreased from 

2010 by Baht 0.65 million from Baht 14.78 in 2010 to Baht 14.13 million in 2011.      

 

Other revenues increased 80.35% or by Baht 6.83 million from Baht 8.50 million to Baht 15.33 million in 

2011. This is because bad debt recovery increased by Baht 1.79 million while other income and interest 

receivable increased by Baht 5.04 million. 

 

Gross profit margin decreased from 73.17% in 2010 to 34.15% in 2011 resulting in a net loss of Baht 

35.27 million compared to a net profit of Baht 171.20 million in 2010. Basic earnings per share 

decreased from Baht 0.24 in 2010 to loss per share Baht 0.05 in 2011 while diluted earnings per share 

also decreased from Baht 0.24 to loss per share Baht 0.05, respectively.           

 

Performance by Division 

 

In 2011, the Company’s revenues were mainly derived from provision of business and financial 

consulting, investment, real estate brokerage and consultancy, offshore capital management services, 

and its investment. 

 

The Company’s revenue structure by type of business was as follows:  

 
   2009 2010 2011 

  % Baht  Baht  Baht  

Revenue Operated By Holding ’000 % ’000 % ’000 % 

Business and Financial BROOK  27,278 14.53 5,403 1.40 10,032 6.93 

   Consultancy,         

Real Estate Brokerage Binswanger Brooker        

   and Consultancy (Thailand) Ltd 59.99 952 0.51 187 0.05 328 0.23 

Income from Other         

   Subsidiaries   47,194 25.13 213,680 55.51 56,141 38.78 

Interest Income BROOK     3,618 1.93 947 0.25 7,970 5.51 

Dividend Income BROOK &  14,196 7.56 14,783 3.84 14,129 9.76 

 Subsidiaries        

Unrealized gain in  BROOK &  67,630 36.02 77,331 20.09 - - 

trading securities Subsidiaries        

Gain on sale of  BROOK &  21,007 11.19 65,026 16.89 48,807 33.71 

Trading securities Subsidiaries        

Other Income* BROOK &  5,888 3.13 7,555 1.97 7,361 5.08 

 Subsidiaries        

Total Revenues 
 

 187,763 100.00 384,912 100.00 144,768 100.00 
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Notes: 
 * Other income includes central income (expenses) charged to related companies, reversal of bad and 

doubtful debts and other reversal 
  

The Company and its subsidiaries’ revenue in 2011 from business activity of business and financial 

consulting totaled Baht 66,173 million, which accounted for 45.71% of the total consolidated revenues 

in 2010. 

 

Dividend income of Baht 14.13 million, accounting for 9.76% of total revenues in 2011 due to dividend 

income from trading securities.  Interest income increased by Baht 7.02 million to Baht 7.97 million in 

2011 from Baht 0.95 million in the previous year.  

 

No unrealized gain in trading securities in 2011 and Gain on sale of trading securities accounted for 

33.71% of the total consolidated revenues in 2011. Other revenues totaled Baht 7.36 million, which 

accounted for 5.08% of the total consolidated revenues in 2011. 

 

Cost of sales and service and selling and administrative expenses increased from 15.28% and 20.40% 

of total revenues, respectively, in 2010 to 30.25% and 23.74% in 2011. This was mainly due to a Baht 

240.14 million decreased in total revenues in 2011 from that of 2010 while cost of sales and services 

decreased by Baht 15.03 million due to decrease in consulting fee. Selling and administrative expenses 

also decreased by Baht 44.16 million over the previous year. The decrease is due to decrease in 

allowance for doubtful accounts of loan to other company and trade accounts receivable of Baht 28.70 

million and Baht 2.36 million, write off fixed assets of Baht 7.68 million and accrued of bonuses payable 

to staff of Baht 3.30 million.  

 

This has driven the Company’s gross profit margin down from 73.17% in 2010 to 34.15% in 2011.  Loss 

from impairment on investment decreased by Baht 25.33 million while loss on sale from trading 

securities increased by Baht 4.82 million. This has caused the Company and its subsidiaries to register 

a consolidated net loss of Baht 35.27 million for the year from a net profit of Baht 171.20 million in 

2010. Net profit margin decreased from 44.48% in the previous year to net loss margin 24.36% in 2011.  

Diluted earnings per share also decreased from Baht 0.24 in 2010 to loss per share Baht 0.05 for the 

year.  

 

Since quarter 4/2010 the Company and its subsidiaries have regrouping the service render to comply 

with the Group’s organization by counting the Investment Banking, Business and Financial Consulting 

Real Estate Brokerage and Offshore Capital Management in Business Consulting. The other is 

investment business including short term and long term investment by the group. This is for the 

presentation of the results of operation by segment. 

    

 

Financial Status of the Company and Its Subsidiaries 

 

Assets 

 

As at 31 December 2011, consolidated total assets decreased by Baht 125.82 million or by 18.81% to 

Baht 543.10 million from Baht 668.92 million in 2010. 

 

This increase was primarily due to decreases in short term investment by Baht 120.41 million by 

partially sold out and stock market price decreased follow as SET index. Decreases of trade accounts 

receivables-net related companies by Baht 71.25 million due to management overseas fund decreased.  

 

The Company also extended loans to Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Ltd., a subsidiary, which are 

limited at Baht 7.80 million.  Binswanger Brooker is a joint venture between the Brooker Group and 

Kingdom Property Co Ltd and is involved in real estate brokerage and consultancy. The Company 

holds 60.00% of Binswanger Brooker.  Kingdom Property Co Ltd is not related to the Company other 

than through joint directors in Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Ltd.  Both the Company and Kingdom 

Property Co Ltd have extended loans, in proportion to their equity participation, to Binswanger Brooker 
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(Thailand) Ltd for use as working capital. Kingdom extended loans of Baht 5.20 million to Binswanger 

Brooker (Thailand) Ltd.    

 

The Company had extended loans of Baht 4.06 million to Kingdom Property Co Ltd for the sole purpose 

of re-lending to Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Ltd. 

 
As at 31 December 2011 the Company had loaned to Thammapipat Co., Ltd which is not related to the 
Company in total Baht 2.51 million. It is a part of loan facility agreement of Baht 6.575 million with Thammapipat 
Co., Ltd. The loan bears interest rate at 12% p.a. with 3 months repay installment commencing June to August 
2012. The loan has been secured by 5 units of a condominium which an approximate Baht 11 million appraisal 
value on January 1, 2012 by an independent appraiser.  In addition, two other companies and a director of the 

one company enter into guarantor agreement.  

 

On February 25, 2011, the Company sold all the shares it held in Brooker Advisory Ltd to Brooker 
International Co Ltd (Subsidiary company) for US$ 152,500. In the same day Brooker Advisory sold all the 
shares it held in Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory Ltd to Brooker International Co Ltd in total US$ 4,800. 

 

On 26 February 2011, Brooker Consulting had increased its registered capital by Baht 12.06 million to paid-up 
capital Baht 43.38 million. The Company has acquired all the increased shares. 

 
Other investments (net) include investments of Baht 45.32 million Apex Development Public Co Ltd, a 
property development company for which the Company had already set up an allowance for impairment 
of other investments of Baht 45.32 million for 2010. Therefore no more investment left in Apex 
Development Public Co Ltd.   
 
In 2011, changes in the Company’s investments in 2 subsidiaries are as follows: 

 

1. Brooker Advisory Ltd, a subsidiary in foreign country,sold all the shares it held in Brooker Dunn Asset     
Advisory Ltd at 48 % to Brooker International Co Ltd in total US$ 4,800. 

2. Brooker Consulting had increased its registered capital by Baht 12.06 million to paid-up capital Baht 43.38 
million. The Company has held its shares through Brooker Corporate Advisory Co Ltd at 72.71% and 
held by itself at 27.79 %. 

3. The Company sold all the shares it held in Brooker Advisory Ltd to Brooker International Co Ltd in total 
US$ 152,500. 

 

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 

 

Consolidated total liabilities decreased by 31.247% or Baht 15.29 million to Baht 33.66 million in 2011 

from Baht 48.95 million in the previous year. The Company had only current and no long-term liabilities.  

 

During year 2011, the Federation of Accounting Professions has issued a new financial reporting 
standards which are effective for financial statements periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011 
which is TAS 19 Employee Benefits. 

The Company adopted TAS 19 as stated above, which  increased in employee benefits obligation as of  
December 31, 2011 amounted to Baht 9.84 million, by adjust to the retained earnings (deficit) as of 
January 1, 2011, in accordance with the transitional treatment of TAS 19 which effected to the financial 
statements decreased by Baht 8.09 million. 

Current liabilities included accounts payable - non-related companies of Baht 1.25 million, accounts 

payable – related companies of Baht 1.19 million, unearned income of Baht 0.30 million, loans from 

related companies, which is Kingdom Property Co Ltd, of Baht 5.20 million, accrued expenses of Baht 

9.57 million which major portion was accrued bonus of Baht 6.11 million, other accrued expenses of 

Baht 3.06 million and accounts payable –other by Baht 0.40 million. 

 

Corporate income tax payable of Baht 5.27 million and current liabilities-others of Baht 1.33 million 

comprising of VAT payable and personal income tax payable of Baht 1.28 million.    
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As at 31 December 2010, shareholder’s equity decreased by 17.83% or Baht 110.54 million from Baht 

619.98 million in 2010 to Baht 509.44 million in 2011 as the Company increased capital from ESOP 

warrants exercise of Baht 4.52 million, issued new warrants BROOK-W4 to existing shareholders of 

374.39 million units at offer price 0.05 Baht per share amounting to Baht 18.72 million (exercise price 

1.05 Baht per share at ratio 1:1), recorded consolidated net loss of Baht 35.27 million, decrease in 

minority interests of Baht 39.01 million, increase in difference from translation of financial statements of 

Baht 8.50 million, dividend payment of Baht 59.90 million and effect for adoption TAS 19 Employee 

Benefits decrease of Baht 8.10 million    

 

As the Company registered a net loss of Baht 4.22 million in 2011 in its separate financial statement, 

together with during the year made dividend payment of Baht 59.90 million. The Company had 

appropriated Baht 11.41 million for statutory reserve in accordance with Section 116 of the Public 

Limited Companies Act BE 2535 (1992), which states “The company shall allocate not less than five 

percent of its annual net profit less the accumulated losses brought forward (if any) to a reserve fund 

until this fund attains an amount not less than ten percent of the registered capital, unless the 

company’s articles of association or other laws require a larger reserve fund.” Unappropriated retained 

earnings (loss) as at 31 December 2011 for the Company only was Baht 34.04 million and for the 

consolidated financial statements was Baht 122.66 million. 

 
Despite its high debt to equity ratio of 0.07 times as at 31 December 2011 compared to 0.08 times in 
2010, the Company had higher liquidity in 2011 of 20.14 times as opposed to 12.38 times in the 
previous year. Return on asset and return on equity ratios for the year decreased to (5.82)% and 
(6.25)%, respectively. 

 

Cash Flow 

 

As at 31 December 2011, cash and cash equivalent was Baht 134.21 million, which is a net increase of 

Baht 58.51 million from 2010 with net cash used in operating activities of Baht 130.89 million, investing 

activities of Baht 2.60 million, and net cash provided by financing activities of Baht 78.28 million, as well 

as translation adjustment of the financial statement of the three overseas subsidiaries of Baht 8.50 

million. 

 

Major cash flows used in operating activities were the decrease in value of investments in trading 

securities of Baht 38.89 million, decrease in trade accounts and other trade accounts of Baht 70.82 

million, increase in other current assets and other non-current assets of Baht 1.05 million, decrease in 

other current liabilities of Baht 35.89 million, increase in non current liabilities of Baht 9.84 million, and 

payment of interest and tax expenses of Baht 8.96 million.                 

 

Cash flows from investment activities were from loans to related companies and non-related companies  

of Baht 2.37 million, acquisition of property plant and equipment of Baht 0.23 million. 

 
Cash flow from financing activities were from proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares from ESOP 
warrant exercise of Baht 4.52 million, cash received from offering warrants to existing shareholders of 
Baht 18.72 million, dividend payment of Baht 59.90 million and  dividend paid by subsidiaries to non-
controlling interests of Baht 41.62 million 

     

 

Audit Fee for 2011 

 

(1) Audit Fee 

 

 Audit fee of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year 2011 payable to A.M.T. & Associates 

was: 

 

• Audit Fee of Baht 1,450,000 

 

 (2)  Non-audit Fee:  None 
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AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
To the Shareholders and the Board of Directors of The Brooker Group Public 
Company Limited 
 
I have audited the consolidated statements of financial position of The Brooker Group Public Company 
Limited and its subsidiaries as of December 31, 2011 and 2010, and the related consolidated 
statements of changes in shareholders’ equity, consolidated statements of income, comprehensive 
income and cash flows for the years then ended. I have also audited the financial statements for the 
same periods of The Brooker Group Public Company Limited. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the Company’s management as to their correctness and completeness of the 
presentation. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my 
audit. As described in note 1.2 to the financial statements, the financial statements of overseas 
subsidiaries (Brooker International Company Limited, Brooker Advisory Limited and Brooker Dunn 
Asset Advisory Limited) which were included in the consolidated financial statements for the years 
ended December 31, 2011 and 2010. The financial statements for those subsidiaries reflect total assets 
as of December 31, 2011 and 2010 amount of Baht 148.35 million and Baht 138.60 million respectively, 
(equivalent to 27.32% and 20.72% respectively of total assets in the consolidated financial statement), 
total liabilities amount of Baht 3.33 million and Baht 6.52 million respectively (equivalent to 9.89% and 
13.32% respectively of total liabilities in the consolidated financial statement) and net profit for the years 
then ended amount of Baht 14.16  million and Baht 58.40 million respectively (equivalent to 40.16% of 
net loss and 34.11% of net profit in the consolidated financial statement).  The financial statements of 
the overseas subsidiaries have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to 
me, and our report, insofar as it relates to the amounts for the overseas subsidiaries included in the 
consolidated financial statements for the years then, are based solely on the reports of the said 
auditors. 
 
I conducted my audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards 
require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing 
the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating 
the overall financial statements presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my 
opinion. 

 

In my opinion, based on my audits and the reports of the other auditors, the financial statements 
referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Brooker Group 
Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries and of The Brooker Group Public Company Limited as of 
December 31, 2011 and 2010 the results of their operations, and cash flows for the years then ended in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 
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Without qualifying my opinion, I draw attention to the matters in note 1.3 (a) to the financial statements 
that in the current year, the Company has applied certain newly issued and revised financial reporting 
standards which are relevant to the Company. Accordingly, the comparative financial statements for the 
year ended December 31, 2010 have been presented in accordance with the financial statements for 
year ended December 31, 2011. 

 

 

                                                                               

                                                                        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A.M.T. & ASSOCIATES 
Bangkok, Thailand 
February 17, 2012 

(Natsarak  Sarochanunjeen) 
Certified Public Account 

Registration No. 4563 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 

THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
BALANCE SHEETS 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011 AND 2010 
     (Unit : Baht) 

  CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

 Note 2011 2010 2011 2010 

 A S S E T S       

CURRENT  ASSETS      

Cash  and cash equivalents 3 134,213,234.63 75,701,605.12 102,532,995.29 38,910,484.00 

Temporary investments 4 319,083,527.18 439,489,013.55 62,576,975.00 128,500,000.00 

Trade  accounts receivable - net      

Non-related companies 5 7,862,107.68 1,273,500.00 3,370,500.00 160,500.00 

Related  companies 2.2 7,226,530.41 78,479,786.79 3,240,495.00 2,140,000.00 

Accounts receivable - Other      

Non-related companies 6 1,209,025.79 2,667,494.41 543,865.31 2,123,938.75 

Related  companies 2.3 84,616.07 13,479.46 4,983,225.89 30,096,126.46 

Loans      

Non-related companies 7 2,505,672.71 2,400,000.00 2,505,672.71 2,400,000.00 

Related  companies 2.4 4,060,000.00 1,800,000.00 51,799,260.09 78,371,542.28 

Other  current   assets      

Value  added tax - net  3,332,493.73 3,961,763.18 23,810.41 1,075,591.19 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  479,577,208.20 605,786,642.51 231,576,799.70 283,778,182.68 

      

NON-CURRENT ASSETS      

Deposit with restriction 8 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 

Investments in subsidiary companies 9 - - 135,233,678.66 128,487,828.66 

Other investments 10 - - - - 

Property, Plant and Equipment - net 11 35,849,462.35 40,688,617.49 35,792,987.78 40,601,055.28 

Other non-current assets      

Withholding tax withheld  8,859,412.44 7,224,405.38 1,509,363.25 663,380.43 

Others  3,811,700.00 223,900.00 3,672,100.00 84,300.00 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  63,520,574.79 63,136,922.87 191,208,129.69 184,836,564.37 

TOTAL ASSETS  543,097,782.99 668,923,565.38 422,784,929.39 468,614,747.05 

 
The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
BALANCE SHEETS (Continued) 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011 AND 2010 
     (Unit : Baht)

  CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 
 Note 2011 2010 2011 2010 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' 

   EQUITY 
     

CURRENT LIABILITIES      

Accounts Payable - Trade      

Non-related companies  1,254,136.43 1,108,389.15 1,254,136.43 - 

Related  companies  1,189,866.55 1,171,735.46 - - 

Accounts Payable - Other      

Non-related companies  9,567,101.62 22,033,742.19 4,265,519.57 11,522,951.13 

Loan from related companies 2.5 5,200,000.00 2,940,000.00 - - 

Accrued corporate income tax  5,266,164.38 4,420,846.68 - - 

Other current liabilities      

Suspense output tax  700,687.20 956,764.64 448,409.20 163,100.00 

Others  632,646.31 16,314,536.01 408,164.67 1,216,596.21 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  23,810,602.49 48,946,014.13 6,376,229.87 12,902,647.34 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES      

Employee benefits obligation 1.4 9,844,609.70 - 9,286,202.13 - 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  9,844,609.70 - 9,286,202.13 - 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  33,655,212.19 48,946,014.13 15,662,432.00 12,902,647.34 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY      

Share capital - Baht 0.50 each      

Registered      

- Ordinary share    761,331,010  shares  

in year 2010 
12 - 380,665,505.00 - 380,665,505.00 

- Ordinary share 1,123,178,344  shares  

in year 2011 
12 561,589,172.00 - 561,589,172.00 - 

Issued and paid up      

- Ordinary share    743,135,563  shares  

in year 2010 
 - 371,567,781.50 - 371,567,781.50 

- Ordinary share    748,785,563  shares  

in year 2011 
 374,392,781.50 - 374,392,781.50 - 

Warrants 12 18,719,631.60 - 18,719,631.60 - 

Discount on  share capital  (31,445,897.97) (33,140,897.97) (31,445,897.97) (33,140,897.97) 

Retained earnings      

Appropriated - Legal reserve  11,413,334.81 11,413,334.81 11,413,334.81 11,413,334.81 

Unappropriated  122,664,496.55 225,931,806.21 34,042,647.45 105,871,881.37 

Other components of shareholders' equity  12,797,991.53 4,298,950.96 - - 

Total Equity of the Parent  508,542,338.02 580,070,975.51 407,122,497.39 455,712,099.71 

Non-controlling interests  900,232.78 39,906,575.74 - - 

Total Shareholders' Equity  509,442,570.80 619,977,551.25 407,122,497.39 455,712,099.71 

TOTAL  LIABILITIES  AND 

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
 543,097,782.99 668,923,565.38 422,784,929.39 468,614,747.05 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements  
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
INCOME STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER  2011 AND 2010 
         (Unit : Baht) 

  CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

 Note 2011 2010 2011 2010 

REVENUES      

Services income  66,501,488.88 219,269,534.80 27,490,970.79 17,774,297.30 

Unrealized gain in trading securities  - 77,331,155.09 - 5,700,000.00 

Gain on sales of trading securities  48,807,084.90 65,025,775.34 - - 

Dividend income  14,128,789.27 14,782,961.70 5,563,410.00 205,740,184.00 

Other income      

Interest income  7,970,038.19 946,827.13 10,857,888.02 2,784,269.46 

Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts 2.4 , 5 4,768,475.43 2,980,841.12 14,665,182.20 2,980,841.12 

Reversal of impairment on investment  - - - 9,354,020.00 

Others  2,592,094.22 4,574,471.15 1,475,441.18 1,882,532.13 

Total revenues 2.1 144,767,970.89 384,911,566.33 60,052,892.19 246,216,144.01 

EXPENSES      

Cost of sales and services  43,793,942.55 58,821,538.82 23,030,721.36 17,430,568.65 

Administrative expenses  34,371,961.73 78,531,129.71 22,172,501.32 57,684,910.38 

Unrealized loss in trading securities 4.5 81,518,554.08 - 9,940,832.85 - 

Loss on sales of trading securities  4,823,600.95 - 4,823,600.95 - 

Loss on sale of investment in subsidiary 9(4) - - - 9,073,020.00 

Loss from impairment on investment 10 - 25,325,997.46 - 26,576,997.46 

Management remunerations  
    (for management function) 14, 16 6,593,735.57 12,726,399.53 4,305,789.57 7,805,469.53 

Financial costs 2.1 174,066.56 335,958.98 253.95 - 

Total expenses 2.1 171,275,861.44 175,741,024.50 64,273,700.00 118,570,966.02 

Profit (loss) before income tax  (26,507,890.55) 209,170,541.83 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

Income tax  (6,148,999.35) (4,420,846.68) - - 

NET PROFIT (LOSS)  (32,656,889.90) 204,749,695.15 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

Net income (loss) attributable to :      

Equity holders of the parent  (35,269,746.00) 171,200,401.96 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

Non-controlling interests  2,612,856.10 33,549,293.19 - - 

  (32,656,889.90) 204,749,695.15 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE      

Equity holders of the parent  (Baht) 13 (0.05) 0.24 (0.01) 0.18 

Number of weighted average shares (shares)  747,655,563 726,575,563 747,655,563 726,575,563 

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE      

Equity holders of the parent  (Baht) 13 (0.05) 0.24 (0.01) 0.18 

Number of weighted average shares (shares)  747,655,563 726,575,563 747,655,563 726,575,563 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER  2011 AND 2010 

 
        

(Unit : Baht) 

  CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

 Note 2011 2010 2011 2010 

Profit (loss) for the years  (32,656,889.90) 204,749,695.15 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

      

Other comprehensive income (loss)      

Exchange differences on translating foreign  

   operations 
 8,499,040.57 (6,541,007.86) - - 

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the  

     years, net of tax 
 8,499,040.57 (6,541,007.86) - - 

      

Total comprehensive income (loss) for  

     the years 
 (24,157,849.33) 198,208,687.29 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

      

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable  

     to : 
     

Equity holders of the parent  (26,770,705.43) 164,659,394.10 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

    Non-controlling interests  2,612,856.10 33,549,293.19 - - 

  (24,157,849.33) 198,208,687.29 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (Continued) 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 AND 2010 

THE COMPANY ONLY (Unit : Baht) 

     Retained earnings (Deficit) 

 
 

Issued and 
paid - up 

share capital 
Warrants 

Discount on 
Share capital 

Appropriated 
legal reserve 

Unappropriated 

Other  
components 

of 
shareholder

s' equity 

Total 

Beginning balance 
as at January 1, 2010 
Changes in equity 
for 2010 

 

362,267,781.50 - (38,720,897.97) 5,031,075.91 (900,326.46) - 327,677,632.98 

Ordinary shares 

issued during the year 

 

9,300,000.00 - 5,580,000.00 - - - 
 

14,880,000.00 

   Dividend paid  - - - - (14,490,711.26) - (14,490,711.26) 

Total comprehensive 

income (loss) for the 

year 

 

- - - - 127,645,177.99 - 127,645,177.99 

Appropriated to legal 

reserve 

 

- - - 6,382,258.90 (6,382,258.90) - - 

Ending balance as at 
December 31, 2010 

 

371,567,781.50 - (33,140,897.97) 11,413,334.81 105,871,881.37 - 455,712,099.71 

Beginning balance 
as at January 1, 2011 

 

371,567,781.50 - (33,140,897.97) 11,413,334.81 105,871,881.37 - 
 

455,712,099.71 

Effect of changes in 

accounting policy 
1.4 

- - - - (7,705,582.67) - 
 

(7,705,582.67) 

Balance as at January 

1, 2011- adjusted 

 

371,567,781.50 - (33,140,897.97) 11,413,334.81 98,166,298.70 - 
 

448,006,517.04 

Changes in equity 
for 2011 

 

       

Ordinary shares 

issued during the 

year 

12 

2,825,000.00 - 1,695,000.00 - - - 
 

4,520,000.00 

Cash received from 

issued warrants 

12 

- 18,719,631.60 - - - - 
 

18,719,631.60 

Dividend paid 15 - - - - (59,902,843.44) - 
 

(59,902,843.44) 

Total 

comprehensive 

income (loss) for 

the year 

 

- - - - (4,220,807.81) - 
 

(4,220,807.81) 

Ending balance as at 
December 31, 2011 

 
374,392,781.50 18,719,631.60 (31,445,897.97) 11,413,334.81 34,042,647.45 - 407,122,497.39 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements.  

 

Note 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
CASH FLOW STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 AND 2010 
  (Unit : Baht) 

 Note CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

  2011 2010 2011 2010 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES :      

Net profit (loss)  (32,656,889.90) 204,749,695.15 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash          
    provided by (used in) operating activities      

Depreciation 11 5,070,030.23 8,030,738.76 5,035,518.59 5,139,416.97 

Allowance for impairment on other investment 10 - 25,325,997.46 - 25,325,997.46 

Allowance for impairment on investment in  
   subsidiaries (reversal) 

 - - - (8,103,020.00) 

Allowance for doubtful account (reversal) 2.4,5 (4,768,475.43) 28,079,428.11 (14,632,677.70) 30,649,799.19 

Unrealized loss (gain) in trading securities 4.5 81,518,554.08 (77,331,155.09) 9,940,832.85 (5,700,000.00) 

Withholding tax written off  - 147,602.37 - 46,125.00 

Loss from equipment written off  - 7,676,969.12 - 3,655.38 

Loss (gain) from equipment disposals 11 - (625,329.09) - (602,802.74) 

Loss (gain) from disposals of investment  in  
    subsidiaries 

 - - - 9,073,020.00 

Dividend received from subsidiaries 9(6) - - (3,060,610.00) (203,550,184.00) 

Settlement of service revenue by ordinary shares of  
    other company 

4.1 - (103,500,000.00) - - 

Employee benefits 1.4 1,749,889.48 - 1,580,619.46 - 

Financial costs  174,066.56 335,958.98 253.95 - 

Corporate income tax expense  6,148,999.35 4,420,846.68 - - 

Operating gain (loss) before changes in operating  
   assets and liabilities 

 57,236,174.37 97,310,752.45 (5,356,870.66) (20,072,814.75) 

Operating assets decrease (increase)      

Short - term Investment 4.1 38,886,932.29 (92,554,906.75) 55,982,192.15 (14,722,422.49) 

Trade accounts receivable - other parties  (3,978,338.45) 319,921.89 (2,160,000.00) 3,414,191.12 

Trade accounts receivable - related parties  71,253,256.38 (56,969,119.73) (1,100,495.00) 1,433,309.81 

Other accounts receivable - other parties  3,616,674.82 (794,535.70) 3,738,279.64 (1,594,484.62) 

Other accounts receivable - related parties  (71,136.61) 236,520.54 (4,438,527.93) 742,812.43 

Other current assets  629,269.45 (1,799,085.36) 1,051,780.78 (165,666.86) 

Other non-current assets  (1,675,408.45) 4,819,013.35 (3,587,800.00) 2,693,264.01 

Operating liabilities increase (decrease)      

Trade accounts payable - other parties  145,747.28 (92,637.88) 1,254,136.43 - 

Trade accounts payable - related parties  18,131.09 (427,305.15) - (13,696,000.00) 

Other current liabilities  (36,054,676.12) 17,164,876.58 (17,066,756.03) 4,214,867.38 

 Non-current liabilities  9,844,609.70 - 9,286,202.13 - 

          Net cash received (paid) from operation  139,851,235.75 (32,786,505.76) 37,602,141.51 (37,752,943.97) 

      Payment of interest expense  (108,607.85) (335,958.98) (253.95) - 

      Payment of Corporate income tax  (8,851,080.26) (7,224,405.38) (845,982.82) (663,380.43) 

    Net cash provided by (used in) operating  
   activities  130,891,547.64 (40,346,870.12) 36,755,904.74 (38,416,324.40) 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these state 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

CASH FLOW STATEMENTS  (Continued) 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 AND 2010 

  (Unit : Baht) 

  CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

 Note 2011 2010 2011 2010 
CASH  FLOWS  FROM  INVESTING  
ACTIVITIES : 

     

Investment in subsidiary decrease (increase) 9(4) - - (12,056,600.00) (17,844,000.00) 

Sales on investment  in subsidiary 9(5) - - 5,310,750.00 281,000.00 

Sales of property, plant and equipments 11 - 1,002,803.74 - 602,803.74 

Purchase of property, plant and equipments 11 (230,875.09) (67,639.42) (227,451.09) (61,271.49) 

Loan to related company decrease (increase) 2.4 (2,260,000.00) (1,800,000.00) 37,468,282.19 (156,311,372.06) 

Loan to other parties decrease (increase) 7 (105,672.71) - (105,672.71) - 

Dividend received from subsidiaries 9(2) , 9(6) - - 33,140,510.00 173,470,284.00 

Net cash provide by (used in) investing  
   activities 

 (2,596,547.80) (864,835.68) 63,529,818.39 137,444.19 

CASHFLOWS  FROM  FINANCING  
ACTIVITIES 

     

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares 12 4,520,000.00 14,880,000.00 4,520,000.00 14,880,000.00 

Cash received from issued warrants 12 18,719,631.60 - 18,719,631.60 - 

Cash received from minority interest from  
   issuance of ordinary shares in subsidiary 

9(4) - 10,725,200.00 - - 

Dividend paid by the Company 15 (59,902,843.44) (14,786,538.41) (59,902,843.44) (14,490,711.26) 

Dividend paid by subsidiaries to non- 
   controlling interests 

9(2) (41,619,199.06) - - - 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing  
   activities 

 (78,282,410.90) 10,818,661.59 (36,663,211.84) 389,288.74 

Difference from translation of financial   
   statements 

 8,499,040.57 (6,541,007.86) - - 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH  
  EQUIVALENTS - NET 

 58,511,629.51 (36,934,052.07) 63,622,511.29 (37,889,591.47) 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,  
  BEGINNING OF YEARS 

 75,701,605.12 112,635,657.19 38,910,484.00 76,800,075.47 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF 
   YEARS 

 134,213,234.63 75,701,605.12 102,532,995.29 38,910,484.00 

OPERATING AND INVESTMENT  ACTIVITIES   
   NOT AFFECTING 

     

Increase  in employee benefits obligation  on 
compling of financial reporting standard of  
by adjusting to retained earnings-beginning 
of year 1.4 8,094,720.22 - 7,705,582.67 - 

Increase (decrease) in dividend receivable    
     from subsidiaries 9(2) - - (30,079,900.00) 30,079,900.00 
Decrease in loans to related person and  

company by receiving ordinary shares of  
other company 

2.4(1) 

,4.1 - - - 88,777,577.51 
Increase in loans to others and decrease in  

loans to related company from  
      reclassification 7(1) - 2,400,000.00 - 2,400,000.00 
Increase in short term investment from  

receiving of services settlement 4.1 - 103,000,000.00 - - 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010 
 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION 
1.1 General matter 

The Company was incorporated as a limited company under the Civil and Commercial Code 
on March 9, 1994, and changed its status to a Public Company Limited under the Public 
Company Limited Act on August 21, 2000.  The address of the head office is 26th Fl.,         
The Trendy Building, 10/190-193 Soi.Sukhumvit 13, Sukhumvit Road, Khaeng Klong Toey 
Nua, Khet Wattana, Bangkok. The Company operates in Thailand and the main business is 
research and consulting services. 
 

 
1.2 Basis for the preparation  

 The financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting standards including related interpretations and guidelines promulgated 
by the Federation of Accounting Professional 

 
The consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, 
have been included the financial statements of its subsidiaries and overseas subsidiaries 
(Brooker International Company Limited, Brooker Advisory Limited and Brooker Dunn Asset 
Advisory Limited) after eliminated significant inter-company transactions. The financial 
statements for the overseas subsidiaries reflect total assets as of December 31, 2011 and 
2010 amount of Baht 148.35 million and Baht 138.60 million respectively, (equivalent to 
27.32% and 20.72% respectively of total assets in the consolidated financial statement), total 
liabilities amount of Baht 3.33 million and Baht 6.52 million respectively (equivalent to 9.89% 
and 13.32% respectively of total liabilities in the consolidated financial statement) and net 
profit for the years then ended, amount of Baht 14.16  million and Baht 58.40  million 
respectively (equivalent to 40.16% of net loss and 34.11% of net profit in the consolidated 
financial statement) 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except where 
otherwise disclosed in the accounting policies. 
 
An English language version of the financial statements has been prepared from the statutory 
financial statements that were issued in Thai language.  In case of conflict or difference in 
understanding, the financial statements in Thai language shall prevail. 
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Enterprises that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries control, or are under common 
control of the Company which have co-shareholder or co-director are as follows: 

 
    Percentage of  

shareholding 

 
Company’s name 

 
Nature of business 

 
Relationship 

 
Country of  

incorporation 
2011 2010 

Brooker Business Solutions Company 
Limited 

Business consultant for     
small and medium 

enterprises and foreign 
investors 

Share holding and joint 
directors 

Thailand 99.99 99.99 

Brooker Capital Company Limited Investment in other 
companies 

Share holding and joint 
directors 

Thailand 99.99 99.99 

Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Limited Real estate brokerage and 
consultancy 

Share holding and joint 
directors 

Thailand 60.00 60.00 

Brooker Consulting Co., Ltd. (1) 
(Formerly known as “Edutainment 

Planet Company Limited”) 

Business consultant 
 

Share holding and joint 
directors 

Thailand 99.99 99.99 

Brooker International Company Limited  
(2) 

Financial consultant for 
overseas clients 

Share holding and joint 
directors 

Hong Kong 100.00 100.00 

Brooker Corporate Advisory Co., Ltd Business consultant 
Export seafood product 

Share holding and joint 
directors 

Thailand 99.99 99.99 

Brooker Advisory Limited (3) Financial consultant for 
overseas clients 

Share holding and joint 
directors 

British Virgin Island - 100.00 

Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory Limited  
(4) 

Fund Management of foreign 
investors outside Thailand

Share holding and joint 
directors 

British Virgin Island - 48.00 

Related Companies      

Jaturus Project Co., Ltd. Real estate, Consultancy A director is a spouse of a 
Company’s director 

Thailand - - 

Siam Alliance Corporation Ltd. (5) Real estate, Renting Joint directors in a 
subsidiary 

Thailand - - 

Brooker Sukhothai Fund Fund Joint directors British Virgin Island - - 

Kingdom Property Co., Ltd. Real estate, Consultancy Joint directors in a 
subsidiary 

Thailand - - 

M.C.L. company Limited (6) Real estate, Renting A director is a spouse of a 
Company’s director 

Thailand - - 

CA Post (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Data processing Joint directors Thailand - - 

Golden Land Property Development Plc 
 

Property Development 
 

Joint directors 
 

Thailand 
 

  

MAC Capital Advisors Limited Independent global 
investment banking and 

brokerage from the Middle 
East 

Joint directors Castries, St. Lucia - 
- 

- 
- 

 
(1) On November 23, 2010, The Brooker Group Public Company Limited sold all the shares it held in 

Edutainment Planet Co., Ltd. to a subsidiary company (Brooker Corporate Advisory Co., Ltd.). On 
December 27, 2010, Edutainment Planet Co., Ltd. has changed its name to Brooker Consulting 
Co., Ltd. 

 
(2) Brooker International Company Limited was incorporated as a limited company on 9 September 

2010. 
 
(3) On February 25, 2011 the Company sold all of investment in Brooker Advisory Limited to Brooker 

International Co, Ltd.. 
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(4) On February 25, 2011 Brooker Advisory Limited sold all of investment in Brooker Dunn Asset 
Advisory Limited to a subsidiary, Brooker International Co., Ltd. 

 
(5) On September 30, 2010, Siam Alliance Corporation Co., Ltd. sold all its investment in ordinary 

shares of Edutainment Planet Co., Ltd. (a subsidiary) to a company in the group. Then, since 
September 30, 2010, Siam Alliance Corporation Co., Ltd.  had been reclassified as other company. 

 
(6) On December 28, 2010 M.C.L. Company Limited received a payment from a customer amounting 

to Baht 40.30 million, regarding to success fee of its customer exercised shares purchase option 
from a joint venture, as to business consulting services rendered from M.C.L. Company Limited 
since 2003. The Company’ management and audit committee  have carefully reviewed the 
transaction and considered that there is no conflict interest since the services had been performed 
and completed prior to the related management joining the Company. 

 
 
1.3  Adoption of new accounting standards 

(a) Financial reporting standards which are effective for the current period 

During year 2010 and the 1st quarter of year 2011, the Federation of Accounting Professions 
has issued a number of revised and new financial reporting standards which are effective for 
financial statements periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011 and relevant to the 
Company’s business as follows: 

 

TAS   1 Presentation of Financial Statements (revised 2009) 
TAS   2 Inventories (revised 2009) 
TAS   7 Statement of Cash Flows (revised 2009) 

TAS   8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (revised 
2009) 

TAS 10 Events after the Reporting Period (revised 2009) 
TAS 11 Construction Contracts (revised 2009) 
TAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment (revised 2009) 
TAS 17 Leases (revised 2009) 
TAS 18 Revenue (revised 2009) 
TAS 19 Employee Benefits 
TAS 23 Borrowing Costs (revised 2009) 
TAS 24 Related Party Disclosures (revised 2009) 
TAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised 2009) 
TAS 28 Investments in Associates (revised 2009) 
TAS 33 Earnings per Share (revised 2009) 
TAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting (revised 2009) 
TAS 36 Impairment of Assets (revised 2009) 

TAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (revised 2009) 

TAS 38 Intangible Assets (revised 2009) 
TAS 40 Investment Property (revised 2009) 
TFRS 2 Share - based Payment 
TFRS 3 Business Combinations (revised 2009) 

 
 
Adoption of the above financial reporting standards in the current period does not have material effect on 
the financial statements except as stated in note 1.4 to the financial statements. 
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(b) Financial reporting standards which are not effective for the current period 
 

During year 2010 and the 1st quarter of year 2011, the Federation of Accounting Professions 
has issued the revised and new financial reporting standards which are effective for financial 
statements periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 as follows : 

 
 

TAS 12 Income Taxes 

TAS 20 Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance 
(revised 2009) 

TAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates (revised 2009) 
TI 10 Government Assistance - No Specific Relation to Operating Activities 

TI 21 Income Taxes - Recovery of Revalued Non - Depreciable Assets 

TI 25 Income Taxes - Changes in the Tax Status of an Entity or its Shareholders 
 

The Company shall adopt the above financial reporting standards on the effective date, however, 
the management considers that TAS 20 (revised 2009), TAS 21 (revised 2009) and TI 10 does 
not have material effect on the financial statements. This excludes TAS 12, TI 21 and TI 25 for 
which the management is still considering the effect to the financial statements for the year in 
which they are initially applied. 

 

1.4 Effect from initial adoption of financial reporting standards 

In the current year, the Company adopted the revised and new financial reporting standards as 
stated in note 1.3 (a) to the financial statements. The Company selected to recognize the 
employee benefit obligation as of December 31, 2010 in consolidated and separate financial  
amounted to Baht 8,094,720.22  and Baht 7,705,582.67 respectively, by adjust to the retained 
earnings (deficit) as of January 1, 2011, in accordance with the transitional treatment of TAS 19 
which effected to the financial statements as follows : 

  (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

- Statement of financial position as of December 31, 2011   

- Increase in employee benefits obligation 9,844,609.70 9,286,202.13 

- Decrease in retained earnings as of January 1, 2011 8,094,720.22 7,705,582.67 

- Statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2011   

Increase in employee benefit expenses resulting to :   

- Increase in administrative expenses   

Current service cost 1,426,100.66 1,272,396.15 

Interest cost 323,788.82 308,223.31 

                      Total 1,749,889.48 1,580,619.46 

- Decrease in net profit 1,749,889.48 1,580,619.46 

- Decrease in basic earnings per share (Baht) - - 
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Movements in the present value of the provision under defined benefit obligation for the year ended 
December 31, 2011were as follows: 

 
  (Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated The Company Only

Employee benefits obligation as of January 1, 2011 - - 

Effect of changes in accounting policy 8,094,720.22 7,705,582.67 

Employee benefits obligation as of January 1, 2011, adjusted 8,094,720.22 7,705,582.67 

Current service cost 1,426,100.66 1,272,396.15 

Interest cost 323,788.82 308,223.31 

Employee benefits obligation as of December 31, 2011 9,844,609.70 9,286,202.13 

 
 
The Company hires a actuary to compute this provision according to the accounting standard.  The 
principle actuarial assumptions used to calculate the provision under the retirement benefit 
obligation as at December 31, 2011 are as follows: 
 
 (Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated The Company Only

Discount rate 4 % 4 % 
Expected rate of salary increase 0-6 % 0-6 % 
Voluntary resignation rate 0-30 %* 0-30 %* 
Mortality rate 5%** 5%** 

 

*    Based on weighted rate by age group of employee 

** Referred to Thai Mortality Ordinary Tables of 1997 
 

- Presentation of financial statements 

According to TAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (revised 2009) requires “Changes in 
shareholder’s equity, not arising from transaction with shareholders, only for the transactions 
that are not recognized in profit or loss” to be presented as “items of other comprehensive 
income” as a part of statement of comprehensive income. 
 
The comparative data were represented to comply with the requirements of revised financial 
reporting standards. 
 
 

1.5 Summary of significant accounting policies  
1.5.1 Revenue recognition 

a) Rendering of services 

 Service income is recognized on accrual basis. 

b) Sales of goods 

 Sales of goods are recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership 
of the goods have passed to the buyer. Sales are the invoiced value, excluding 
value added tax, of goods supplied after deducting discounts and allowances. 
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c)    Interest income  

 Interest income is recognized as interest accrues based on the effective rate 
method.  

 

1.5.2 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, cash at banks, and all highly liquid 
investments with an original maturity of three months or less and not subject to 
withdrawal restrictions. 

 

1.5.3 Trade accounts receivable 

Trade accounts receivable are stated at the net realizable value. Allowance for doubtful 
accounts is provided for the estimated losses that may be incurred in collection of 
receivables. The allowance is generally based on collection experiences and analysis of 
debtor aging. 

 

1.5.4 Temporary investments 

Trading securities are stated at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the 
carrying amounts of securities are included in determining gains or losses.  

The fair value of trading securities is based on the latest bid price of the last working 
day of the year as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand.  

 

1.5.5 Property, plant, equipment  

 Property, plant, equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. 

 Depreciation of equipment is calculated by reference to their costs on the straight-line 
basis over the following estimated useful lives: 

 

Buildings  20   years 

Furniture and fixtures     5 years 

Office equipment 5 years 

Computer 3 years 

Other equipment 5 years 

Vehicles 5 years 

 

Depreciation is included in determining income. 

 

1.5.6 Related party transactions 

 Related parties comprise enterprises and individuals that control, or are controlled by, 
the Company, whether directly or indirectly, or which are under common control with 
the Company. 

 They also include individuals which directly or indirectly own a voting interest in the 
Company that gives them significant influence over the Company, key management 
personnel, directors and officers with authority in the planning and direction of the 
Company’s operations. 

 

1.5.7 Foreign currencies 

 Foreign currency transactions are translated into Baht at the exchange rates ruling on 
the transaction dates. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 
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outstanding at the statement of financial position date are translated into Baht at the 
exchange rates ruling on the statement of financial position date. 

 Gains and losses on exchange are included in determining income. 

 

1.5.8 Impairment of assets 

 The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an 
asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company makes an estimate 
of the asset’s recoverable amount where the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its 
recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its 
recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the income statements. An 
asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell or value in use. 

 

1.5.9 Employee benefits 

Salaries, wages, bonuses, contributions to the social security fund and provident fund 
and other benefits are recognized as expenses when incurred. 

Severance Payment is recognized as expenses along the service period of 
employees. The Company’s post-employment benefits obligations are estimated 
under the actuarial assumption. Previously, the obligations were recognized as 
expenses when incurred. 

 

1.5.10 Employee benefit obligation 

The Company recorded post-employment benefit obligation (not separated fund from 
the Company’s assets) as specified in the Thai Law which estimated under the actuarial 
assumptions by a qualified actuary. However, the actual benefit obligation may be 
different from the estimate. 

 

1.5.11 Income tax 

 Income tax is provided for in the accounts based on the taxable profits determined in 
accordance with tax legislation. 

 

1.5.12 Lease 

 The Company recognizes the lease payments, specified in the operating lease 
agreement, in the statements of income by straight-line method for the whole lease-
period.  

 

1.5.13 Accounting judgments and estimates 
 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 

accounting principles at times requires management to make subjective judgments and 
estimates regarding matters that are inherently uncertain.  These judgments and 
estimates affect reported amounts and disclosures and actual results could differ. 

 

1.5.14   Basic earnings (loss) per share 

 Basic earnings (loss)  per  share is  determined   by  dividing  the  net profit (loss) by  
the weighted  average  number of issued and paid-up of common shares at the end of 
accounting period. 
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2. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION 

 
2.1  Related Party Transaction  

During the year, the Company had significant business transactions with its subsidiaries 
(which were eliminated in consolidation) and related companies (related by shareholding 
and/or common directors).  Such transactions are summarized as follows :- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated The Company Only Pricing Policy 

 2011 2010 2011 2010  

Related companies      

Service income 19,674 92,762 554 2,284 At the rate determined under the 
contract 

Rental income 145 135 145 135 At the rate determined under the 
contract 

Interest income 474 92 300 42 At the interest rate 10% p.a. 

Consulting fee expense 1,508 3,384 - - At the rate determined under the 
contract 

Subsidiary companies      

Service income - - 17,116 11,413 At the rate determined under the 
contract 

Rental income - - 907 814 At the rate determined under the 
contract 

Interest income - - 2,469 2,625 At the interest rate 5.40% p.a. 

Dividend income - - 3,060 203,550 At the announced rate 
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The outstanding balances of the above transactions are separately shown in the statements 
of financial position as follows :- 

2.2   RADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE – RELATED COMPANIES 
    (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 
December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE – RELATED 
COMPANIES   

Subsidiary companies   

Brooker Business Solutions Company Limited - - 360,289.48 360,289.48 

Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Limited - - - - 

Brooker Capital Company Limited - - 1,100,495.00 2,140,000.00 

Brooker Consulting Company Limited - - - - 

Brooker Corporate Advisory Company Limited - - 2,140,000.00 - 

Total - - 3,600,784.48 2,500,289.48 

Less : Allowance for doubtful account - - (360,289.48) (360,289.48) 

Net - - 3,240,495.00 2,140,000.00 

Related companies     

Brooker Sukhothai Fund Limited 4,016,530.41 78,479,786.79 - - 

Golden Land Property Development Plc. 3,210,000.00 - - - 

Total amounts due from related companies 7,226,530.41 78,479,786.79 3,240,495.00 2,140,000.00 

 
 
 
The outstanding balance of trade accounts receivable – related companies are classified by aging 
as follows:- 
    (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 

December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

Not yet due 4,670,042.93 76,420,147.76 3,240,495.00 2,140,000.00 

Overdue         Less than  30 days 1,318,329.44 1,021,845.34 - - 

30    -     59 days 1,238,158.04 1,037,793.69 - - 

60    -     89 days - - - - 

90    -   365 days - - - - 

Over    365 days - - 360,289.48 360,289.48 

Total 7,226,530.41 78,479,786.79 3,600,784.48 2,500,289.48 

Less :  Allowance for doubtful   
           account - - (360,289.48) (360,289.48) 

Trade accounts receivable –  
    related companies - net 7,226,530.41 78,479,786.79 3,240,495.00 2,140,000.00 
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The transactions of allowance for doubtful accounts - trade accounts receivable – related 
companies during the year as of December 31, 2011 are as follow; 

 
  (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

Balance as at January 1, 2011 - 360,289.48 

Provision during the year - - 

Adjustment –decrease during the year - - 

Balance as at December 31, 2011 - 360,289.48 

 

2.3    OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE – RELATED COMPANIES  
    (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

OTHER ACCOUNT RECEIVABLE – RELATED 
     COMPANIES   

   Golden Land Property Development Plc 50,659.90 - 50,659.90 - 

Total Other Account Receivable - related  
      companies 50,659.90 - 50,659.90 - 

UNBILLED RECEIVABLES – RELATED  
COMPANIES    

Subsidiary companies    

Brooker Capital Company Limited - - 10,414.25 - 

Brooker Corporate Advisory Co., Ltd. - - - 30,079,900.00 

Total - - 10,414.25 30,079,900.00 

Related Companies     

Kingdom Property Co., Ltd 33,956.17 13,479.46 33,956.17 13,479.46 

Total Unbilled Receivable - related companies 33,956.17 13,479.46 44,370.42 30,093,379.46 
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  (Unit : Baht) 
 Consolidated The Company Only 
 December 31, 

2011 
December 31, 

2010 
December 31, 

2011 
December 31, 

2010 

ADVANCE – RELATED COMPANIES   

Subsidiary companies 
    

   Brooker Business Solutions Company Limited - - 603,133.33 570,628.83 

   Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Limited - - 400,000.00 - 

   Brooker Capital Company Limited - - 4,487,571.57 - 

   Brooker Consulting Co., Ltd. - - 312.00 2,747.00 

   Brooker Corporate Advisory Co., Ltd. - - 312.00 - 

Total - - 5,491,328.90 573,375.83 

Less :  Allowance for doubtful account - - (603,133.33) (570,628.83) 

Total Advance - related companies - - 4,888,195.57 2,747.00 
Total Other Accounts Receivable - related  

companies 84,616.07 13,479.46 4,983,225.89 30,096,126.46 
 
 

2.4 LOANS TO RELATED COMPANIES 

 
     (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Policy on 

 December 31,   December 31, Borrowing 

 2010 Increase Decrease 2011 Cost 

Related companie      

Kingdom Property Co., Ltd. 1,800,000.00 2,260,000.00 - 4,060,000.00 10.00% p.a. 

Total loan to related companies 1,800,000.00 2,260,000.00 - 4,060,000.00  
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 (Unit : Baht)

 The Company Only Policy on 

 December 31,   December 31, Borrowing

 2010 Increase Decrease 2011 Cost 

Subsidiary companies   

Brooker Capital Co.,Ltd 72,161,542.28 8,000,000.00 (73,122,282.19) 7,039,260.09 5.40% p.a.

Brooker Corporate Advisory Co., Ltd - 41,100,000.00 (9,000,000.00) 32,100,000.00 5.40% p.a.

Binswanger Brooker(Thailand)Limited 4,410,000.00 3,390,000.00 - 7,800,000.00 5.40% p.a.

Brooker Consulting Co.,Ltd 10,896,000.00 800,000.00 (10,896,000.00) 800,000.00 5.40% p.a.

Total 87,467,542.28 53,290,000.00 (93,018,282.19) 47,739,260.09  

Less : Allowance for doubtful accounts (10,896,000.00) - 10,896,000.00 -  

Total loans to subsidiary company 76,571,542.28 53,290,000.00 (82,122,282.19) 47,739,260.09  

    

Related companies    

Kingdom Property Co., Ltd. 1,800,000.00 2,260,000.00 - 4,060,000.00 10.00% p.a. 

Total loans to related companies 78,371,542.28 55,550,000.00 (82,122,282.19) 51,799,260.09  

 

The transactions of allowance for doubtful accounts – loan to related companies during the year as 
of December 31, 2011 are as follow; 

 
 
 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

Balance as at January 1, 2011 - 10,896,000.00 

Provision during the year - - 

Adjustment –decrease during the year - (10,896,000.00) 

Balance as at December 31, 2011 - - 

 

2.5 LOAN FROM RELATED COMPANIES 
(Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 
December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

Kingdom Property Co., Ltd. 5,200,000.00 2,940,000.00 - - 

Total loan from related companies 5,200,000.00 2,940,000.00 - - 
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3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

As at December 31, 2011 and 2010, cash and cash equivalents are as follow; 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 
December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

Cash 30,000.00 30,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 

Current and saving account deposits 36,546,928.13 69,153,071.88 4,876,688.79 32,371,950.76 

Fixed deposit with maturity dates not 
longer than 3 months 97,636,306.50 6,518,533.24 97,636,306.50 6,518,533.24 

Total cash and cash equivalents 134,213,234.63 75,701,605.12 102,532,995.29 38,910,484.00 

 

4. TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS 

 As at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, the investment in trading securities are as 
follows :- 

 (Unit : Baht)

 
December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010 

  Fair Unrealized  Fair Unrealized 

 Cost Value Gain(Loss) Cost Value Gain(Loss) 

4.1 The Company       

Investment in  

- Trading securities 

 
 
 

66,673,307.85 

 
 
 

62,576,975.00 

 
 
 

(4,096,332.85) 

 
 
 

122,655,500.00 

 
 
 

128,500,000.00 

 
 
 

5,844,500.00 

4.2 Subsidiary Company       

Investment in       

- Trading securities 99,721,510.31 138,446,146.40 38,724,636.09 160,621,283.71 261,162,373.15 100,541,089.44 

- Brooker Sukhothai Fund 125,903,939.98 118,060,405.78 (7,843,534.20) 47,908,906.72 49,826,640.40 1,917,733.68 

Total subsidiary 225,625,450.29 256,506,552.18 30,881,101.89 208,530,190.43 310,989,013.55 102,458,823.12 

Total temporary 

investments 
292,298,758.14 319,083,527.18 26,784,769.04 331,185,690.43 439,489,013.55 108,303,323.12 

  
 
4.3   In quarter 4/2010, a subsidiary company received payment of service fees from one of its clients 

which was paid by marketable security. The subsidiary recognized the payment of revenue at 
fair value for the amount of Baht 103,500,000.00 and transferred the marketable security to 
settle its loans from the Company at fair value for the amount of Baht 103,500,000.00.  
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4.4 The acquisitions and disposals of trading securities during the year ended December 31, 2011 
are as follow; 

 
 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

   -  Securities acquired 210,673,853.22 70,246,200.00 

   -  Securities disposed (275,380,358.86) (126,238,600.00) 

 
 

4.5 The transactions of unrealized gain (loss) on trading securities during the year ended 
December 31, 2011 are as follow; 

 
 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

Balance as at January 1, 2011 108,303,323.12 5,844,500.00 

Transactions during the year (81,518,554.08) (9,940,832.85) 

Balance as at December 31, 2011 26,784,769.04 (4,096,332.85) 

 
 

4.6   INVESTMENT IN “BROOKER SUKHOTHAI FUND” 
 

An oversea subsidiary had invested in “BROOKER SUKHOTHAI FUND”, which price per unit 
at each moment equal to NAV at the purchase date plus expenses and fees stated. The 
subsidiary will realize return of the investment on different between the NAV of the Fund at 
redeem date and purchased date less related expenses.  The redemption condition of the 
Fund is 15 months since investment date. However, the unit holder has the right to sell / 
transfer such unit to other entity and no redemption fees. 
 

 Amount of Investment 

 Quantity Unit price US $ BAHT 

Q 3/2010 453.661 2,204.28 1,000,000.00 30,274,100.00 

Q 4/2010 266.221 2,253.77 600,000.00 18,003,780.00 

Q 1/2011 565.944 2,123.99 1,202,058.21 38,397,917.42 

Q 4/2011 630.366 1,903.65 1,200,000.00 37,233,000.00 

Total 1,916.192  4,002,058.21 123,908,797.42 
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5.    TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE – OTHER COMPANIES 
 As at December 31, 2011 and 2010, the outstanding balance of trade accounts receivable are 
classified by aging  as follows :- 

 

 (Unit : Baht) 
 Consolidated The Company Only 
 December 

31, 2011 

December 

31, 2010 

December 

31, 2011 

December 

31, 2010 

Trade accounts receivable - Other parties     

Not yet due 6,156,378.65 374,500.00 2,140,000.00 -

Overdue               Less than  30 days 531,500.00 799,000.00 160,500.00 160,500.00

30    -     59 days 50,000.00 478,000.00 - -

60    -     89 days 54,229.03 264,000.00 - -

90    -   365 days 1,498,000.00 1,883,488.08 1,070,000.00 -

Over    365 days 1,007,592.25 1,703,092.25 312,092.25 1,435,592.25

Total 9,297,699.93 5,502,080.33 3,682,592.25 1,596,092.25

Less : Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,435,592.25) (4,228,580.33) (312,092.25) (1,435,592.25)

Net 7,862,107.68 1,273,500.00 3,370,500.00 160,500.00

 

Movement of the allowance for doubtful accounts – Accounts receivable-others during the year 
ended December 31, 2011 is as follows; 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

Balance at beginning of the year 4,228,580.33 1,435,592.25 

Additional during the year (includes suspense 
output tax) - - 

Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts (2,792,988.08) (1,123,500.00) 

Balance at ending of the year 1,435,592.25 312,092.25 
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6. OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE – OTHER COMPANIES 

    (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

OTHER COMPANIES 
December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

Other accounts receivable - 4,978.63 - - 

Unbilled Receivable 209,094.25 58,253.62 209,094.25 50,259.11 

Advance Payment 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Prepaid Expenses 996,931.54 2,601,262.16 331,771.06 2,070,679.64 

Total Other Account Receivable - other 
company 1,209,025.79 2,667,494.41 543,865.31 2,123,938.75 

 

7. LOANS TO OTHERS 
    (Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

Siam Alliance Corporation Limited (1) - 2,400,000.00 - 2,400,000.00

Thammapipat Co., Ltd. 2,505,672.71 - 2,505,672.71 -

Apex Development public company limited (2) 28,700,000.00 28,700,000.00 28,700,000.00 28,700,000.00

Less : Allowance for doubtful accounts (28,700,000.00) (28,700,000.00) (28,700,000.00) (28,700,000.00)

Total loans to other companies 2,505,672.71 2,400,000.00 2,505,672.71 2,400,000.00

 
The transactions of loans to others during the year ended December 31, 2011 are as follow; 
 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 The Company Only Policy on 

 December 31,   December 31, Borrowing 

Other company 2010 Increase Decrease 2011 Cost 

Siam Alliance Corporation Limited (1) 2,400,000.00 - (2,400,000.00) -  

Thammapipat Co., Ltd. (3) - 2,505,672.71 - 2,505,672.71 10.00% p.a. 

Apex Development public company 
limited (2) 28,700,000.00 - - 28,700,000.00 12.00% p.a. 

Less : Allowance for doubtful accounts (28,700,000.00) - - (28,700,000.00) 15.00% p.a. 

Total loan to other company 2,400,000.00 2,505,672.71 (2,400,000.00) 2,505,672.71  
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(1) Guaranteed by ordinary shares of a company which were held by a director of the borrower. The 
book value of the ordinary shares on December 31, 2010 was Baht 27.37 million.  

On September 30, 2010, Siam Alliance Corporation sold all the ordinary shares its held in Brooker 
Consulting Co., Ltd. (a subsidiary) to the a company in the Group. Thus the presentation of the account 
of “Loans to related person and company” is reclassified to “Loans to others.” 

On July 25, 2011 Siam Alliance Corporation Limited has fully repaid the loan and interest. 

 

(2) In January 2011, the loan to other has been extended to maturity in December 2012. It carries an 
interest rate of 12% per annum (in case of default, the interest rate will be charged at 15% per 
annum.) The loan is secured by the borrower’s common shares held by its director, and had been 
guaranteed by the borrower’s director. 

On January 27, 2011 the Company has received payment of accrued interest amounting to Baht 
6,595,989.02 from the debtor, which part of the interest received amounting to Baht 2,000,843.83 
has been provided in the allowance for doubtful accounts by the Company. 

 

(3) In quarter 4/2011 the Company has entered into loan facility agreement of Baht 6.575 million with 
Thammapipat Co., Ltd which is not related company. The loan bears interest rate at 12% p.a. with 3 
months repay installment commencing June to August 2012. The loan has been secured by 5 units of a 
condominium which an approximate Baht 11 million appraisal value on January 1, 2012 by an independent 
appraiser.  In addition, two other companies and a director of the one company enter into guarantor 
agreement.  

 

8. DEPOSIT WITH RESTRICTION 
As at December 31, 2011 and 2010, deposit with restriction is as follow; 
 

 (Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 

December 31, 

2011 

December 31, 

2010 
Fixed deposit with maturity dates not 
longer than 3 months 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00

Total deposit with restriction 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00

 

The Company has placed the fixed deposit amounting to Baht 15 million as guarantee for overdraft 
facilities with LH Bank. The interest rate is as specified on the fixed deposit certificates plus 1.50% 
per annum.  
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9. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES  

As at December 31, 2011 and 2010, the Company's investments in its subsidiary companies are as 
follows :- 

    (Unit : Thousand Baht) 

    Investments 
      Allowance for 
      Impairment of 
  Paid-up Share    Subsidiaries 
  Capital Shareholding Cost Method Net Book Value Investment 
  December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 

Name of Type of 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 
Company Business   % %       

Brooker Business 
Solutions Co., Ltd. 

Business 
consultant for 
small and medium
enterprises and 
foreign investors 

10.0 mil 10.0 mil. 99.99 99.99 1,260 1,260 2,054 (900) (1,260) (1,260)

Brooker Capital Co., 
Ltd.   (2) 

Specialist 
investment 
holding company 

117.94 mil 117.94 
mil. 

99.99 99.99 120,753 120,753 93,052 127,974 (21,431) (21,431)

Binswanger Brooker 
(Thailand) Limited 

Real estate 
brokerage and 
consultancy 

7.50 mil 7.50 mil 60.00 60.00 4,251 4,251 (7,324) (3,615) (4,251) (4,251)

Brooker Consulting 
Co.,Ltd. (Formerly 
known as 
“Edutainment Planet 
Co., Ltd.”) (4) 

Entertainment and
recreation 

43.38 mil 31.33 mil 99.99 99.99 12,057 - (61) - - -

Brooker Corporate 
Advisory Co., Ltd. (2) 

Business 
consultant 
Export seafood 
product 

6.02 mil 6.02 mil 99.99 99.99 6,011 6,011 7,533 6,879 - -

Brooker International 
Co., Ltd. (3)(6) 

Business 
consultant for 
foreign clients 

US Dollar 
600,000 

US Dollar 
600,000 

100.00 100.00 17,844 17,844 145,780 164,946 - -

Brooker Advisory Co., 
Ltd.(5) 

Business 
consultant for 
foreign clients 

US Dollar 
700,000 

US Dollar 
700,000 

100.00 100.00 - 5,311 - - - -

Brooker Dunn Assets 
Advisory Co., Ltd.(1) 

Investment 
management for 
foreign clients 
outside of 
Thailand 

US Dollar 
10,000 

US Dollar 
10,000 

48.00 48.00 - - - - - -

Investment in subsidiaries    162,176 155,430 241,034 295,284 (26,942) (26,942)

Less Allowance for Impairment    (26,942) (26,942)   

Net Investments in subsidiary companies - The Company Only  135,234 128,488   

  

(1) Incorporated on December 14, 2006 in foreign country. The Company indirectly holes its shares 
through Brooker Corporate Advisory Co., Ltd.. During the year 2010, the company has decreased 
its paid-up capital to USD 10,000.00 according to its financial management purposes. 

 

On February 25, 2011 Brooker Advisory Co., Ltd., an oversea subsidiary has sold all of its investment 
in Brooker Dunn Assets Advisory Co., Ltd. to Brooker International Co., Ltd., which is another 
oversea subsidiary.  
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(2) During year 2010, the Company recognized interim dividend received from its 2 subsidiaries 
amounting totally Baht 203,550,184.00 of which Baht 42,111,860.00 has been received in June 
2010 ; Baht 31,843,638.00 has been received in July 2010 ; Baht 59,207,720.00 has been 
received in November 2010 and Baht 40,307,066.00 has been received in December 2010. The 
remaining of Baht 30,079,900.00 was recorded as dividend receivable and received in February 
2011. 

 

(3) A subsidiary in foreign country registered on September 9, 2010. The Company invested US 
Dollar 600,000 for the objective of financial   management, and the payment for the shares was 
made on November 5, 2010.  

 
(4) On September 30, 2010, Edutainment Planet Co., Ltd. increased its registered share capital by 

Baht 11,325,200.00 to be the registered share of Baht 31,325,200.00 which the Company did not 
increase its investment. On the same day, the other shareholder sold all the shares to Brooker 
Corporate Advisory Co., Ltd. (a subsidiary) for Baht 600,000.00 which increased the share 
holding of the Group from 49.99% to 99.99%. The difference between the cost of the business 
combination and the interest of the Group in book value of Edutainment Planet Co., Ltd. 
amounting to Baht 10,725,200.00 is presented as “Difference from change in minority interest.” in 
Shareholders’ equity of the consolidated financial statement. 
 
On November 23, 2010, the Company sold all the shares its held in Edutainment Planet Co., Ltd. to 
Brooker Corporate Advisory Co., Ltd. (Subsidiary company) for Baht 281,000.00.   On December 27, 
2010, Edutainment Planet Co., Ltd. has changed its name to Brooker Consulting Co., Ltd.. and 
changed its main business to business consulting. 
 
On February 26, 2011, Brooker Consulting Co., Ltd. has increased its registered share capital 
by Baht 12,056,600.00 to be the registered share capital of Baht 43,381,800.00. The Company 
has acquired all the increased shares. 

  
(5) On February 25, 2011 The Company has sold all of its investment in Brooker Advisory Co., Ltd, 

which is an oversea subsidiary to Brooker International Co., Ltd., which  is another oversea 
subsidiary.  

 
(6) In June 2011, the Company has realized interim dividend income amounting to Baht 

3,060,610.00 of a foreign subsidiary, which has been received in July 2011.  
 

10. OTHER INVESTMENTS 
 As at December 31, 2011 and 2010, the Company has invested in other investment as follows; 

  
(Unit :Baht) 

  Consolidated The Company Only 
  

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, 

 Type of 
business 2011 2010 2011 2010 

Apex Development 
Public Company Limited 

Real estate 
development 45,325,997.46 45,325,997.46 45,325,997.46 45,325,997.46 

Less : Allowance for    
impairment  (45,325,997.46) (45,325,997.46) (45,325,997.46) (45,325,997.46) 

Net  - - - - 
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The transactions of allowance for impairment of investment during the year ended December 31, 
2011 is as follow; 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

Balance as at January 1, 2011 45,325,997.46 45,325,997.46 

Provision during the year - - 

Adjustment –decrease during the year - - 

Balance as at December 31, 2011 45,325,997.46 45,325,997.46 

 

11. Property, Plant and Equipment 
As at December 31, 2011 and 2010, the Company has property, plant and equipment as follows; 

 

       (Unit : Baht) 
 Consolidated 

  Furniture      

  and Office   Web site  

 Buildings Fixture Equipment Computer Vehicles Development Total 

COST   

At January 1, 2011 40,884,000 13,318,929 814,734 5,459,787 4,680,000 360,729 65,518,179

Additions - - 2,140 228,735 - - 230,875

Disposals/ written-
off - - - - - - -

At December 31, 
2011 40,884,000 13,318,929 816,874 5,688,522 4,680,000 360,729 65,749,054

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION  

At January 1, 2011 5,949,886 9,051,863 680,903 4,527,984 4,326,322 292,604 24,829,562

Additions 2,044,200 2,221,649 64,114 478,067 236,000 26,000 5,070,030

Disposals - - - - - - -

At December 31, 
2011 7,994,086 11,273,512 745,017 5,006,051 4,562,322 318,604 29,899,592

ALLOWANCE  FOR IMPAIRMENT  

At January 1, 2011 - - - - - - -

Additions - - - - - - -

At December 31, 
2011 - - - - - - -

Property, plant and equipment – net  

At January 1, 
2011 34,934,114 4,267,066 133,831 931,803 353,678 68,125 40,688,617

At December 31, 
2011 32,889,914 2,045,417 71,857 682,471 117,678 42,125 35,849,462

Depreciation included in statement income for the year ended ;  

December 31, 2010  8,030,739

December 31, 2011  5,070,030
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       (Unit : Baht) 

 The Company Only 

  Furniture      

  and Office   Web site  

 Buildings Fixture Equipment Computer Vehicles Development Total 

COST    

At January 1, 
2011 40,884,000 13,318,929 790,542 5,113,065 4,680,000 230,729 65,017,265
Additions - - 2,140 225,311 - - 227,451

Disposals/ written-
off - - - - - - -

At December 31, 
2011 40,884,000 13,318,929 792,682 5,338,376 4,680,000 230,729 65,244,716

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
 

At January 1, 
2011 5,949,886 9,051,863 666,616 4,190,795 4,326,322 230,728 24,416,210
Additions 2,044,200 2,221,649 60,372 473,298 236,000 - 5,035,519
Disposals - - - - - - 

At December 31, 
2011 7,994,086 11,273,512 726,988 4,664,093 4,562,322 230,728 29,451,729

ALLOWANCE  FOR IMPAIRMENT 
 

At January 1, 
2011 - - - - - - -
Additions - - - - - - -

At December 31, 
2011 - - - - - - -

Property, plant and equipment – net 
 

At January 1, 
2011 34,934,114 4,267,066 123,926 922,270 353,678 1 40,601,055

At December 31, 
2011 32,889,914 2,045,417 65,694 674,283 117,678 1 35,792,987

Depreciation included in statement income for the year ended ; 
 

December 31, 2010  
5,139,417

December 31, 2011  
5,035,519
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12. WARRANTS 
On May 17, 2006, an Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders approved the issuance of 
30,000,000 five-year warrants (BROOK-W3) free of charge, of which 11,800,000 units were issued 
to the directors and 18,200,000 units to the employees, and with an exercise rights of one warrant 
to one ordinary share at an exercise price of Baht 0.80 per share. The warrants can be exercised 
within a specific period (12 months from the issuance date). The meeting approved the allotment 
of 11,800,000 units of warrants to the directors and 12,450,000 units of warrants to the employees. 
On July 20, 2007, the balance of warrants has not been issued to the employees of the Company 
are 5,750,000 units. According to announcement no.kor.jor. 36/2001 of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission (S.E.C.) dated October 19, 2001, the un-issued warrants are considered 
expired as the warrants were not issued within one year period. 

 

On August 9, 2010, the resolution of the board of directors of the Company has approved an 
allotment of 3,350,000 units of warrants (BROOK-W3) to the employees of the Company. Thus the 
warrants (BROOK-W3) have been fully allotted. 

 

On September 15, 2010, a director has exercised 6 million units of the warrants to buy ordinary 
shares at Baht 0.80 per share, amounting to Baht 4,800,000. The increase of the ordinary shares 
was registered on September 22, 2010. 

 

On December 15, 2010, a director and employees has exercised 12.60 million units of the warrants 
to buy ordinary shares at Baht 0.80 per share, amounting to Baht 10,080,000. The increasing of the 
ordinary shares has been registered on December 21, 2010. 

 

On March 15, 2011 the Company’s directors and employees has exercised 5,650,000 units of the 
warrants to buy ordinary share at Baht 0.80 per share, total amounting to Baht 4,520,000.00. The 
increasing of the ordinary shares has been registered on March 15, 2011.  

 

As  of  March 31, 2011 no outstanding balance of warrant (BROOK-W3) which has been allotted to 
the Company’s directors and employees, due to being fully exercised. 
 

On July 4, 2011 the Company’s extraordinary shareholders meeting no. 1/2011 approved a 
resolution to issue of 374,392,781 warrants (BROOK-W4) to purchase new ordinary share of Baht 
0.05 per unit for offering to the existing shareholders.  A unit of warrant has the rights to purchase 
1 new ordinary share, unless the exercised rights are adjusted according to the exercise 
adjustment condition, at an exercise price of Baht 1.05 per share, unless the exercised prices are 
adjusted according to the exercise adjustment condition. Warrant holders can exercise their rights 
to purchase the company’s ordinary shares on the last business day of every quarter throughout 5 
years from the issuance date.  As of September 30, 2011, the shareholders had paid for the 
warrants of 374,392,632 units totaling Baht 18,719,631.60. 

 

As at December 31, 2011 none of the above allotted warrants have been exercised as exercise 
price is higher than fair price of the common share. 
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13. DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE 

 
 Consolidated 
 For the year ended 31 December 
  Weighted average number Earning (loss) 
 Net earnings (loss) of ordinary shares per share 

 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 

 Thousand 
Baht 

Thousand 
Baht 

Thousand 
Shares 

Thousand 
Shares 

 
Baht 

 
Baht 

Basic earnings (loss) per share       
Net earnings (loss) (35,270) 171,200 747,656 726,576 (0.05) 0.24 

Effect of dilutive potential 
ordinary shares       
Warrants       
374,392,781 units       
(2010 : 5,650,000 units) - - - -   
Diluted earnings (loss) per share       

Net earnings (loss) of ordinary 
shareholders       
(assuming conversion of potential 
ordinary shares to ordinary shares) (35,270) 171,200 747,656 726,576 (0.05) 0.24 

 
   

 
 
 

 The Company Only 

 For the year ended 31 December 
  Weighted average number Earning (loss) 
 Net earnings (loss) of ordinary shares per share 

 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 

 Thousand 
Baht 

Thousand 
Baht 

Thousand 
Shares 

Thousand 
Shares 

 
Baht 

 
Baht 

Basic earnings (loss) per share       

Net earnings (loss) (4,221) 127,645 747,656 726,576 (0.01) 0.18 

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary 

shares       
Warrants       
374,392,781 units       
(2010 : 5,650,000 units) - - - -   

Diluted earnings (loss) per share       
Net earnings (loss) of ordinary 
shareholders       

(assuming conversion of potential 
ordinary shares to ordinary shares) (4,221) 127,645 747,656 726,576 (0.01) 0.18 

 

On December 31, 2011 and 2010, there was no effect of the equivalent dilution of ordinary share 
capital from the warrants as the average market price during the period of the ordinary share was 
lower than the exercise price of the warrants.  
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14. MANAGEMENT REMUNERATIONS  
Management remuneration consisted of salary, bonus, insurance premium, director attendance fee, etc. 

 

15. DIVIDEND  
On August 9, 2010, the Company’s board of directors had resolution to pay the interim dividend 
from unappropriated retained earnings as of June 30, 2010 to its shareholders at Baht 0.02 per 
share for the  724.54  million shares, total Baht 14.49 million on September 7, 2010. 

 

On April 4, 2011, the Company’s shareholder  meeting  no. 1/2011 had resolution to pay dividend 
from its operation from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 to its shareholders at Baht 0.10 
per share. The net balance of Baht 0.08 per share after deduct Baht 0.02 per share of interim 
dividend which paid on September 7, 2010 shall be paid on May 20, 2011. 

 

16. EXPENSES BY NATURE 
 The material expenses for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 are categorized by their 

natures as follows;  
 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, 
 2011 2010 2011 2010 

Personnel expenses 
(Exclude Management benefit expenses) 

 
18,563,988.66 

 
20,842,132.31 

 
11,004,127.10 

 
14,242,264.13 

Management remunerations 
(Included in Cost of service and administrative 
expenses) 

 
20,613,091.58 

 
27,458,734.29 

 
18,325,145.58 

 
22,537,804.29 

Depreciation and amortization 5,070,030.23 15,707,707.88 5,035,518.59 5,143,072.35 

Consulting fee 18,651,347.77 14,998,474.65 4,917,527.91 56,545.21 

Advertising expenses 90,460.19 46,594.77 90,320.00 40,320.00 

Impairment on investment - 25,325,997.46 - 26,576,997.46 

Provision for doubtful accounts - 31,060,269.23 - 33,630,640.31 

  

17. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT OF BUSINESS 
 

Since Quarter 4/2010 the Company and its subsidiaries have regrouping the service render to comply 
with the Company’s organization as follow;  

1. Business Consulting 

2. Investment Business 
 
The operations are principally carried on in Thailand. The presentation of the results of 
operation by segment for year 2010 has been rearranged to conform with the 
reclassification for year 2011 financial statements as follow;  
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17.1 The results of operations by segment 

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 

 Business and       
 Consulting Investments Eliminated Consolidated 

 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 

Sales and services income 58,959 284,738 93,487 360,690 (23,009) (269,018) 129,437 376,410
Cost of sales and services (12,552) (106,850) (46,807) (18,375) 15,565 66,404 (43,794) (58,821)

Gross earnings (loss) 46,407 177,888 46,680 342,315 (7,444) (202,614) 85,643 317,589
Other income   15,331 8,500
Administrative expenses   (34,372) (78,531)
Unrealized loss in trading 
securities   (81,519) -
Loss on sales of trading  
securities   (4,824) -
Loss from impairment on 
investment   - (25,326)
Management remunerations   (6,593) (12,726)
Financial costs   (174) (336)
Income tax   (6,149) (4,421)
Loss(Gain) of minority interest   (2,613) (33,549)
Net profit (loss)   (35,270) 171,200

 

  (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 
 Business and     
 Consulting Investments Separate 
 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 

Sales and services income 27,491 17,774 5,563 211,440 33,054 229,214
Cost of sales and services (23,030) (17,431) - - (23,030) (17,431)

Gross earnings (loss)  4,461 343 5,563 211,440 10,024 211,783

Other income  26,999 17,002
Administrative expenses  (22,173) (57,685)
Unrealized loss in trading securities  (9,941) -
Loss on sales of trading securities  (4,824) -
Loss on sales of investment in 
subsidiaries  - (9,073)
Loss from impairment on investment  - (26,577)
Management remunerations 
(management function)  (4,306) (7,805)
Financial costs  - -
Income tax  - -

Net profit (loss)  (4,221) 127,645
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The above results of operations by segment, has been presented in detail format by net profit as 
follow;  

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 
 Business      
 Consulting Investments Consolidated 
 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 

Sales and services income 66,501 219,270 62,936 157,140 129,437 376,410

Cost of sales and services (25,455) (40,446) (18,339) (18,375) (43,794) (58,821)

Gross earnings (loss)  41,046 178,824 44,597 138,765 85,643 317,589

Other income 8,124 5,906 7,207 2,594 15,331 8,500

Administrative expenses (29,054) (42,495) (5,318) (36,036) (34,372) (78,531)

Unrealized loss in trading securities - - (81,519) - (81,519) -

Loss on sales of trading securities - - (4,824) - (4,824) -

Loss from impairment on investment - - - (25,326) - (25,326)

Management remunerations (6,593) (12,726) - - (6,593) (12,726)

Financial costs - - (174) (336) (174) (336)

Income tax (582) - (5,567) (4,421) (6,149) (4,421)

Loss(Gain) of minority interest (2,613) (33,549) - - (2,613) (33,549)

Net profit (loss) 10,328 95,960 (45,598) 75,240 (35,270) 171,200

                                                                                                            
  

17.2 Assets by segment 

 

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 

 Business        
 Consulting Investments Eliminated Consolidated 

 
December 

31,  
December 

31 
December 

31, 
December 

31 
December 

31, 
December 

31 
December 

31, 
December 

31 

 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 

Assets  

Equipment  68 120 46 8,124 - (8,054) 114 190

Unallocated equipment  38,558 40,495

Unallocated assets  504,426 628,239

Total assets  543,098 668,924
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18. COMMITMENTS 
18.1 As of December 31, 2011 the Company has commitment service which should be paid in the 

future as follow; 

 

The Brooker Group Public Company Limited 

Total minimum payments Unit (Million baht) 
Not over 1 year 0.25 
Over 1 year but not over 5 years 0.01 
Over 5 years - 

Total 0.26 

 

18.2 Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Limited, a Company's subsidiary, has entered into an 
agreement with a foreign company to establish an alliance to serve with real estate business 
in Thailand.  The subsidiary company is obliged to comply with certain conditions as stated in 
the agreement and has to pay a USD 8,000 Global Marketing fee and a USD 2,250 
applicable support fee per year. In addition, the subsidiary is committed to contribute its 
revenue with the contractual party at 5% of its gross revenue and additional 1% of the gross 
revenue for transactions involved with multi-national company. The agreement has expired in 
2011 and has been extended for a period of four years ending 2015. 

 

18.3 Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Limited, has entered into an agreement to engage a related 
company to be representative to operate the real estate brokerage and consultancy 
business. The agreement is stated a monthly compensation, ended on December 31, 2011. 
The agreement is able to extent on the both parties acceptance. 

 

18.4 A subsidiary in foreign countries has entered into a fund management agreement which the 
Fund was registered in foreign countries. The Fee will be calculated and accrued on monthly 
basis as the amount stated in the agreement. The agreement has no duration period. 
Therefore, the agreement is being effective until the liquidation date of the Fund or both 
parties agree to terminate the agreement. 

 

18.5 Brooker Capital Co., Ltd. has entered into a contract with a foreign company which supplies 
daily information, analysis report at monthly fee Baht 1,000,000.00 which the contract is 
effective until both parties agree to terminate the contract.  

 

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
Financial risk management policies 

The Company is exposed to normal business risks from changes in market interest rates and 
currency exchange rates and from non-performance of contractual obligations by counterparties. 
The Company does not issue derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes. 

  

Interest rate risk 

 Interest rate risk is the risk that future movements in market interest rates will affect the results of 
the Company’s operations and its cash flows. Management believes that the interest rate risk is 
minimal. Hence, the Company and its subsidiary have no hedging agreement to protect against 
such risk. 
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Foreign currency risk 
 
The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to purchases and sales which are 
denominated in foreign currencies. Management believes that the foreign currency risk is minimal. 
Hence, the Company and its subsidiary do not use derivative financial instruments to mitigate this 
risk. 

  

Credit risk 
Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or a counter party   
to settle its financial and contractual obligations to the Company as and when they fall due. 
Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing 
basis. Credit evaluations are performed on customers. At the balance sheet date there were no 
significant concentrations of credit risk. The credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of 
each financial asset in the statements of financial position. However, management does not 
anticipate material losses from its debt collection. 

  

Liquidity risk 

 The Company monitors its liquidity risk and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed 
adequate by management to finance the Company’s operations and to mitigate the effects of 
fluctuations in cash flows. 

 

 Fair values 
The fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between 
knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. In determining the fair value of its 
financial assets and liabilities, the Company takes into account its current circumstances and the 
costs that would be incurred to exchange or settle the underlying financial instrument. 
 
The management of the Company believes that fair values of the financial assets and the financial 
liabilities are not significantly varied from their book values. 
 

 

20. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD 
On February 17, 2012, the Board of Directors has resolved to call for the Annual General 
Meeting of Shareholders no. 1/2012, to be held on April 26, 2012, to consider and approve the 
following issues: 

 
20.1 Consideration and approval to buy all of the ordinary shares of  McMillen Advantage Capital 

Limited  (“MAC”)  from the shareholders of “MAC” by partial cash payment and by swap with 
the Company’s shares for the remaining. 

 
 
20.2 Consideration and approval on the reduction of the registered capital from Baht 561,589,172 

to Baht 561,589,097.50 by canceling 149 unused ordinary shares at par value of Baht 0.50 
per share. 

 
 
20.3 Consideration and approval to increase the Company's registered capital not more than Baht 

72,582,983.50 by  issuance not more than  145,165,967 new ordinary shares at par value of 
Baht 0.50 per share. 

 
 
20.4  Consideration  and  approval  allotment of  new ordinary shares  not more than 145,165,967 

shares  at par value of Baht 0.50 per share  for  private  placement to the shareholders of 
McMillen Advantage Capital Limited (“MAC”)’ at Baht 1.05 per share for the share swap. 
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21. RECLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS 
Certain accounts in the financial statements as presented herein for comparative purpose have 
been reclassified to conform with the current period’s classifications, with no effect on the profit for 
the period or shareholders’ equity as previously reported. The significant reclassifications are as 
follows: 

 

22. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
 

The financial statement has been approved for issue by the Company’s board of directors on 
February 17, 2012.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 As  previously After As  previously After 

 reported 
Reclassifications 

reclassifications reported 
Reclassifications 

reclassifications 

Statement of financial position  as of December 31,  2010 

Accounts receivable - 
Other - 2,680,973.87 2,680,973.87 - 32,220,065.21 32,220,065.21 

Prepaid expenses 1,768,742.79 (1,768,742.79) - 1,238,160.27 (1,238,160.27) - 

Unbilled receivable 909,231.08 (909,231.08) - 30,976,157.94 (30,976,157.94) - 

Advance 3,000.00 (3,000.00) - 5,747.00 (5,747.00) - 

Accounts Payable - Other - 22,033,742.19 22,033,742.19 - 11,522,951.13 11,522,951.13 

Accrued expenses 21,531,904.10 (21,531,904.10) - 11,078,971.54 (11,078,971.54) - 

Unearned income 501,838.09 (501,838.09) - 443,979.59 (443,979.59) - 
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����	?�)�
���
�1�����	?�9����f�+,��f1�#2f�P"��g
�
��+,�
!&��3�f:2���� +,��!���
)�
���
�d��"���
5��!���
�����3��*3�	?��
51>	   

 

• ���%-�+	�	5������ � 
��	
������2�)*;<�#������	
��
�������
��������
���� ��
����� ���	?�+,�
�2&��3�,�������
�������)�
���
9:��� �	?�>	9�3�+�������31��
9��9�3��
�����������#:��9:�������  

 

• ����)������	()�����
� - ����������!�
5�%����
���&
���
�	?�>	9�3�2�39�����
%���,���� ���%�V��!&
�2�3"
��3%���,��������
	
!&	
��)�
�*
�������!��9
1#3%��3,��	?�*:2���P: ���31�������2���1�#���#�:�
>�� ���>3:31������1�31������2!�*:�3�&9�#9!2 

 

��������:	d 
 

5 2!��1� 1 3�
��3 2550 &
�
!�4 >���
��3�!����:3��
���%��&
�
!�4 ��3: W���31�!V��1�>���
��3���������
������#!�>3:>��
���������
��� �1��!V�#!��#,:��
��2:���!�2��
�&&��
����������%����
����!V������	?�>	9�3�!�
5���
�������
��
����!�9:�>	�1V 
 

(1) +�i	(�$�*	���E�
�-���
�3� %
�	���������*��2#� (Real Estate Brokerage and Consultancy) 
 

 &
�
!�4 >��	
���&��
���)�#�	?�9!2������
W�V�%�#�*!���
�3�
!"#$U�#�9�f���&
�
!� &��*�2����
$  
&
�=����
$ (	
���g>�#) ����!� &
�
!�4>��
!&�2�3
:233�������
������ Binswanger USA W����	?�+,��f1�#2f�P
����
�!���)
����9�3���3��9*���

3�!�2)��	i����:�,�����1�9�����
#��#8����
+��9 )�#���&
�
!� 
&��*�2����
$ &
�=����
$ (	
���g>�#) ����!� ���	?�+,��!���"�V��1��
��)
������	
���g>�#������ 
Binswanger USA �����
9����!�2)��  �������1V &
�
!� &��*�2����
$ &
�=����
$ (	
���g>�#) ����!� #!�
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�	?�9!2�����!���
W�V�%�#�*!���
�3�
!"#$����� �f:��"�����
�#,:��g!#�
����
"�5�f#$�!�2>	 )�#
�#>����!�
&
�
!�4 ��>��
!&�	?��:��

3��1#3����
%�#9�3*!�*:2�%��
���%�#%���
!"#$*���!V�� 

 

(2) E�
�-���
�3�%
�	�����*�	�-�����+��	��*�	 Offshore Capital  (Offshore Capital Management) 
 

 �	?���
������&
���
W�����31
�#>��9�3*!�*:2�%��%���%������������1�&
���
�����:�,����  �1��!V�#!�>��
+�9�&����1��"��3%�V����*:2��&:����>
�1����&
�
!�4 &
���
������31*:2�%�����>
3���2:�+�9�&����1�
������ W�������
����1V��������&
�
!�4 31
�#>���1�*3����*3�����9�&)99�3%���%������������1����&
�
!�4���
���	
��
� W�������������U�#�9���
�,��%��&
�
!�&
�=����
$ ��		Y9�� ����!�)�#��3�:�������
�������
��!��
!"#$��9�����!��
!"#$4 �"������>��+�9�&�����
,	���>
�����
%�#��!��
!"#$ (capital gain) ���
����	e�+� ��
&
���
����������!V��#,:U�#�9���
&
���
%��&�����
9:��	
���g�1�31�2�3�f1�#2f�P*,� )�#
�������
�%���#1�#3f3�����
  9
2�*�&*-���%��&
�
!��"�����&
�
!��1�31
���9����2:�3,��:�����g

8��� �1�
����
���1��2
���	?� )�#�����
�!���:�29���31+,�&
���
�1�31�2�3*�3�
-���31�+���
����1��131�2�3)	
:��* 
�1��!V������
31)���*�1����9�&)9�����2)��3%����
������>
�1�31�!9
��9�&)9*,� 31"�V�8���1��1 �"��������:��
2:����	?���
������1����3�:� �����
2���
���$3,��:�%����!��
!"#$ ��
*!3U�
5$+,�&
���
 ��
9
2�*�&�+�
��
��� 9
2�*�&
�&&��
�2&��3U�#�� ���
�&&�

3�U�&�� 
23�!V�*U�2���9*���

3%��&
�
!��1���
�%��������"������>��+�9�&���*,�*�� 

 
(3) �����������*�	  (Investment) 
 

&
�
!� 4 ��������)#&�#��
�����9�339��1�	
�f�3*�3!P+,�-������ �
!V��1� 1/2552 �3���2!��1� 29 �3
�#� 2552 
���3!9����&
�
!� &
�=����
$ �
�=	 ����!� (3��f�)   ���&
�
!�#:�# &
���
����*�����
����������3���21#� 
9�3�2�3��3��*3�"����:��������	
�)#f�$*,�*����:+,�-������9:�>	 
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5�����
����#6%
 
)�
�*
���
�#>��%��&
�
!�4  ��
�#� 3 	R�1�+:��  5  �2�	R&!Pf1*�V�*��2!��1� 31 �!�2��3 %���9:��	R 31�!��1V 

 
�-������.��<	��%$�	*9: 31 ��	$��� 

2552 2553 2554 
��#6%
 %-�+	�	���5%# 

%  
������
��
	 

2�	��* % 2�	��* % 2�	��* % 

���������	
��
�������
��� 
�����
����  

&
�
!�4  27,278 14.53 5,403 1.40 10,032 6.93 

9!2�������1�	
��
����
��
����*!���
�3�
!"#$ 

&
�
!� &��*�2����
$ 
&
�=����
$ 

(	
���g>�#) ����!� 
59.99    952    0.51   187 0.05 328 0.23 

&
�
!�#:�#���� �     47,194      25.13     213,680 55.51 56,141 38.78 
����&1V#
!& &
�
!�4    3,618     1.93      947 0.25 7,970 5.51 

�#>������	e�+� &
�
!�4���&
�
!�#:�#  14,196 7.56 14,783 3.84 14,129 9.76 
���>
�1�#!�>3:����%�V������

���������!��
!"#$�"������ 

&
�
!�4���&
�
!�#:�#  67,630 36.02 77,331 20.09 - - 

���>
�����
%�#���������
����!��
!"#$�"������ 

&
�
!�4���&
�
!�#:�#  21,007 11.19 65,026 16.89 48,807 33.71 


�#>������* &
�
!�4���&
�
!�#:�#    5,888  3.13   7,555 1.97 7,361 5.08 
�$���#6%
    187,763    100.00  384,912 100.00 144,768 100.00 

 
��������     *  
����
����
�����
����
 (�����
����) �������� !��"��#$$
"%#  !���!���&
���#� 
                         ��
��#$
����
����'�����!(���#��)�*+  ��
��#$
����
���� , 

 
 

 
 



������ ���	
�
��
 ���	� ������ (�����) �������������� 2554 

 

 119 

 5�����
�����3�* 
)�
�*
���&
�
!� ���&
�
!�����
�� 5 2!��1� 31 �!�2��3 2554 31�!�9:�>	�1V                  
                   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

99.99% 

��������: 1/ 40% ���3�� $
"%#  �"���� 4
5�4�4�
6�!( �7��#� 
 2/ 48% ���3�� $
"%#  ����!��� 3���!��� ��5����
6�4
6� �7��#� 
   :�) 4% 3�� Simpson Financial Limited  
 

99.99% 

59.99% 

100% 

99.99% 

100% 48.00% 

72.21% 

���3�* ���?�+���� ����p(�� �-���% 

��*�	E	��������:	*9:�9G��#F�2 

 

���3�* ���?�+���� ���+	� 5q��&�:	 �-���% 
E�
�-���
�3���)������5%#+r2�������� SME ���	����*�	 
()�����+*GE	%
�	 business matching, feasibility study, 

investment opportunity and funding 

���3�* ��	��$�+���� ���?�+���� (���+*G6*#) �-���%1/ 

 
+�i	(�$�*	���*9:��
�3�*�����������������*��2#� 

���3�*  ���?�+���� ���?� �-���% (���&	) 

 
E�
�-���
�3�%
�	������������+��	 �����*�	 

 (Business & Financial Consulting, Investments) 

  ���3�* ���?�+���� ������+�* ��%6$+q����9: �-���% 

*9:��
�3�*�������� 

 
���3�* ���?�+���� ��	q��(�<� �-���% 

 

E�
�-���
�3�%
�	������ 

 

���3�* ���?�+���� ��	+(���+	&�:	�	� �-���%  

E�
�-���
�3�%
�	������ 

���3�* ���?�+���� ��%6$+q��9: �-���% 

E�
�-���
�3�*��%
�	��������)����
�()�����+*G 

���3�* ���?�+���� %�		� ���+q*  ��%6$+q��9: �-���%2/ 

E�
�-���
�3�%
�	�����*�	�-�����+��	��*�	   
Offshore Capital 

27.79% 
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	�(������*9:���3�*; �����
	(�<��()�
�#�� 10 '
<	6� 
 
 

   �-�	$	��
	 ��%�)$	��������
	 

  ���+F* *9:���   
&�:����3�* ���+F*������ ��
	 �-��	)�# ��
	 % 

���3�* ���?�+���� ����p(�� �-���% 
*-���1�9!V� f!V� 26 ����
������
��1V   
 ��%�1� 10/190-193  W�#*�%�32�� 13 
 -��*�%�32��  
 �%2������9#����� �%92!j��  
 �
����"3����
 10110 

���������
�����
������������

�����1�31g!�#U�"�"���+�9�&���
�����
����� 

*�3!P 1,179,400 1,179,394 99.99 

���3�* ���?�+���� ���+	� 5q��&�:	 �-���%  
*-���1�9!V� f!V� 26 ����
������
��1V   
 ��%�1� 10/190-193  W�#*�%�32�� 13 
 -��*�%�32��  
 �%2������9#����� �%92!j��  
 �
����"3����
 10110 

���������
����	?��1�	
��
����
��
���)�#������"����
���%���
�������%���#:�3
23-�� 
�!������9:��	
���g 

*�3!P 100,000 99,994 99.99 

���3�* ��	��$�+���� ���?�+����  
   (���+*G6*#) �-���%  
*-���1�9!V� f!V� 26 ����
������
��1V   
 ��%�1� 10/190-193  W�#*�%�32�� 13 
 -��*�%�32��  
 �%2������9#����� �%92!j��  
 �
����"3����
 10110 

���������
����	?�9!2�������1�
	
��
������
�������
�*!���
�3�
!"#$ 

*�3!P 750,000 449,994 59.99 

���3�*  ���?�+���� ��%6$+q��9: �-���%  
(-��+:��&
�
!�  &
�=����
$ ����9�
$��f!����� 
����!�) 
*-���1�9!V� 9,�>	

51#$��%�1� 957     
 g,�#$��Xf�
$�����
$�	�
$�
f!��    
 )
���2�$ ���)��:�  
 �3,:����&
�9�f�2�
$��V� 

���������
�������
������	
��
�
���������
�����:�,����
9:��	
���g 

*�3!P 5,627,500 5,627,500 100.00 

���3�* ���?�+���� %�		� ���+q*  
   ��%6$+q���9: �-���% 
(-��+:��&
�
!�  &
�=����
$ ����9�
$��f!����� 
����!�) 
*-���1�9!V� 9,�>	

51#$��%�1� 957     
 g,�#$��Xf�
$�����
$�	�
$�
f!��    
 )
���2�$ ���)��:�  
 �3,:����&
�9�f�2�
$��V� 
 
 
 

���������
�������
������	
��
�
������
�����*���
!&��������� 
Offshore Capital 

*�3!P 10,000 4,800 48.00 
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   �-�	$	��
	 ��%�)$	��������
	 

  ���+F* *9:���   
&�:����3�* ���+F*������ ��
	 �-��	)�# ��
	 % 

���3�* ���?�+���� ��	q��(�<� �-���% 
(+%��&�:����3�* +�B%%�+*	+�
	*� �2�	+	B* 
�-���%) (-��+:��&
�
!�  &
�=����
$ ��
$	��
� 
���>2�W�
$
1� ����!�) 
���-��)�#&
�
!� &
�=����
$ �
�=	 ����!� (3��f�) 
*-���1�9!V� f!V� 26 ����
������
��1V   
 ��%�1� 10/190-193  W�#*�%�32�� 13 
 -��*�%�32��  
 �%2������9#����� �%92!j��  
 �
����"3����
 10110 

���������
����	?��1�	
��
����
��
��� 

*�3!P 433,818 433,813 
 

313,247 
120,566 
433,813 

99.99 

���3�* ���?�+���� ������+�* ��%6$ 
+q����9: �-���% 
*-���1�9!V� f!V� 26 ����
������
��1V   
 ��%�1� 10/190-193  W�#*�%�32�� 13 
 -��*�%�32��  
 �%2������9#����� �%92!j��  
   �
����"3����
 10110 

���������
����	?��1�	
��
����
��
���  

*�3!P 601,608 601,598 99.99 

���3�* ���?�+���� ��	+(���+	&�:	�	� �-���% 
*-���1�9!V�  2���!V3�"�* f!V� 26 ��%�1� 44  
                   -��2���!V3  �Wd��
!�   �:���� 
 

����2*�$�3���$)����V� 

���������
����	?��1�	
��
����
��
��� 

*�3!P 600,000 600,000 100.00 
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�=���#+�9:#� 
 
 

1. �$��+�9:#�*��%
�	+G�3>���    
 

 ��
���������
���*:2���P:%��&
�
!�4 31�2�3*!3"!��$)�#9
��!&U�2��g

8���%��	
���g>�# ���U�2�
�g

8���%��)�� *�&�����������
�	�1�#��	��
23�!V��2�3+!�+2�%��U�2��g

8��� U�2���
W�V�%�#
��!��
!"#$��9�����!��
!"#$ ��
�	�1�#��	�������
�3����1���*:�+����������
�	�1�#��	�����)#&�#
��
&
���
	
���g%��
!8&�� ����2�3>3:��:���%��U�2��g

8����!���������)#&�#9:�� � %��
U��
!8�!�31+��
��&)�#9
�9:���
���&
���
���	
��
��������������	
��
�������
��������
���� ��

����� �!V��+�����1������&
���
��:�,���� ���
�#��2������
���&
���
 ����������,�������31�2�3����	?��1�
��9���
��!��2�%����
������
�����������
 �
��������
�#��2����
���������
9:�� � %���,������������
%�V�  

  

 �!��!V� �2�3�*1�#��!���:�2���������
�#>����!�%��&
�
!�4 ��������#:��31*�
�*���!P W�����31+��
��&
9:�+���
�������������8�����
����%��&
�
!�4  

 

 �#:��>
�d�1 -���3��2�3�*1�#���������g

8����!���:�2�#,:���������2�3*�3�
-�1�&
�
!�4 ���2&��3>��  
&
�
!�4 ���>��"#�#�3�1������2�3�*1�#��!���:�2 )�#��
%#�#��
���%��&
�
!�4 �"��3�9�3������ ���
���	
��
�������
�����*���
!&��������� Offshore Capital W���-���	?���
�
���#�2�3�*1�#��!���:�2>����

��!&���������	?���
�"��3f:���������
���������
���%��&
�
!�4 �1����������1���������
�#>��%��&
�
!�4 
3!����%�V�   �1��!V�&
�
!�4 #!�31&
���
������	
��
�����
	
!&)�
�*
���&
�
!����/�
��	
!&)�
�*
�����1V 

23-����
�2&
23�����
W���&
���
���:��1V*:2���P:������%�V���f:2�U�2��g

8���9�9��� ���������&
�
!�4 
*�3�
-*
���
�#>�������
���&
���
���	
��
��!���:�2f��f#��f:2��1�����U�2��g

8���9�9��� 

 

2.  �$��+�9:#�E	���2
:�2����
����������������*9:�9�$���-���� 
 

 �����������
���%��&
�
!�4 �	?���
������&
���
�1�9�����g!#�2�3
,��2�3*�3�
-���������
��������
���� 
��
������������	?�9�����g!#&�����
�1�31�!V�	
�*&��
5$����2�3
,��1��!V�#!�9����	?��1�
,��!����2�2���
���
��2#  �!��!V�)�#
23���2�2�3*���
d�%�������
%��&
�
!�4 ���%�V��#,:�!&��
�1�&
�
!�4>��
!&����#:��
9:�������W���9���"���"��+,�&
���
���&�����
�1�31�2�3
,��2�3*�3�
- ������&
�
!�4 ����	?�9���"���"��&�����

��!��#,: 2 ���:3 ���  
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�
!�4 �!�>����: ��#f�P &,���� W������
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�����5��

3��
&
�
!�4 
���	
�����5��

3��
&
���
 W�����#f�P4 �	?�+,�31	
�*&��
5$��
�����
�����	
���g>�#
3���2:� 30 	R ���31��
��%:�#��
9��9:������
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����*��2#�'�����3�*  (� $�	*9: 31 ��	$��� 2554)   
 

(�) ��
	����� 
&
�
!�4 31��������&1#� 1,123,178,344 ���� W����	?�����1��������
1#�f��
����2�	?�����2����� 
374,392,781.50 &�� �&:��	?�����*�3!P����2� 748,785,563 ���� 3,��:������� 0.50 &�� 

(')  E��-������%���*��*9:��%���E�
����������2	����	 (BROOK -W3)  

�3���2!��1� 17 "h
U��3 2549 �1�	
�f�32�*�3!P+,�-������%��&
�
!�4 3139����3!9��������&*���!P�*��*�����1�
��W�V�����*�3!P%��&
�
!�4 (BROOK-W3) ��#� 5 	R ����2� 30,000,000 ��:2# )�#>3:���3,��:� �����:
�

3��
 11,800,000 ��:2# ���"�!���� 18,200,000 ��:2# )�#�&*���!P�*��*���� 1 ��:2# �f�*����W�V�
����*�3!P>�� 1 ���� ���31
�����
�f�*������:��!& 0.80 &��9:����� W���+,�-���&*���!P�*��*�������f�*����>��9�3
������>%�1������� (��!���� 12 ����� �!&�9:2!��1�>��
!&��
�!�*

)  W����1�	
�f�3>�����3!9��!�*

�&*���!P�*��
*���������:�

3��
���2����2� 11,800,000 ��:2# ��������:"�!���� 12,450,000 ��:2# ���9:�3��3���2!��1� 
20 �
�p��3 2550 �&*���!P�*��*����*:2�%��"�!��������2� 5,750,000 ��:2#�1�#!�3�>���!�*

 -��>��2:�
�3���#������2���������>3:>���!�*

������2�*
d�U�#�������	R 9�3	
���g%�� �.�.9. �1� ��.36/2544 ��2!��1� 
19 9����3 2544 

�3���2!��1� 9 *�����3 2553 �1�	
�f�3�5��

3��
&
�
!�4 3139����3!9���
�!�*

����2��&*���!P�*��*���� 
(BROOK-W3) �����:"�!��������2� 3,350,000 ��:2# �!��!V��&*���!P�*��*���� (BROOK-W3) �����:"�!�������
>���!�*

�3����2 

5 2!��1� 15 �!�#�#� 2553 �

3��
>���f�*����9�3�&*���!P�*��*�����1���W�V�����*�3!P����2� 6,000,000 ��:2# ��

��������� 0.80 &�� 
23�	?����� 4,800,000.00 &�� )�#&
�
!�4 >�������&1#��"��3��������&1#�������f��
����2 
��2!��1� 22 �!�#�#� 2553 

5 2!��1� 15 �!�2��3 2553 �

3��
���"�!����>���f�*����9�3�&*���!P�*��*�����1���W�V�����*�3!P����2� 
12,600,000 ��:2# ��
��������� 0.80 &�� 
23�	?����� 10,080,000 &�� )�#&
�
!�4 >�������&1#��"��3��������&1#�
������f��
����2 ��2!��1� 21 �!�2��3 2553 

5 2!��1� 15 31���3 2554  �

3��
���"�!����>���f�*����9�3�&*���!P�*��*�����1���W�V�����*�3!P����2� 
5,650,000 ��:2# ��
��������� 0.80 &�� 
23�	?����� 4,520,000 &�� )�#&
�
!�4 >�������&1#��"��3��������&1#�
������f��
����2 ��2!��1� 15 31���3 2554 

9!V��9: 2!��1� 31 31���3 2554  >3:31�&*���!P�*��*���� (BROOK-W3) �1��!�*

�����:�

3��
���"�!�������2 
����������

3��
���"�!����>���f�*�����
&-�2����2 
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(�)  E��-������%���*��*9:��%���E�
��)��
�����
	+%�� (BROOK uW4)  
�3���2!��1� 4 �
�p��3 2554 �1�	
�f�32�*�3!P+,�-�������
!V��1� 1/2554 %��&
�
!�4 3139����3!9��������&*���!P
�*��*�����1���W�V�����*�3!P�1������3: (BROOK-W4) ��#� 5 	R �!&�9:2!��1�����&*���!P�*��*���� ����2� 
374,392,781 ��:2# 
���9:���:2# 0.05 &�� �����:+,�-���������3 )�#�&*���!P�*��*���� 1 ��:2# �f�*����W�V�
����*�3!P>�� 1 ���� �2���9:�
5131��
	
!&�!9
���
�f�*����9�3������>%��
	
!&*���� ���31
�����
�f�*����
��:��!& 1.05 &��9:������2���9:�
5131��
	
!&�!9
���
�f�*����9�3������>%��
	
!&*���� )�# 5 2!��1� 30 �!�#�#� 
2554 +,�-������>��f��
������:��&*���!P�*��*�������2����2� 374,392,632 ��:2# �	?�����
23 18,719,631.60 &��  
 5 2!��1� 30 �!�#�#� 2554  >3:31��
�f�*����9�3�&*���!P�*��*�����1���W�V�����*�3!P�1��!�*

 ���������
����f�
*����*,��2:�
���#�9��

3%������*�3!P 
5 2!��1� 31 �!�2��3 2554  >3:31��
�f�*����9�3�&*���!P�*��*�����1���W�V�����*�3!P�1��!�*

 ���������
����f�
*����*,��2:�
���#�9��

3%������*�3!P 

 5�����
����
�����
	  (� $�	�p%���%*�+�9#	 30 ��	$��� 2554) 


�#f���+,�-������ 15 �!��!&�
� 9�3�1�	
��l��*3�����&1#�+,�-������ 5 2!�	Y�*3�����&1#��:�*��  

5 2!��1� 30 �!�2��3 2554 31�!��1V 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

f��� ����2����� 
��#�� 
1. QUAM SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED A/C CLIENT 125,506,449 16.76 
2. �.*. 2
���
 &,����   107,150,176 14.31 
3.  KIM ENG SECURITIES PTE. LTD  106,262,976 14.19 
4.     ��#f�P &,���� 50,597,462 6.76 

5.      NOMURA SINGAPORE LIMITED �CUSTOMER 
SEGREGATED ACCOUNT 

 
47,223,000 

 
6.31 

6. &
�
!� >�#��d�21�1��
$ ����!� 
7. KIM ENG SECURITIES PTE. LTD  

39,437,271 
34,565,446 

5.27 
4.62 

8.  ��#*3"�
$ �+��P)f� 22,928,900 3.06 

9.     ��#2
�j &,���� 22,571,785 3.01 

10.   JEFFERIES & COMPANY, INC 17,391,900 2.32 

11.  ��#��
���
$ �h���� 
12.   ��#21
�g!���� &�P2
�3�1 
13.   THE MARAMAN SETTLEMENT 

15,450,000 
12,814,900 
8,030,460 

2.06 
1.71 
1.07 

14. MR. LEE FU-YUNG 4,200,000 0.56 
15. ���� �  134,654,838 17.99 

23 748,785,563 100.00 
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�����%��� 
 

5�����
�������%��� 
 

5 2!��1� 31 �!�2��3 2554 &
�
!�4 &
���
���)�#�5��

3��
 7 f�� >����:  
 

 1. �5��

3��
&
�
!�4 (Board of Directors) 
 2. �5��

3��
&
���
 (Executive Committee) 
 3. �5��

3��
9
2�*�& (Audit Committee) 
 4. �5��

3��
"���
5�+�9�&��� (Compensation Committee) 
 5. �5��

3��
*

�� (Nominating Committee) 
 6. �5��

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� (Risk Management Committee) 
 7. �5��

3��
��
����� (Investment Committee)  
 

(1) �������������3�* (Board of Directors) 
 

 �5��

3��
 	
���&��2#*3�f�� 9 ��  �9:����31*-��U�"�	?��

3��
&
�
!�4 �!��1V 
 

&�:� (-���	)��=�����	 
 1.  �
. 5
��$f!# �!�
�g
51 �

3��
��*
� 

	
�����5��

3��
&
�
!� 
2. ��#f�P  &,���� 
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�����5��

3��
&
�
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�����5��

3��
&
���
 
�

3��
+,�����2#��
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3  
	
�����5��

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 
	
�����5��

3��
��
����� 

 3.  ��#"�
$f!# �g

812

5 �

3��
+,�31����������3 
�

3��
*

�� 
�

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 

 4.  ��#)
�&�
$9  2����1�#3  �3d�3����� �

3��
&
���
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3 

 5.  ��#	R�9�
$  �2��!� �

3��
��*
� 
	
�����5��

3��
9
2�*�& 

�

3��
"���
5�+�9�&��� 
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&�:� (-���	)��=�����	 
 6.  ��#f!#U!�
 g
12�*�
2��� �

3��
��*
� 

�

3��
9
2�*�& 

�

3��
"���
5�+�9�&��� 
 7.  ���"

51 2
2�j���*-�9 �

3��
��*
� 

�

3��
9
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3��
*

�� 
 	
�����5��
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"���
5�+�9�&��� 
8.  ��#���� �3���9
  �
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&
���
 

�

3��
+,�31����������3  
�

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 
�

3��
��
����� 
��%�����
&
�
!� 

9. ��#��
���
$ �h���� 
 

�

3��
 
�

3��
*

�� 
�

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#�  

               
 

�����������1�%���5��

3��
&
�
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1. �5��

3��
31��������������1�&
���
���%��&
�
!�4 ����	?�>	9�3�p�3�# 2!9-�	
�*��$  ���
%��&!��!&%��&
�
!�4 9�����39�%���1�	
�f�3+,�-������  

2. �5��

3��
9���	
�f�3�#:�����#*�3�����9:��
!V� 
3. �

3��
��9���>3:	
���&�����
W���31*U�"�#:����1#2�!�����	?���
�%:�%!��!&�����
%��&
�
!�4 

�
���%���	?�����*:2�����������*:2�*�3!P �
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�
���	?��
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�f�3+,�-�������
�&�:���1���3139��9:�9!V� 
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�
!�4 �
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��
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5. �

3��
�1�31*:2�>���*1#���
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6. ���
51�1��1�	
�f�331��
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�����5��
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(2) ���������������� (Executive Committee) 
 

 �5��

3��
&
���
�9:�9!V�)�#�5��

3��
&
�
!�4 )�#31�����1�����
�������)#&�#���9!�*����
��
�����������1�*���!P �"���
�#���9:��5��

3��
  �5��

3��
&
���
	
���&��2#*3�f��  3  
�� �!��1V 
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1.  ��#f�P &,���� 
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3��
&
�
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�����5��
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&
���
 
�

3��
+,�����2#��
 
�
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+,�31����������3  
	
�����5��

3��
&
���
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�����5��
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����� 

2.  ��#)
�&�
$9 2����1�#3 �3d�3����� �

3��
&
���
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3 

3.  ��#���� �3���9
 �

3��
&
���
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3  
�
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&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 
�
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��%�����
&
�
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������� �1� ��d�2:���3��*39�3�����������1�%���5�
�

3��
&
���
 �#:��>
�d9�339��5��

3��
&
�
!� 4 ����
	
�f�3�
!V��1� 3/2552  �3���2!��1� 11 *�����3 
2552 �"��������������������1�%���5��

3��
&
���
 �!��1V 
 

1. *�&����&��
����%��&
�
!�4 )�#*3����*3� 
2. *�&�����
����������%��&
�
!�4 )�#�	
1#&��1#&�!&	
�3�5��
)�#*3����*3� 
3. *�&�������*�������2�������
	
!&	
�����>%�)#&�#��
�2&��3U�#�� 
4. 31����������
���3!9���
�����9�32������1�*,��2:� 10 ����&�����9���
�#�������5��

3��
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!V� 
 

�1�	
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• ����������5��

3��
�
���5�&�����1�>��
!&3�&�3�#����5��

3��
 &
���
����*�
����
����������3���21#� 9�3�2�3��3��*3�"����:��������	
�)#f�$*,�*����:+,�-������9:�>	 

 

(3) ����������(�$���� (Audit Committee) 
 

 �1�	
�f�3�5��

3��
&
�
!�4 �
!V��1� 3/2552 �3���2!��1� 11 *�����3 2552 >�����3!9����������5��

3��

9
2�*�&��!&�%�����
�9�����:��1�2�
������ �5��

3��
9
2�*�& )�#	
�����

3��
9
2�*�&
����

3��
9
2�*�&312�
�����
���
�9�����:��
�2�� 3 	R �!&9!V��9:2!��1� 28 �
�p��3 2552 W���
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3��
9
2�*�&	
���&��2#�

3��
 3 �:���!��1V 
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9
2�*�& 
�

3��
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9
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&
�
!� 
9�3	
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!"#$��:�	
���g>�# ".g. 2551 �!�9:�>	�1V 
 

1. *�&������&
�
!�31��

�#��������
�����#:��-,�9�������"1#�"�  
2. *�&������&
�
!�31
�&&��
�2&��3U�#�� (internal control) ���
�&&��
9
2�*�&U�#�� 

(internal audit) �1���3��*3���31	
�*����+����"���
5��2�3�	?���*
�%����:2#���9
2�*�&
U�#�� 9���������2�3��d�f�&����
"���
5��9:�9!V� )#�#��# ���������!2������:2#���9
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!� 

4. "���
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!� ���
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5. "���
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�1���1�#2)#��!��
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�1����31�2�3%!��#�����+�	
�)#f�$ ����	?�>	9�3�p�3�#
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���
 �
������*:2�+,��!���
 %��+,�
���&
���
���2�f�f1"�!V���2# �2���9:��>��"�������
31�!�
5��!���:�23����2>3:���#�2:�*��	R�:��2!�
�9:�9!V� 

 7. >3:�	?��

3��
�1�>��
!&��
�9:�9!V�%�V��"����	?�9!2���%���

3��
%��&
�
!� +,�-������
�#��P: �
��+,�
-������W����	?�+,��1���1�#2%����!&+,�-������
�#��P:%��&
�
!� 
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8.    >3:	
���&�����
�1�31*U�"�#:����1#2�!�����	?���
�%:�%!��1�31�!#�!&�����
%��&
�
!� �
��&
�
!�
#:�# �
��>3:�	?�����*:2��1�31�!#����������*:2� �
���	?��

3��
�1�31*:2�
:23&
���
��� �,����� 
"�!���� �1�	
��
��1�
!&���������	
���� �
��-���������� 1% %������2������1�31*��������*1#��!V��3�
%��&
�
!����� W���	
���&�����
�1�31*U�"�#:����1#2�!�����	?���
�%:�%!��1�31�!#�!&�����
%��&
�
!�
�
��&
�
!�#:�# 

9.  >3:31�!�
5��������1�������>3:*�3�
-����2�3��d��#:���	?���*
���1�#2�!&��
����������%��&
�
!� 
  U�#��!�>��
!&��
�9:�9!V�����	?��

3��
��*
��1�31�!�
5��	?�>	9�32

������ (1) -�� (9) ���2 

�

3��
��*
����>��
!&3�&�3�#����5��

3��
 ���9!�*��������
������������
%��&
�
!� 
&
�
!���P: &
�
!�#:�# &
�
!�
:23 &
�
!�#:�#����!&��1#2�!� �
����9�&�����1����31�2�3%!��#�� )�#31��

9!�*������
,	�&&%�����$�5� (collective decision) >�� 

 

 (4 ) ������$���'������������ 
 

 ����
	
�f�3+,�-������*�3!P	
����	R����
!V� ����

3��
������9�����:��#:�����#�������*�3 -������2�
�

3��
�1����&:�������9
��	?�*�3*:2�>3:>�� �d������)�#����2�������1#��1�*���!&*:2��������*�3  

 �

3��
�1�������9�����:���	R�
����	R�1�*��U�#��!��	��*U�"���&
�
!�����!��	?�&
�
!�3��f�
����!��!V�����f�2��1�!&�����!�2:�+,�������� *:2���	R9:�� >	����

3��
���1��#,:��9�����:�����1�*����
�	?�+,�������9�����:� �

3��
W���"�����9�����:����2���>��
!&�����9!V���3:>�� 

 

 ��������
"�����9�����:�9�32�
����2 �

3��
��"�����9�����:����
51�!�9:�>	�1V 
 

 1. 9�# 
 2. ����� 
 3. %����5*3&!9��
��31�!�
5�9������39�3"
�
�f&!PP!9�&
�
!�3��f� ����!� 
 4. ���)�#39�%����
	
�f�3*�3!P	
����	R  
 5. g��31���*!�������� 
 

 �

3��
��������������9�����:����#����&�����9:�&
�
!�4 ��
�����31+��!&�9:2!��1��&�����>	
-��&
�
!�4 �

3��
W��������9�3�1���:�23�%���9����9���������
�����%��9������#���&1#��
�&��2# 
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(5 ) ������&������������ 
 

 ��
	
�f�3�5��

3��
��9����!����31%�V����� 3 ����� )�#	
�����5��

3��
�	?�+,�
!&+��f�&����

�
1#�	
�f�3�!���:�2 

 

 ����
	
�f�3�5��

3��
&
�
!� 9���31�

3��
3�	
�f�3>3:���#�2:����������%������2��

3��

�!V��3������-��2:��
&���$	
�f�3 ���
51�1�	
�����

3��
>3:*�3�
-	l�&!9������1�>�� ����

3��
W���
3�	
�f�3������

3��
��������	?�	
�������1�	
�f�3 

 

 �5��

3��
���3�&�3�#����

3��
��������
�����#�� ���	l�&!9���
�#:��������#:�������
�5��

3��
�d>��  

 

 �

3��
�������31������*1#�����
������� -������
����*1#��
������31������*1#���:��!� ���	
����
���1�	
�f�3����*1#��"��3%�V��1�������*1#��	?��*1#�f1V%��   

 

 �

3��
W���31*:2�>���*1#���
������ >3:31*��������*1#�����������
�����!V�  
 

�)�(���*	'��������������
������ 
 

�:�9�&����1��	?�9!2���� *���
!&	R 2554 
 

������� (-���	)� 
�)�(���*	*9: 

+�i	(�$+��	 (��*) 
������'�� 
�)�(���*	 

1.  �
. 5
��$f!# �!�
�g
51 ������������* 
	
�����5��

3��
&
�
!� 

280,000 �&1V#	
�f�3 

2.  ��#f�P &,���� 
��	
�����5��

3��
&
�
!� 
	
�����5��

3��
&
���
 
�

3��
+,�����2#��
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3  
	
�����5��

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 
	
�����5��

3��
��
����� 

->3:31- 
 

>3:31�&1V#	
�f�3 

3.  ��#)
�&�
$9 2����1�#3 �3d�3����� �

3��
&
���
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3 

15,000 �&1V#	
�f�3 

4.  �
. 	R�9�
$ �2��!� ������������* 
	
�����5��

3��
9
2�*�& 
�

3��
"���
5�+�9�&��� 

100,000 �&1V#	
�f�3 

6.  ��#f!#U!�
 g
12�*�
2��� ������������*  
�

3��
9
2�*�& 
�

3��
"���
5�+�9�&��� 
 

107,500 �&1V#	
�f�3 
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������� (-���	)� 
�)�(���*	*9: 

+�i	(�$+��	 (��*) 
������'�� 
�)�(���*	 

7.  ���"

51 2
2�j���*-�9 ������������* 
�

3��
9
2�*�& 
	
�����5��

3��
*

�� 
	
�����5��

3��
"���
5�+�9�&��� 

107,500 �&1V#	
�f�3 

8.  ��#���� �3���9
 �

3��
&
���
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3  
�

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 
�

3��
��
����� 
��%�����
&
�
!� 

->3:31- 
 

>3:31�&1V#	
�f�3 

9. ��#��
���
$ �h���� 
 

�

3��
 
�

3��
*

�� 
�

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 

60,000 �&1V#	
�f�3 

10. ��#"�
$f!# �g

812

5 
 

�

3��
+,�31����������3 
�

3��
*

�� 
�

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 

45,000 �&1V#	
�f�3 

* >3:31�:�9�&��������
���
�9�����:��

3��
��*
�31�9:�:��&1V#	
�f�3�����
	
�f�3 
 
�5��

3��
�����
	
�f�3�5�����

3��
 
*
�	�:�9�&����5��

3��
&
�
!�4 ���+,�&
���
 �!��1V 
 

�������������3�*/ ��
������ �-�	$	 (��#) 
�)�(���*	*9: 

+�i	(�$+��	 (��*) 
������'�� 
�)�(���*	 

�5��

3��
&
�
!�4  6 715,000 
783,000 

�:��&1V#	
�f�3 
)&�!* 

+,�&
���
 (
23�

3��
�1�31�������!���
) 6 14,707,480 
3,344,025 

���������  
)&�!*  
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�:�9�&��������  
 

�1�	
�f�32�*�3!P+,�-�������
!V��1� 1/2549 �3���2!��1� 17 "h
U��3 2549 3139����3!9���
����&*���!P�*��*����
�����:�

3��
���"�!����%��&
�
!�4 (BROOK-W3) ����2� 30,000,000 ��:2# ��#��&*���!P�*��*���� 5 	R  
)�#�&*���!P�*��*���� 1 ��:2#�f�*����W�V�����*�3!P>�� 1 ������
��������� 0.80 &�� 
 

2!9-�	
�*��$����2�3����	?�����
�*��%�#�&*���!P�*��*���������:�

3��
���"�!����%��&
�
!�4  
 

1. &
�=����
$�	?�&
�
!��1�	
��
�������
��������
�����!V������9:��	
���g  &�����
�1�31��5U�"��� �	?�
�
!"#��
*���!P9:���
��
�P�9�&)9%��&
�
!����31+�)�#9
�9:��2�3���
��#,:%�������
 ���&
�
!�9���
*,P�*1#&�������:��1V>	 ���>3:*�3�
-��&�����
3������>�����2���!���3��*3 ��31+��
��&9:���

��
�P�9�&)9%��&
�
!� 

 

2. ��
����&*���!P�*��*������:"�!�������	?���
*
���%2!P����!�������	Y�)���*���"�!����31*:2�
:23
����
�	?�����%�� �!��	?��
��,������"�!����
:23�
�
:23���!�*
����2�3��
�P�9�&)9�����:&
�
!��#:��
9:������� W������:����������
�"��3�:�%��&
�
!��!��	?�+�	
�)#f�$9:�+,�-���������1�*��  (Maximize 
Shareholders' Wealth) 

 

3. �"����	?���

!�
�"�!��������#,:	l�&!9�����!&&
�
!���
�#�#�2 ���������*U�"��
�%:�%!�%����
����1�
	
��
����2��!#�1�
���
���	e���&!�  

 

�

3��
���"�!�����1�>��
!&�!�*

��*�3�
-�f�*����>���!��1V 
 

• ��!���� 12 ����� �9:>3:���� 24 ������!&�9:2!��1�>��
!&��
�!�*

 *�3�
-�f�*����>��>3:���� 1 �� 3 %��
����2��&*���!P�*��*�����1�>��
!&��
�!�*

 

 

• ��!���� 24 ����� �9:>3:���� 36 ������!&�9:2!��1�>��
!&��
�!�*

 *�3�
-�f�*����>��>3:���� 2 �� 3 %��
����2��&*���!P�*��*�����1�>��
!&��
�!�*

 

 

• �3���"��  36  ������!&�9:2!��1�>��
!&��
�!�*

  *�3�
-�f�*����>��)�#>3:����!�����2����2:����
&��#�%��
�&*���!P�*��*���� 

 

������>%��
�f�*���� 
 

�. ���
51�

3��
�
��"�!����+,�-���&*���!P�*��*����������
��"��*U�"�����
�	?��

3��
�
��
"�!����%��&
�
!�U�#��
�#��2����
�f�*���� ���&�����!���:�2*�3�
-�f�*����W�V�����*�3!P>���1� 1 �
!V�  
U�#��2!��������f�*�����
!V�-!����2!��1��

3��
�
��"�!�����!���:�2������
��"��*U�"�����
�	?�
�

3��
�
��"�!����&
�
!�  �����!�����!V����*:�����&*���!P�*��*����*:2��1������ (-��31) ��:&����W���
�5��

3��
3139�3�&�3�#   
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 �2���9:�
51�1��

3��
�
��"�!�����!���:�2"��*U�"�����
�	?��

3��
�
��"�!����&
�
!������"
��
��
�
�����2�3+��%��&�����!���:�2 ���*:�����&*���!P�*��*�����1�������#,:�!V��3���:&
�
!� 5 2!��1�
�

3��
�
��"�!�����!���:�2"��*U�"�����
�	?��

3��
�
��"�!����&
�
!� )�#����5��

3��
31
������2�����!#�
51��
"��*U�"�����
�	?��

3��
�
��"�!�����!����������
�
�����2�3+���!���:�2
���������2�����!#-���	?��1�*�� 

 

%. �3���+,�-���&*���!P�*��*����"��*U�"�����
�	?��

3��
�
��"�!����%��&
�
!�4 ���*�V�*���2����
�f�
*����9�3�1�
�&�>2���%�� �. ����5��

3��
&
�
!�31���������������
�!�*

�&*���!P�*��*�����1�>�����
�!���:�2�����:�

3��
�
��"�!��������%��&
�
!�49:�>	 

 


�#����1#���
�!�*

�&*���!P�*��*���������:�

3��
��
��2:��	R 2549 9�339��1�	
�f�32�*�3!P+,�-������
�
!V��1� 1/2549 (BROOK- W3) 31�!��1V 

 



�������������� 2554                                                                                                                  ������ ���	
�
��
 ���	� ������ (�����) 

 

 146

�-�	$	E��-����
��%���*�� 

(BROOK-W3 ������� (-���	)� 

*9:6%
��� 

�-�	$	E��-����
��%���*�� 

(BROOK-W3) 
��+���� � 31 
��	$��� 2554 

 1.�
. 5
��$f!# �!�
�g
51  �

3��
��*
� 
	
�����

3��
&
�
!� 

1,500,000 -0- 

2.��#f�P  &,���� 
 


��	
�����5��

3��
&
�
!� 
	
�����5��

3��
&
���
 
�

3��
+,�����2#��
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3  
	
�����5��

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 
	
�����5��

3��
����� 

6,000,000 -0- 

3.��#"�
$f!# �g

812

5 
 

�

3��
+,�31����������3 
�

3��
*

�� 
�

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 

450,000 -0- 

 4.��#)
�&�
$9  2����1�#3   
�3d�3����� 

�

3��
&
���
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3 

1,500,000 -0- 

5.��#	R�9�
$  �2��!� �

3��
��*
� 
	
�����5��

3��
9
2�*�& 

�

3��
"���
5�+�9�&��� 

700,000 -0- 

6.��#f!#U!�
 g
12�*�
2��� �

3��
��*
� 
�

3��
9
2�*�& 

�

3��
"���
5�+�9�&��� 

600,000 -0- 

 7.���"

51 2
2�j���*-�9 �

3��
��*
� 
�

3��
9
2�*�& 
	
�����5��

3��
*

�� 
	
�����5��

3��
"���
5�+�9�&��� 

600,000 -0- 

8.��#���� �3���9
  
 

�

3��
&
���
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3 
�

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 
�

3��
��
����� 
��%�����
&
�
!� 

1,500,000 -0- 

9.��#��
���
$ �h���� 
 

�

3��
 
�

3��
*

�� 
�

3��
&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 

450,000 -0- 
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�&*���!P�*��*�����1���W�V�����*�3!P%��&
�
!�4 (BROOK-W3) �!�*

�����:�

3��
���"�!����
�!V��3�>���3���#��3���2!��1� 15 3�-���#� 2554  

9!V��9:2!��1� 31 31���3 2554  >3:31�&*���!P�*��*���� (BROOK-W3) �1��!�*

�����:�

3��
���"�!�������2 
����������

3��
���"�!����>���f�*�����
&-�2����2 

 
�&*���!P�*��*�����1���W�V�����*�3!P�1������3: (BROOK-W4)  
�3���2!��1� 4 �
�p��3 2554 �1�	
�f�32�*�3!P+,�-�������
!V��1� 1/2554 %��&
�
!�4 3139����3!9�������
�&*���!P�*��*�����1���W�V�����*�3!P�1������3: (BROOK-W4) ��#� 5 	R �!&�9:2!��1�����&*���!P�*��
*���� ����2� 374,392,781 ��:2# 
���9:���:2# 0.05 &�� �����:+,�-���������3  9�3*!�*:2���
-��������
�!9
�*:2�����*�3!P���3 2 ����9:� 1 ��:2#�&*���!P�*��*����)�#�&*���!P�*��*���� 1 ��:2# �f�*����W�V�
����*�3!P>�� 1 ���� �2���9:�
5131��
	
!&�!9
���
�f�*����9�3������>%��
	
!&*���� ���31
�����
�f�*����
��:��!& 1.05 &��9:����� �2���9:�
5131��
	
!&
�����
�f�*����9�3������>%��
	
!&*����  +,�-���&*���!P�*��
*����*�3�
-�f�*����9�3�&*���!P�*��*����>����� � 2!������
*�����#%��&
�
!���� � >9
3�* U�#��
�#��2�� 
5 	R ���2!�����&*���!P�*��*����  

 5 2!��1� 31 �!�2��3 2554 >3:31��
�f�*����9�3�&*���!P�*��*�����1���W�V�����*�3!P�1��!�*

 ���������
����f�
*����*,��2:�
���#�9��

3%������*�3!P 


�#����1#���
-���&*���!P�*��*���� (BROOK- W4) %���

3��
31�!��1V 
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�-�	$	E��-����
��%���*�� 

(BROOK-W4) ������� (-���	)� 

*9:6%
��� 

�-�	$	E��-����
��%���*�� 

(BROOK-W4) 
��+���� � 31 
��	$��� 2554 

 �
. 5
��$f!# �!�
�g
51  �

3��
��*
� 
	
�����

3��
&
�
!� 

750,000 750,000 

��#f�P  &,���� 
 


��	
�����5��

3��
&
�
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�	�1�#��	����
-������%���

3��
 31�!�9:�>	�1V 
 

  �-�	$	��
	*9:��� � $�	*9: ��()�� 

������� (-���	)� 31 �.�. 53 31 �.�. 54 +2�:�'
<	/(�%��) 

1.  �
. 5
��$f!# �!�
�g
51 �

3��
��*
� 
	
�����5��

3��
&
�
!� 

1,500,000 1,500,000 -0- 

2.  ��#f�P &,���� 
��	
�����5��

3��
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�
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�����5��

3��
&
���
 
�

3��
+,�����2#��
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3  
	
�����5��

3��
&
���
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50,597,462 50,597,462 -0- 
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�&�
$9 2����1�#3 �3d�3����� �
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&
���
 
�

3��
+,�31����������3 

750,000 1,000,000 250,000 

5.  �
. 	R�9�
$ �2��!� �
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5�+�9�&��� 
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12�*�
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�
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9
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�
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*
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�����5��

3��
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600,000 100,000 (500,000) 

8.  ��#���� �3���9
 �
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&
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�
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�
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&
���
�2�3�*1�#� 
�
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&
�
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�2�3�*1�#� 

15,450,000 15,450,000 -0- 
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��#��+�9#%+�9:#$�����
�����������
�9�-�	���$�������3�*;  
� $�	*9: 31 ��	$��� 2554     
 
%�. �����&�# ����+G��9 

(-���	)� �

3��
��*
� 

  	
�����5��

3��
&
�
!� 

��#�  66 	R 

���$�~�*�����G
�3� 	
�PP������������g

8g�*9
$ 3��2��#��!#���$� ��"��V�*$ 	
���g*�
!8��3
��� 

������� ��!�*,9
 Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (".g. 2546) 

��%�)$	��������
	 1,500,000 ���� ����	?� 0.20% %�����f��
��!V��3� 

���������� 2546-	e���&!� 	
�����

3��
 &
�
!� &
�=����
$ �
�=	 ����!� (3��f�) 

                                       2554-	e���&!�                  �

3��
 �5��

3��
�)#&�#��
���� �����
��:�	
���g>�#   
                                       2554-	e���&!� +,��
���52�j�����&
���
��
��� *���!�����5��

3��
����!&���*:��*
�3 

        ��
	
���&��
���	
��!�U!# 

                                       2553-	e���&!�                	
�����5��

3��
��:�	
���g>�# *U��2�3
:233������g

8���  

                                                                                U��"�V��	W�XY� 

                                       2552-	e���&!�                 �

3��
 *���!�����5��

3��
"!j����
�g

8������*!��3��:�f�9� 

2551-	e���&!�                 	
�����

3��
&
���
 *���!����&
���
���"!j�����$�2�3
,� (*&
.) 
  2549-	e���&!�                 *3�f���5��

3��
*U�  3��2��#��!#%����:� 

2547-	e���&!�                 	
�����5��

3��
���������
���
��	
����*U� *-�&!��2�3 

                                          
:233���"���"!j���g

8�����:3�V��)%� 
  2547-	e���&!� 	
�����

3��
 &��.��d3��XW1 ����!� (3��f�) 
  2545-	e���&!� �

3��
�1�	
��
���99�3g!���� 3,�����*-�&!�2��!#�)#&�#�g

8�����
��!� 
  2540-	e���&!� 	
�����

3��
 &
�
!� �g
51 )����V�*$ ����!� 
                                       2527-	e���&!�                 �

3��
 3,�����*-�&!�2��!#�"�����
"!j��	
���g>�# (�1�1��
$>�) 
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��*
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9
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  �
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"���
5�+�9�&��� 

��#�  52 	R 

���$�~�*�����G
�3� 	
�PP�)������
���� Illinois Benedictine College 	
���g*�
!8��3
��� (".g. 2527) 
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������� ��!�*,9
 Directors Certification Program (DCP) (".g. 2546) 

  ��!�*,9
 Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (".g. 2550) 

��%�)$	��������
	 >3:31  (5 	e���&!�) 

���������� 2546-	e���&!� �

3��
��*
�����

3��
9
2�*�& &
�
!� &
�=����
$ �
�=	 ����!�  
      (3��f�) 
                                       ".#.2554 �	e���&!�         �

3��
��*
� &
�
!� ��!��
!"#$�!���
������
23 W13�)�� ����!�  
                                       31.�.2554 �	e���&!�         �

3��
��*
� &
�
!� "
1�f1#* f�"	Y�� ����!� (3��f�) 

31 3.�.2554-".#.2554   	
�����

3��
 &
�
!� �1���1 ��*"121 ����!�                                                           
                                       �.#.2553-".#.2554        �

3��
���	
�����5��

3��
9
2�*�&                                                             
                                                                                &
�
!� ���
!�
$"!j��*���
!"#$ ����!� 
                                       9.�.2554- 	e���&!�         �

3��
 Global Alliance partners Limited 
                                       ".#.2553-	e���&!�          �

3��
��*
� &
�
!� ��X)2�,f!�� ��		Y9�� ����!� (3��f�) 
                                       ".�.2552-	e���&!�          	
�����

3��
&
���
���	
�������������1�&
���
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�
!���!��
!"#$ ���1 W�3�)�� ����!� (3��f�) 
                                       ".�. 2550-	e���&!� 
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�����

3��
 &
�
!���!��
!"#$ W13�)�� ����!� (3��f�) 
  3�.#. 2550-	e���&!� 	
�����
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&
���
����

3��
+,�����2#��
 &
�
!���!��
!"#$  
      W13�)�� ����!� (3��f�) 
  2547-�3.#.2552 �

3��
��*
� &
�
!� �1 *91� ����!� (3��f�) 
  �.�.2544-�3.#.2550 �

3��
��*
�����

3��
9
2�*�& �����
��f�9� ����!� (3��f�) 
  2542-2546 �

3��
��*
� &
�
!��	W�XY� ��*�Wd�*$ ����!� (3��f�) 
  31.�.2542-".�.2550 �

3��
 &
�
!� ��	�3d�W$ ����!� 
 

%�. �.+(��� +$�%�	 
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9
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���$�~�*�����G
�3� 	
�PP���� Rural Sociology 3��2��#��!#��
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���g*�
!8��3
��� 

������� ��!�*,9
 Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (".g. 2550) 

��%�)$	��������
	 700,000 ���� ����	?� 0.09% %�����f��
��!V��3� 
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�
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$ �
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�
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��#�  63 	R 

���$�~�*�����G
�3� 	
�PP�9
1  *�%�&!Pf1 University of Illinois 	
���g*�
!8��3
��� 

������� ��!�*,9
 Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (".g. 2548) 

��%�)$	��������
	 50,597,462 ���� ����	?� 6.76% %�����f��
��!V��3� 

���������� 9.�. 2546-	e���&!� �

3��
+,�����2#��
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�
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�=����
$ �
�=	 ����!� (3��f�) 
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�
!� �+:������� "
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��#�  60 	R 

���$�~�*�����G
�3� &!Pf13��&!5[�9 �������
5$3��2��#��!# 	
���g>�# 
  &!Pf1&!5[�9 (��1#
9���#3) �������
5$3��2��#��!# 	
���g>�# 
  +,�*�&&!Pf1
!&���P�9 (CPA) ���&1#���%�1� 2960 	
���g>�# 
  2�j�&!9
+,�9
2�*�&U�#��
!&���P�9*��� (CIA) *3��3+,�9
2�*�&U�#��*�
!8��3
��� 
  2�j�&!9
+,�9
2�*�&U�#��
!&���P�9 (CPIA, QIA) *3��3+,�9
2�*�&U�#����:�	
���g>�# 
  �

3��
��f1" (Chartered Director) *3��3*:��*
�3*-�&!��

3��
&
�
!�>�# (IOD) 
                                       	
���g�1#&!9
�p�3�#U�
1���

�:��1� 1 *-�&!�"!j��%��
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;<�#9�����
g��#�9��
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���g�1#&!9
*-�&!��

3��
&
�
!�>�# (IOD) 
  ��!�*,9
 Directors Accreditation Program 
�:� 2/2003 
  ��!�*,9
 Directors Certification Program 
�:� 38/2003 
  ��!�*,9
 Audit Committee Program 
�:� 2/2004 
  ��!�*,9
 Improving the Quality of Financial Report 
�:� 1/2006 
  ��!�*,9
 Monitoring the Internal Audit Function 
�:� 1/2007 
  ��!�*,9
 Monitoring the System of Internal Control and Risk Management 
�:� 2/2007 
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  ��!�*,9
 Monitoring the Quality of Financial Reporting 
�:� 5/2007 
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���$�~�*�����G
�3� Chartered Accountant, The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia (".g.2526) 
  	
�PP�9
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���
��
��� 2�f������
&!Pf1   3��2��#��!# ���)�)�#1 %��
!8��2�W��$�2��$  
     	
���g��*�9
��1# (".g. 2525) 

������� ��!�*,9
 Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (".g. 2550) 
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�-������#������$�+������>�	����+��	��������%-�+	�	��	 
 

����>�	�*�����+��	��������%-�+	�	��	 
 (�$������
$ 

��#��� +r2�����3�*; ���$� 

  2552  2553  2554  2552  2553  2554 

��	*��2#�       

����*��������;�������
 76,800 38,910 102,533 112,636 75,702 134,213 
���������f!�2�
�2 � ��!��
!"#$�"������ 19,300 128,500 62,577 166,103 439,489 319,084 
�,���1V��
��� - �����
���� � *���� 594 161 3,371 973 1,274 7,862 
�,���1V��
��� -  �����
�1���1�#2%����!� - *���� 3,934 2,140 3,240 21,511 78,480 7,227 
�,���1V���� � �����
���� 529 2,124 544 1,873 2,667 1,209 
�,���1V���� - �����
�1���1�#2%����!� 1,330 30,096 4,983 250 13 85 
��������,�#�3 � �����
����  28,700 2,400 2,506 28,700 2,400 2,506 
��������,�#�3 � �����
�1���1�#2%����!�  17,259 78,372 51,799 2,400 1,800 4,060 
*���
!"#$�3���21#����� �  910 1,076 24 2,162 3,962 3,332 
����;��	
�����1�31U�
�+,�"!� 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 
�����������&
�
!�#:�#-*���� 111,895 128,488 135,234 - - - 
����������!�2>	 25,326 - - 25,326 - - 
�1���� ����
 �����	�
5$- *���� 45,683 40,601 35,793 56,706 40,689 35,849 
*���
!"#$>3:�3���21#����� 2,823 747 5,181 5,190 7,448 12,671 

�$���	*��2#� 350,083 468,615 422,785 438,830 668,924 543,098 

�	9<��	       

������1V��
��� - �����
���� - - 1,254 1,201 1,108 1,254 
������1V��
��� - �����
�1���1�#2%����!� 13,696 - - 1,599 1,172 1,190 
������1V���� - �����
���� 7,713 11,523 4,266 11,514 22,034 9,567 
�����,�#�3�����
�1���1�#2%����!� - - - 10,350 2,940 5,200 
U�
1����>����9�&���� - - - - 4,421 5,266 
��1V*���3���21#����� 996 1,380 856 3,216 17,271 1,333 
U�
�+,�"!�+�	
�)#f�$"�!���� - - 9,286 - - 9,845 

23��1V*�� 22,405 12,903 15,662 27,880 48,946 33,655 

�)$	'����
�����
	       

��������&1#� 380,666 380,666 561,589 380,666 380,666 561,589 

��������&1#�����
1#�f��
����2 362,268 371,568 374,393 362,268 371,568 374,393 
�&*���!P�*��*���� - - 18,720 - - 18,720 
*:2�9����2:�3,��:�����*�3!P (38,721) (33,141) (31,446) (38,721) (33,141) (31,446) 
���>
(%�����)*�*3 � �!�*

���2 � *��
��9�3�p�3�# 5,031 11,413 11,413 5,031 11,413 11,413 
���>
(%�����)*�*3 � #!�>3:>���!�*

 (900) 105,872 34,043 87,498 225,932 122,665 
���$	
���&����%��*:2�%��+,�-������ - - - 115 4,299 12,798 
*:2�>���*1#�1�>3:31�������2&��3 - - - (5,241) 39,907 900 

23*:2�%��+,�-������ 327,678 455,712 407,123 410,950 619,978 509,443 

�$��	9<��	����)$	'����
�����
	 350,083 468,615 422,785 438,830 668,924 543,098 
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 (�$������
$ 

��#��� +r2�����3�* ; ���$� 

  2552 2553 2554 2552 2553 2554 

�-�6�'�%*�	       

�#>��       

�#>�������
%�#���&
���
 35,442 17,774 27,492 75,934 219,270 66,501 
���>
�1�#!�>3:����%�V�����������������!��
!"#$�"������ 2,800 5,700 - 67,630 77,331 - 
���>
(%�����)�����
%�#�������������!��
!"#$�"������ - - - 21,007 65,026 48,807 
����	e�+�
!& 2,002 205,740 5,563 14,196 14,783 14,129 
����&1V#
!& 5,249 2,784 10,858 3,618 947 7,970 
��!&
�#��
�:��+�����1V*�*!#��*,P 4,001 2,981 14,665 3,831 2,981 4,769 
��!&
�#��
���#�:���������� - 9,354 - - - - 

�#>������ 144 1,883 1,475 1,547 4,574 2,592 

23
�#>�� 49,638 246,216 60,053 187,763 384,912 144,768 
�:��f��:�#       
9�����%�#���&
���
 23,523 17,431 23,031 28,523 58,822 43,794 
�:��f��:�#����
&
���
 43,892 57,685 22,172 53,086 78,531 34,372 

%������1�#!�>3:����%�V�����������������!��
!"#$�"������ - - 9,941 - - 81,518 
%����������
%�#�������������!��
!"#$�"������ - - 4,824 - - 4,824 
%����������
%�#�����������&
�
!�#:�# - 9,073 - - - - 
%����������
���#�:�����������!�2>	 32,364 26,577 - 20,000 25,326 - 
%����������
%�#����������!�2>	 - - - 3,735 - - 
�:�9�&���+,�&
���
 (*:2���
&
���
) 5,365 7,805 4,306 5,365 12,726 6,594 

9����������
���� 29 - - 405 336 174 


23�:��f��:�# 105,173 118,571 64,274 111,114 175,741 171,276 

���>
(%�����)�:��U�
1����>�� (55,535) 127,645 (4,221) 76,649 209,171 (26,508) 

U�
1����>�� - - - - (4,421) (6,149) 

���>
(%�����)*���� (55,535) 127,645 (4,221) 76,649 204,750 (32,657) 

��
�&:�	e����>
(%�����)       

     *:2��1��	?�%��&
�
!���P:  (55,535) 127,645 (4,221) 76,469 171,200 (35,270) 

     *:2��1��	?�%��*:2�>���*1#�1�>3:31�������2&��3 - - - 180 33,550 2,613 

 (55,535) 127,645 (4,221) 76,649 204,750 (32,657) 
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 ��:2# : "!�&�� 
 (�$������
$ 

��#��� +r2�����3�* ; ���$� 

  2552 2553 2554 2552 2553 2554 

�������+��	�%       

     ���>
(%�����)*���� (55,535) 127,645 (4,221) 76,649 204,750 (32,657) 
     	
!&�
��&#��%�����*�����	?�����*�
!&(�:�#) �������

3���������� :-       
        �:��*���3
���  5,210 5,139 5,035 9,097 8,031 5,070 
        �:��+�����
���#�:������������&
�
!�����  20,000 25,326 - 20,000 25,326 - 
        �:��+�����
���#�:������������&
�
!�#:�#()����!&) 12,364 (8,103) - - - - 
        �:��+�����1V*�*!#��*,P()����!&) 9,689 30,650 (14,633) 2,503 28,079 (4,768) 
        %�����(���>
) �1�#!�>3:����%�V�����������������!��
!"#$�"������ (2,800) (5,700) 9,941 (67,630) (77,331) 81,518 
        �:�9!�&!Pf1U�
1����>���!� 5 �1��:�# - 46 - 151 147 - 
        %����������
9!������:�#��	�
5$ - 4 - - 7,677 - 
        %����� (���>
) �����
�����:�#��	�
5$ - (603) - - (625) - 
        %����� (���>
) �����
�����:�#�����������&
�
!�#:�# - 9,073 - - - - 
        %����� (���>
) �����
�����:�#����������!�2>	 - - - 3,735 - - 
        ����	e�+�
!&���&
�
!�#:�# - (203,550) (3,060) - - - 
        ����f��
��:�&
���
��2#����*�3!P%��&
�
!����� - - - - (103,500) - 
        +�	
�)#f�$"�!���� - - 1,581 - - 1,750 
        9����������
���� 29 - - 405 336 174 
        U�
1����>����9�&���� - - - - 4,421 6,149 
     ���>
(%�����)�:����
�	�1�#��	����*���
!"#$�����1V*������������ (11,043) (20,073) (5,357) 44,910 97,311 57,236 
   *���
!"#$����������(�"��3%�V�)����       
        �������������!��
!"#$�"������ - (14,722) 55,982 1,034 (92,555) 38,887 
        �,���1V��
��� - �����
����  3,859 3,414 (2,160) 3,280 320 (3,978) 
        �,���1V��
��� - �����
�1���1�#2%����!� 12,537 1,433 (1,100) (20,561) (56,969) 71,253 
        �,���1V���� � �����
���� (1,885) (1,594) 3,738 (594) (794) 3,617 
        �,���1V���� � �����
�1���1�#2%����!� (816) 743 (4,438) (389) 236 (71) 
        *���
!"#$�3���21#����� 814 (166) 1,052 1,317 (1,799) 629 
        *���
!"#$>3:�3���21#����� - 2,693 (3,588) 4,264 4,819 (1,675) 
     ��1V*�������������"��3%�V�(����)       
        ������1V��
��� � �����
���� - - 1,254 28 (93) 146 
        ������1V��
��� - �����
�1���1�#2%����!� 12,626 (13,696) - 1,599 (427) 18 
        ��1V*���3���21#����� 2,687 4,215 (17,067) 6,639 17,165 (36,055) 
        ��1V*��>3:�3���21#����� - - 9,286 - - 9,844 
     ����*�
!&�����
���������� 18,779 (37,753) 37,602 41,527 (32,786) 139,851 
          �:�#����&1V# (29) - - (405) (336) (109) 
          �:�#U�
1����>�� (1,064) (663) (846) (2,483) (7,225) (8,851) 

           +��	�%��*��6%
��(E&
6�) ����������%-�+	�	��	 17,686 (38,416) 36,756 38,639 (40,347) 130,891 
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 ��:2# : "!�&�� 
 (�$������
$ 

��#��� +r2�����3�* ; ���$� 

  2552 2553 2554 2552 2553 2554 

�
��*����*��������

3�����       
     ����;���1�31U�
�+,�"!�����(�"��3%�V�) 30,000 - - 30,000 - - 
     ����*��:�#�����
W�V������������&
�
!�#:�# (260) (17,844) (12,057) - - - 
     ����*�
!&�����
%�#�����������&
�
!�#:�# - 281 5,311 - - - 
     ����*�
!&%�#�1���� ����
�����	�
5$ - 602 - - 1,003 - 
     ����*��:�#W�V��1���� ����
�����	�
5$ (525) (61) (227) (582) (68) (231) 
     ��������,�#�3 � �����
�1���1�#2%����!� 20,163 (156,311) 37,468 (200) (1,800) (2,260) 
     ��������,�#�3 � �����
���� � 300 - (106) 300 - (106) 
     ����	e�+�
!&���&
�
!�#:�# - 173,470 33,141 - - - 
     ����������!�2>	 (�"��3%�V�) ����  - - - 21,165 - - 

         +��	�%��*��E&
6�E	���������*�	 49,678 137 63,530 50,683 (865) (2,597) 
�
��*����*��������

3�!�������       
     ����*�
!&�����
��������:�#����*�3!P - 14,880 4,520 - 14,880 4,520 
     ����*�
!&���+,�-����������
��������:�#�&*���!P�*��*������&
�
!���P: - - 18,720 - - 18,720 
     ����*�
!&���+,�-������*:2����#�����
��������:�#����*�3!P��&
�
!�#:�# - - - 3,000 10,725 - 
     �:�#����	e�+�%��&
�
!���P: - (14,491) (59,903) - (14,786) (59,903) 
     �:�#����	e�+�%��*:2�>���*1#�1�>3:31�������2&��3 - - - - - (41,619) 

        +��	�%��*��6%
��������������%��+��	 - 389 (36,663) 3,000 10,819 (78,282) 
+�9:�������
�	���:��&��
����  - - - (12) (6,541) 8,499 
����*����
�#��
��1#&��:�����*��"��3%�V�(����)*���� 67,364 (37,890) 63,623 92,310 (36,934) 58,511 

����*����
�#��
��1#&��:�����*�9��	R 9,436 76,800 38,910 20,326 112,636 75,702 
����*����
�#��
��1#&��:�����*�	��#	R  76,800 38,910 102,533 112,636 75,702 134,213 
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 ��(���)$	*�����+��	 
 

 (�$������
$ 

��#��� +r2�����3�* ; ���$� 

  2552  2553  2554 2552 2553 2554 

��(���)$	�F�2��)�� (Liquidity Ratio)       

�!9
�*:2�*U�"��:��  (��:�) 6.67 21.99 36.32 12.07 12.38 20.14 

�!9
�*:2�*U�"��:���3���
d2 (��:�) 4.49 13.15 26.93 10.80 12.16 19.67 

�!9
�*:2�*U�"��:���
��*����*� (��:�) 1.23 (2.18) 3.81 1.62 (1.05) 3.60 

�!9
�*:2��3���21#��,���1V��
��� (��:�)  2.72 5.21 6.17 5.42 4.29 1.40 


�#��2����d&��1V���1�# (2!�) 132.40 69.15 58.35 66.45 83.93 256.71 

�!9
�*:2��3���21#�������1V  (��:�) - - 36.73 24.03 50.95 37.08 


�#��2��f��
���1V (2!�) - - 9.80 14.98 7.07 9.71 

Cash Cycle (2!�) - - 48.55 51.46 76.86 247.00 

��(���)$	��%��$��������E	������-�6� (Profitability Ratio)       

�!9
����>
%!V�9��  (%) 33.63% 1.93% 16.22% 62.44% 73.17% 34.15% 

�!9
����>
�����
���������� (%) (67.45)% 67.23% (36.76)% 54.39% 63.51% 39.61% 

�!9
����>
�����  (%) 18.93% 6.91% 44.96% 4.79% 2.21% 10.59% 

�!9
�����*�9:���
������>
 (%) (66.80)% (24.93)% (302.54)% 39.54% (16.88)% 255.29% 

�!9
����>
*���� (%) (111.88)% 51.84% (7.03)% 40.73% 44.48% (24.36)% 

�!9
�9�&���+,�-������ (%) (15.62)% 32.59% (0.98)% 20.60% 33.21% (6.25)% 

��(���)$	��%������*��F�2E	���%-�+	�	��	 (Efficiency 
Ratio) 

      

�!9
�+�9�&������*���
!"#$  (%) (15.00)% 31.18% (0.95)% 19.37% 30.91% (5.82)% 

�!9
�+�9�&������*���
!"#$-�2
 (%) (104.79)% 307.78% 2.13% 140.36% 368.05% (78.92)% 

�!9
���
�3��*���
!"#$  (��:�) 0.13 0.60 0.13 0.48 0.69 0.24 

��(���)$	$�+������	5#��#*�����+��	(Financial Policy Ratio)       

�!9
�*:2���1V*��9:�*:2�%��+,�-������ (��:�) 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.07 

�!9
�*:2��2�3*�3�
-f��
�����&1V# (��:�) (317.09) - - (79.43) 134.24 (715.91) 

�!9
�*:2��2�3*�3�
-f��
�U�
�+,�"!� (Cash Basis)  (��:�) 23.10 (2.77) 0.61 66.06 (2.93) 2.19 

�!9
���
�:�#����	e�+� (%) 0.00% 11.35% 0.00% 0.00% 8.46% 0.00% 

��(���)$	()���
	 (Per Share Data)       

3,��:��1�9
�>2� (&��) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 

���>
9:����� (&��)        

     ���>
(%�����)9:�����%!V�"�V�8�� (0.08) 0.17 (0.01) 0.11 0.23 (0.05) 

     ���>
(%�����)9:�����	
!&�� (0.08) 0.18 (0.01) 0.11 0.24 (0.05) 

3,��:����&!Pf19:����� (&��)  0.45 0.61 0.54 0.57 0.83 0.68 
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�-������#���$�+������'��vw�#��%���  
 
F�2�$�'�������%-�+	�	��	E	�. 2554 '�����3�*; ������3�*#)�# 
 
&
�
!�4 �f��)#&�#��

!&
,�
�#>��9�3��5[$������ ��:�2��� 
�#>�������
���&
���

!&
,��	?�
�#>�� �3���31��

���&
���
9�3%!V��2�3*���
d�%�����W����	?�>	9�3%��9�����*!PP� ���
�#>�������
%�#
!&
,��3���*:�3�&
*�������!��!�*�����
!&������*:2������2 
 

��	R 2554  &
�
!�4  31
�#>�������
%�#���&
���
��������2� 152.77 ����&��������� 219.27 ����&����
	R 2553 �	?� 66.50 ����&����	R 2554 ����	?�
��#�� 69.67 �������!9
����>
*��������������>
*����
��#�� 
44.48 ��	R 2553 �	?� %�����
��#�� 24.36 ��	R 2554 ���������	R�1�+:��3�&
�
!�4>��
!&
,�
�#>���:�&
���
���
���)�
���
��P:)�
���
�����%��&
�
!�#:�#���&
�
!�#:�#��9:��	
���g31
�#>��&
���
�!���
������
9:��	
���g���� �3����	
1#&��1#&�!&f:2���1#2�!�%��	R�:�� 
 

*:2�
�#>�������
�������������2� 94.20 ����&�� ���	R 2553 ���������3,��:�#�9��

3%�������������
��!��
!"#$����   
 

&
�
!�4 31
�#>��������>
�1�#!�>3:����%�V�����������������!��
!"#$�"������������>
  �����
%�#�����������
��!��
!"#$�"�������������	R 2553 ����2� 93.55 ����&��  )�#������� 142.36 ����&����	R 2553 �	?� 48.81 
����&����	R 2554 
 

&
�
!�4 31
�#>������	e�+�
!&����������������!��
!"#$�"�������������	R 2553 ����2� 0.65 ����&�� )�#
������� 14.78 ����&����	R 2553 �	?� 14.13 ����&����	R 2554   
 

&
�
!�4 31
�#>�������"��3%�V�����	?�
��#�� 80.35 �"��3%�V����	R 2553 ����2� 6.83 ����&��)�#�"��3%�V���� 8.50 
����&���	?�����2� 15.33 ����&����	R 2554 *���9���!������������1V*,P
!&����"��3%�V�����2� 1.79 ����&�� 
%5��1�
�#>������� �������&1V#
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รายงานของผูสอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต 
 

เสนอตอผูถือหุนและคณะกรรมการของ บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน)    
 
 

ขาพเจาไดตรวจสอบงบแสดงฐานะการเงินรวม ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 งบแสดงการเปล่ียนแปลงสวนของผูถือ
หุนรวม งบกําไรขาดทุนรวม งบกําไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวม และงบกระแสเงินสดรวม สําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกันของแตละป
ของ บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทยอย และไดตรวจสอบงบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด 
(มหาชน) เชนเดียวกัน ซึ่งผูบริหารของกิจการเปนผูรับผิดชอบตอความถูกตองและครบถวนของขอมูลในงบการเงินเหลาน้ี 
สวนขาพเจาเปนผูรับผิดชอบในการแสดงความเห็นตองบการเงินดังกลาวจากผลการตรวจสอบของขาพเจา    ตามที่กลาวไว
ในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินขอ 1.2 งบการเงินของบริษัทยอยในตางประเทศ (บริษัท บรุคเคอร อินเตอรเนช่ันแนล จํากัด  
บริษัท บรุคเคอร แอดไวเซอรี่ จํากัด และ บริษัท บรุคเคอร ดันน แอสเซท  แอดไวเซอรี่ จํากัด) ซึ่งรวมอยูในการจัดทํา          
งบการเงินรวมสําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553  โดยงบการเงินของบริษัทยอยเหลาน้ันมียอดรวมสินทรัพย     
ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 เปนจํานวนเงิน 148.35 ลานบาท และ 138.60 ลานบาท ตามลําดับ (เทียบเทารอยละ 
27.32 และรอยละ 20.72 ตามลําดับ ของยอดรวมสินทรัพยในงบการเงินรวม) มียอดรวมหน้ีสินเปนจํานวนเงิน 3.33 ลานบาท 
และ  6.52  ลานบาทตามลําดับ (เทียบเทารอยละ 9.89 และรอยละ 13.32 ตามลําดับ ของยอดรวมหน้ีสินในงบการเงินรวม) 
และยอดรวมกําไรสุทธิสําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกันเปนจํานวนเงิน 14.16 ลานบาท และ 58.40 ลานบาทตามลําดับ (เทียบเทา
รอยละ  40.16 ของขาดทุนสุทธิ และรอยละ 34.11 ของกําไรสุทธิในงบการเงินรวมตามลําดับ) งบการเงินของบริษัทยอยใน
ตางประเทศดังกลาวตรวจสอบโดยผูสอบบัญชีอื่น โดยขาพเจาไดรับรายงานของผูสอบบัญชีน้ัน ดังน้ันการเสนอรายงานของ
ขาพเจาในสวนที่เก่ียวของกับจํานวนเงินของรายการตางๆ ของบริษัทยอยในตางประเทศดังกลาวซึ่งรวมอยูในงบการเงินรวม
สําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 ไดถือตามรายงานของผูสอบบัญชีอื่นน้ัน 

 
ขาพเจาไดปฏิบัติงานตรวจสอบตามมาตรฐานการสอบบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป ซึ่งกําหนดใหขาพเจาตองวางแผนและปฏิบัติงาน
เพ่ือใหไดความเช่ือมั่นอยางมีเหตุผลวา งบการเงินแสดงขอมูลที่ขัดตอขอเท็จจริงอันเปนสาระสําคัญหรือไม การตรวจสอบ
รวมถึงการใชวิธีการทดสอบหลักฐานประกอบรายการ ทั้งที่เปนจํานวนเงินและการเปดเผยขอมูลในงบการเงิน  การประเมิน
ความเหมาะสมของหลักการบัญชีที่กิจการใช และประมาณการเกี่ยวกับรายการทางการเงินที่เปนสาระสําคัญซึ่งผูบริหารเปน
ผูจัดทําขึ้น ตลอดจนการประเมินถึงความเหมาะสมของการแสดงรายการท่ีนําเสนอในงบการเงินโดยรวม ขาพเจาเช่ือวาการ
ตรวจสอบดังกลาวใหขอสรุปที่เปนเกณฑอยางเหมาะสมในการแสดงความเห็นของขาพเจา 
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จากการตรวจสอบของขาพเจาและรายงานของผูสอบบัญชีอื่น ขาพเจาเห็นวางบการเงินขางตนแสดงฐานะการเงิน ณ วันที่     
31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 ผลการดําเนินงาน และกระแสเงินสดสําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกันของแตละปของบริษัท บรุคเคอร 
กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทยอย และเฉพาะของ บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) โดยถูกตองตามท่ีควรในสาระสําคัญ
ตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป 

 
โดยมิไดเปนเง่ือนไขในการแสดงความเห็นตองบการเงินดังกลาว ขาพเจาขอใหสังเกตเร่ืองที่กลาวไวในหมายเหตุประกอบ 
งบการเงินขอ 1.3 (ก) วาในงวดปจจุบันบริษัทฯ ไดปฏิบัติตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินที่ออกและปรับปรุงใหมหลาย
ฉบับซึ่งเก่ียวของกับบริษัทฯ ทั้งน้ี งบการเงินสําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2553 ที่นํามาแสดงเปรียบเทียบไดนําเสนอ
ใหมเพ่ือใหสอดคลองกับงบการเงินสําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2554 แลว   

      
  
 
 (นางณัฐสรัคร  สโรชนันทจีน) 
 ผูสอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต 
 ทะเบียนเลขท่ี  4563 

 
 
 
 
 
 
สํานักงาน เอ.เอ็ม.ที. แอสโซซิเอท  
กรุงเทพมหานคร 
วันที่ 17 กุมภาพันธ 2555 
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งบการเงิน 
บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทยอย 

งบดุล 
ณ วันท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2554 และ 2553 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินถือเปนสวนหนึ่งของงบการเงินน้ี

     (หนวย : บาท) 

  งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัทฯ 

หมายเหตุ 2554 2553 2554 2553 

สินทรัพย      
สินทรัพยหมุนเวียน      

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเทาเงินสด 3 134,213,234.63 75,701,605.12 102,532,995.29 38,910,484.00 

เงินลงทุนชั่วคราว 4 319,083,527.18 439,489,013.55 62,576,975.00 128,500,000.00 

ลูกหนี้การคา สุทธิ      

กิจการอื่น 5 7,862,107.68 1,273,500.00 3,370,500.00 160,500.00 

กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 2.2 7,226,530.41 78,479,786.79 3,240,495.00 2,140,000.00 

ลูกหนี้อื่น      

กิจการอื่น 6 1,209,025.79 2,667,494.41 543,865.31 2,123,938.75 

กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 2.3 84,616.07 13,479.46 4,983,225.89 30,096,126.46 

เงินใหกูยืม      

กิจการอื่น 7 2,505,672.71 2,400,000.00 2,505,672.71 2,400,000.00 

กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 2.4 4,060,000.00 1,800,000.00 51,799,260.09 78,371,542.28 

สินทรัพยหมุนเวียนอื่น      

ภาษีมูลคาเพิ่ม - สุทธิ  3,332,493.73 3,961,763.18 23,810.41 1,075,591.19 

รวมสินทรัพยหมุนเวียน  479,577,208.20 605,786,642.51 231,576,799.70 283,778,182.68 

      

สินทรัพยไมหมุนเวียน      

เงินฝากประจําท่ีมีภาระผูกพัน 8 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 

เงินลงทุนในบริษัทยอย 9 - - 135,233,678.66 128,487,828.66 

เงินลงทุนทั่วไป 10 - - - - 

ที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ-สุทธิ 11 35,849,462.35 40,688,617.49 35,792,987.78 40,601,055.28 

สินทรัพยไมหมุนเวียนอื่น      

ภาษีเงินไดถูกหัก ณ ที่จาย  8,859,412.44 7,224,405.38 1,509,363.25 663,380.43 

อื่น ๆ  3,811,700.00 223,900.00 3,672,100.00 84,300.00 

รวมสินทรัพยไมหมุนเวียน  63,520,574.79 63,136,922.87 191,208,129.69 184,836,564.37 

รวมสินทรัพย  543,097,782.99 668,923,565.38 422,784,929.39 468,614,747.05 
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                                       บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทยอย 
งบดุล (ตอ) 

ณ วันท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2554 และ 2553 
     (หนวย : บาท) 

  งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัทฯ 

หมายเหตุ 2554 2553 2554 2553 

หน้ีสินและสวนของผูถือหุน      

หน้ีสินหมุนเวียน      

เจาหนี้การคา      

กิจการอื่น  1,254,136.43 1,108,389.15 1,254,136.43 - 

กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน  1,189,866.55 1,171,735.46 - - 

เจาหนี้อื่น      

กิจการอื่น  9,567,101.62 22,033,742.19 4,265,519.57 11,522,951.13 

เงินกูยืมจากกิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 2.5 5,200,000.00 2,940,000.00 - - 

ภาษีเงินไดนิติบุคคลคางจาย  5,266,164.38 4,420,846.68 - - 

หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น      

ภาษีขายท่ียังไมถึงกําหนด  700,687.20 956,764.64 448,409.20 163,100.00 

อื่น ๆ  632,646.31 16,314,536.01 408,164.67 1,216,596.21 

รวมหนี้สินหมุนเวียน  23,810,602.49 48,946,014.13 6,376,229.87 12,902,647.34 

หน้ีสินไมหมุนเวียน      

ภาระผูกพันผลประโยชนพนักงาน 1.4 9,844,609.70 - 9,286,202.13 - 

รวมหนี้สินไมหมุนเวียน  9,844,609.70 - 9,286,202.13 - 

รวมหนี้สิน  33,655,212.19 48,946,014.13 15,662,432.00 12,902,647.34 

สวนของผูถอืหุน      

ทุนเรือนหุน - มูลคาหุนละ 0.50 บาท      

ทุนจดทะเบียน      

- หุนสามัญ   761,331,010  หุน ในป 2553 12 - 380,665,505.00 - 380,665,505.00 

   - หุนสามัญ 1,123,178,344  หุนในป 2554 12 561,589,172.00 - 561,589,172.00 - 

ทุนที่ออกและชําระเต็มมูลคาแลว      

- หุนสามัญ  743,135,563  หุน ในป 2553  - 371,567,781.50 - 371,567,781.50 

      - หุนสามัญ   748,785,563  หุน ในป 2554  374,392,781.50 - 374,392,781.50 - 

ใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ 12 18,719,631.60 - 18,719,631.60 - 

สวนตํ่ามูลคาหุนสามัญที่ออกจําหนาย  (31,445,897.97) (33,140,897.97) (31,445,897.97) (33,140,897.97) 

กําไรสะสม      

จัดสรรแลว - สํารองตามกฎหมาย  11,413,334.81 11,413,334.81 11,413,334.81 11,413,334.81 

ยังไมไดจัดสรร  122,664,496.55 225,931,806.21 34,042,647.45 105,871,881.37 

องคประกอบอื่นของสวนของผูถือหุน  12,797,991.53 4,298,950.96 - - 

รวมสวนของบริษัทใหญ  508,542,338.02 580,070,975.51 407,122,497.39 455,712,099.71 

สวนไดเสียที่ไมมีอาํนาจควบคุม  900,232.78 39,906,575.74 - - 

รวมสวนของบริษัทใหญ  509,442,570.80 619,977,551.25 407,122,497.39 455,712,099.71 

รวมหนี้สินและสวนของผูถอืหุน  543,097,782.99 668,923,565.38 422,784,929.39 468,614,747.05 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินถือเปนสวนหนึ่งของงบการเงินน้ี  



บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) รายงานประจําป 2554 
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บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทยอย 
งบกําไรขาดทุน 

สําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 

 (หนวย : บาท) 

  งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
หมายเหตุ  2554   2553   2554   2553  

รายได      

รายไดจากใหบริการ  66,501,488.88 219,269,534.80 27,490,970.79 17,774,297.30 

กําไรที่ยังไมเกิดขึ้นจากเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพยเพื่อคา  - 77,331,155.09 - 5,700,000.00 

กําไรจากการขายเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพยเพื่อคา  48,807,084.90 65,025,775.34 - - 

เงินปนผลรับ  14,128,789.27 14,782,961.70 5,563,410.00 205,740,184.00 

รายไดอื่น      

ดอกเบ้ียรับ  7,970,038.19 946,827.13 10,857,888.02 2,784,269.46 

กลับรายการคาเผ่ือหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญ 2.4 , 5 4,768,475.43 2,980,841.12 14,665,182.20 2,980,841.12 

กลับรายการดอยคาเงินลงทุน  - - - 9,354,020.00 

อื่น ๆ  2,592,094.22 4,574,471.15 1,475,441.18 1,882,532.13 

รวมรายได 2.1 144,767,970.89 384,911,566.33 60,052,892.19 246,216,144.01 

คาใชจาย      

ตนทุนขายและบริการ  43,793,942.55 58,821,538.82 23,030,721.36 17,430,568.65 

คาใชจายในการบริหาร  34,371,961.73 78,531,129.71 22,172,501.32 57,684,910.38 

ขาดทุนที่ยังไมเกิดขึ้นจากเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพยเพื่อคา 4.5 81,518,554.08 - 9,940,832.85 - 

ขาดทุนจากการขายเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพยเพื่อคา  4,823,600.95 - 4,823,600.95 - 

ขาดทุนจากการขายเงินลงทุนในบริษัทยอย 9(4) - - - 9,073,020.00 

ขาดทุนจากการดอยคาเงินลงทุนทัว่ไป 10 - 25,325,997.46 - 26,576,997.46 

คาตอบแทนผูบริหาร (สวนการบริหาร) 14, 16 6,593,735.57 12,726,399.53 4,305,789.57 7,805,469.53 

ตนทุนทางการเงิน 2.1 174,066.56 335,958.98 253.95 - 

รวมคาใชจาย 2.1 171,275,861.44 175,741,024.50 64,273,700.00 118,570,966.02 

กําไร(ขาดทุน)กอนภาษีเงินได  (26,507,890.55) 209,170,541.83 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

ภาษีเงินได  (6,148,999.35) (4,420,846.68) - - 

กําไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ  (32,656,889.90) 204,749,695.15 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

การแบงปนกําไร (ขาดทุน)      

สวนที่เปนของบริษัทใหญ  (35,269,746.00) 171,200,401.96 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

สวนที่เปนของสวนไดเสียที่ไมมอีํานาจควบคุม  2,612,856.10 33,549,293.19 - - 

  (32,656,889.90) 204,749,695.15 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

กําไร(ขาดทุน)ตอหุนขั้นพื้นฐาน      

กําไร(ขาดทุน) ตอหุน (บาท) 13 (0.05) 0.24 (0.01) 0.18 

จํานวนหุนสามัญถัวเฉล่ียถวงนํ้าหนัก (หุน)  747,655,563 726,575,563 747,655,563 726,575,563 

กําไร(ขาดทุน)ตอหุนปรับลด      

กําไร(ขาดทุน) ตอหุน (บาท) 13 (0.05) 0.24 (0.01) 0.18 

จํานวนหุนสามัญถัวเฉล่ียถวงนํ้าหนัก (หุน)  747,655,563 726,575,563 747,655,563 726,575,563 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินถือเปนสวนหนึ่งของงบการเงินน้ี 



รายงานประจําป 2554 บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) 
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บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทยอย 

งบกําไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ 
สําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 

 
         (หนวย : บาท) 

  งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
หมายเหต ุ 2554 2553 2554 2553 

กําไร(ขาดทุน) สุทธิสําหรับป  (32,656,889.90) 204,749,695.15 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

      

กําไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น      

ผลตางของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนจากการแปลงคางบการเงิน  8,499,040.57 (6,541,007.86) - - 

กําไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นสําหรับป - สุทธิจากภาษี  8,499,040.57 (6,541,007.86) - - 

กําไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสําหรับป  (24,157,849.33) 198,208,687.29 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

      

การแบงปนกําไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวม     

สวนท่ีเปนของบริษัทใหญ  (26,770,705.43) 164,659,394.10 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

สวนที่เปนของสวนไดเสียที่ไมมอีํานาจควบคุม  2,612,856.10 33,549,293.19 - - 

  (24,157,849.33) 198,208,687.29 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินถือเปนสวนหนึ่งของงบการเงินน้ี 



บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) รายงานประจําป 2554 
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บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทยอย 
งบแสดงการเปล่ียนแปลงสวนของผูถือหุน 

งบการเงินรวม 
สําหรับปส้ินสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 

            (หนวย:บาท) 

   กําไรสะสม องคประกอบอื่นของสวนของผูถือหุน    

หมายเหตุ 
ทุนเรือนหุนท่ี
ออกและชําระ

แลว 

ใบสําคัญ
แสดงสิทธิ 

สวนต่ํามูลคา
หุนสามัญ 

จัดสรรแลว
เปนสํารอง
ตามกฎหมาย 

ยังไมได
จัดสรร 

การแปลงคา 
งบการเงิน 

สวนตาง 
จากการ

เปลี่ยนแปลง
สวนไดเสียใน
บริษัทยอย 

รวม
องคประกอบ
อื่นของสวน
ของผูถือหุน 

รวมสวนของ
บริษัทใหญ 

สวนไดเสียท่ี
ไมมีอํานาจ
ควบคุม 

รวม 
 
 
 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันท่ี  1 
มกราคม 2553 

 362,267,781.50                      -    (38,720,897.97) 5,031,075.91 87,498,432.27 114,758.82                   -   114,758.82 416,191,150.53 (5,240,948.16) 410,950,202.37 

การเปลี่ยนแปลงในสวนของ 
   ผูถือหุน 

            

 เพิ่มทุนจากการใชสิทธิตาม 
   ใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธ ิ

 9,300,000.00                       -    5,580,000.00                   -                       -                     -                     -                      -    14,880,000.00                     -    14,880,000.00  

ผลตางจากการแปลงคา 
   งบการเงิน 

                    -                          -                         -                     -                       -   (6,541,007.86)                   -   (6,541,007.86) (6,541,007.86)                     -   (6,541,007.86) 

สวนไดเสียในบริษัทยอย 
   เพิ่มขึ้นโดยการซ้ือหุนจาก 

            

ผูถือหุนสวนนอยในบริษัท 
   ยอย 

                    -                          -                         -                     -   (11,894,057.86)                   -                     -                      -    (11,894,057.86) 11,894,057.86                      -   

 สวนตางจากการ 
   เปลี่ยนแปลงสวนไดเสียใน 
   บริษัทยอย 

                    -                          -                         -                     -                       -                     -   10,725,200.00 10,725,200.00 10,725,200.00                     -    10,725,200.00  

จายเงินปนผลผูถือหุนของ 
   บริษัทใหญ 

                    -                          -                         -                     -   (14,490,711.26)                   -                     -                      -    (14,490,711.26)                     -   (14,490,711.26) 

จายเงินปนผลสวนไดเสียท่ี 
   ไมมีอํานาจควบคุม 

                    -                          -                         -                     -                       -                     -                     -                      -                        -       (295,827.15)      (295,827.15) 

จัดสรรกําไรสะสมเปน 
   สํารองตามกฎหมาย 

                    -                          -                         -   6,382,258.90  (6,382,258.90)                   -                     -                      -                        -                       -                        -   

กําไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวม                     -                          -                         -                     -   171.200.401.96                   -                     -                      -    171.200.401.96 33,549,293.19 204,749,695.15 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันท่ี  
   31 ธันวาคม 2553 

 371,567,781.50                       -    (33,140,897.97) 11,413,334.81 225,931,806.21 (6,426,249.04) 10,725,200..00 4,298,950.96 580,070,975.51 39,906,575.74 619,977,551.25 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันท่ี  
   1 มกราคม 2554 ตามท่ี 
   แสดงในปกอน 

 371,567,781.50                       -    (33,140,897.97) 11,413,334.81 225,931,806.21 (6,426,249.04) 10,725,200.00 4,298,950.96 580,070,975.51 39,906,575.74 619,977,551.25 

ผลกระทบจากการ 
   เปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายการ 
   บัญชี 

1.4                    -                          -                         -                     -    (8,094,720.22)                   -                     -                      -     (8,094,720.22)                     -     (8,094,720.22) 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันท่ี  
   1 มกราคม 2554  
   ปรับปรุงใหม 

 371,567,781.50                       -    (33,140,897.97) 11,413,334.81 217,837,085.99 (6,426,249.04) 10,725,200.00 4,298,950.96  571,976,255.29 39,906,575.74 611,882,831.03 

การเปลี่ยนแปลงในสวนของ 
   ผูถือหุน 

            

เพิ่มทุนจากการใชสิทธิตาม 
   ใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธ ิ

12 2,825,000.00                       -    1,695,000.00                   -                       -                     -                     -                      -      4,520,000.00                      -      4,520,000.00  

 เงินสดรับจากผูถือหุนใน 
   การออกจําหนายใบสําคัญ 
   แสดงสิทธิ 

12                    -      18,719,631.60                       -                     -                       -                     -                     -                      -      18,719,631.60                      -    18,719,631.60  

จายเงินปนผล  15                    -                          -                         -                     -   (59,902,843.44)                   -                     -                      -    (59,902,843.44)                     -   (59,902,843.44) 

บริษัทยอยจายเงินปนผลให 
   สวนไดเสียท่ีไมมีอํานาจ 
   ควบคุม 

9(2)                    -                          -                         -                     -                       -                     -                     -                      -                        -   (41,619,199.06) (41,619,199.06) 

กําไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวม                     -                          -                         -                     -   (35,269,746.00) 8,499,040.57                   -    8,499,040.57  (26,770,705.43)   2,612,856.10  (24,157,849.33) 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันท่ี    
  31 ธันวาคม 2554 

 374,392,781.50 18,719,631.60 (31,445,897.97) 11,413,334.81 122,664,496.55 2,072,791.53 10,725,200.00 12,797,991.53 508,542,338.02 900,232.78 509,442,570.80 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินถือเปนสวนหนึ่งของงบการเงินน้ี 



รายงานประจําป 2554 บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) 
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บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทยอย 
งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงสวนของผูถือหุน (ตอ) 

งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
สําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 

        (หนวย:บาท) 
     กําไร (ขาดทุน) สะสม 

หมายเหตุ 
ทุนเรือนหุนที่
ออกและชําระ

แลว 

ใบสําคัญแสดง
สิทธิ 

สวนตํ่ามูลคาหุน
สามัญ 

จัดสรรแลวเปน
สํารองตาม
กฎหมาย 

ยังไมไดจัดสรร 

องค 
ประกอบอ่ืน
ของสวนผู
ถือหุน 

รวม 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่   
   1 มกราคม 2553  362,267,781.50 - (38,720,897.97) 5,031,075.91 (900,326.46) - 327,677,632.98 

การเปล่ียนแปลงในสวน 
   ของผูถือหุน         

เพิ่มทุนจากการใช  
   สิทธิตามใบสําคัญ 

        แสดงสิทธิ 
 9,300,000.00 - 5,580,000.00 - - - 14,880,000.00 

จายเงินปนผล  - - - - (14,490,711.26) - (14,490,711.26) 

กําไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ 
   รวม  - - - - 127,645,177.99 - 127,645,177.99 

จัดสรรกําไรสะสม 
   เปนสํารองตาม 
   กฎหมาย 

 - - - 6,382,258.90 (6,382,258.90) - - 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่  
   31 ธันวาคม 2553  371,567,781.50 - (33,140,897.97) 11,413,334.81 105,871,881.37 - 455,712,099.71 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่   
   1 มกราคม 2554  
   ตามท่ีแสดงในปกอน 

 371,567,781.50 - (33,140,897.97) 11,413,334.81 105,871,881.37 - 455,712,099.71 

ผลกระทบจากการ 
   เปล่ียนแปลงนโยบาย 
   การบัญชี 

1.4 - - - - (7,705,582.67) - (7,705,582.67) 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันท่ี   
   1 มกราคม 2554  
   ปรับปรุงใหม 

 371,567,781.50 - (33,140,897.97) 11,413,334.81 98,166,298.70 - 448,006,517.04 

การเปล่ียนแปลงในสวน 
   ของผูถือหุน         

เพิ่มทุนจากการใช 
   สิทธิตามใบสําคัญ 
   แสดงสิทธิ 

12 2,825,000.00 - 1,695,000.00 - - - 4,520,000.00 

เงินสดรับจากผูถือหุน 
   ในการออกจําหนาย 
   ใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ 

12 - 18,719,631.60 - - - - 18,719,631.60 

จายเงินปนผล 15 - - - - (59,902,843.44) - (59,902,843.44) 

กําไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ 
   รวม  - - - - (4,220,807.81) - (4,220,807.81) 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่  
   31 ธันวาคม 2554  374,392,781.50 18,719,631.60 (31,445,897.97) 11,413,334.81 34,042,647.45 - 407,122,497.39 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินถือเปนสวนหนึ่งของงบการเงินน็ 
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บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทยอย 
งบกระแสเงินสด 

สําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 
  (หนวย :บาท) 

  งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

หมายเหตุ 2554 2553 2554 2553 

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมดําเนินงาน      

กําไร (ขาดทุน) สุทธิสําหรับป  (32,656,889.90) 204,749,695.15 (4,220,807.81) 127,645,177.99 

รายการปรับกระทบกําไรสุทธิเปนเงินสดรับ(จาย)      

คาเสื่อมราคา 11 5,070,030.23 8,030,738.76 5,035,518.59 5,139,416.97 

คาเผื่อการดอยคาเงินลงทุนในบริษัทอ่ืน 10 - 25,325,997.46 - 25,325,997.46 

คาเผื่อการดอยคาเงินลงทุนในบริษัทยอย(โอนกลับ)  - - - (8,103,020.00) 

คาเผื่อหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญ(โอนกลับ) 2.4,5 (4,768,475.43) 28,079,428.11 (14,632,677.70) 30,649,799.19 

ขาดทุน (กําไร) ท่ียังไมเกิดขึ้นจากเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพยเพื่อคา 4.5 81,518,554.08 (77,331,155.09) 9,940,832.85 (5,700,000.00) 

คาตัดบัญชีภาษีเงินไดหัก ณ ท่ีจาย  - 147,602.37 - 46,125.00 

ขาดทุนจากการตัดจําหนายอุปกรณ  - 7,676,969.12 - 3,655.38 

ขาดทุน (กําไร) จากการจําหนายอุปกรณ 11 - (625,329.09) - (602,802.74) 

ขาดทุน (กําไร) จากการจําหนายเงินลงทุนในบริษัทยอย  - - - 9,073,020.00 

เงินปนผลรับจากบริษัทยอย 9(6) - - (3,060,610.00) (203,550,184.00) 

รายการรับชําระคาบริการดวยหุนสามัญของบริษัทอ่ืน 4.1 - (103,500,000.00) - - 

ผลประโยชนพนักงาน 1.4 1,749,889.48 - 1,580,619.46 - 

ตนทุนทางการเงิน  174,066.56 335,958.98 253.95 - 

ภาษีเงินไดนิติบุคคล  6,148,999.35 4,420,846.68 - - 

กําไร (ขาดทุน) กอนการเปลี่ยนแปลงในสินทรัพยและหน้ีสินดําเนินงาน  57,236,174.37 97,310,752.45 (5,356,870.66) (20,072,814.75) 

สินทรัพยดําเนินงาน (เพิ่มขึ้น) ลดลง      

เงินลงทุนช่ัวคราว 4.1 38,886,932.29 (92,554,906.75) 55,982,192.15 (14,722,422.49) 

ลูกหน้ีการคา - กิจการอ่ืน  (3,978,338.45) 319,921.89 (2,160,000.00) 3,414,191.12 

ลูกหน้ีการคา - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน  71,253,256.38 (56,969,119.73) (1,100,495.00) 1,433,309.81 

ลูกหน้ีอ่ืน - กิจการอ่ืน  3,616,674.82 (794,535.70) 3,738,279.64 (1,594,484.62) 

ลูกหน้ีอ่ืน - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน  (71,136.61) 236,520.54 (4,438,527.93) 742,812.43 

สินทรัพยหมุนเวียนอ่ืน  629,269.45 (1,799,085.36) 1,051,780.78 (165,666.86) 

สินทรัพยไมหมุนเวียนอ่ืน  (1,675,408.45) 4,819,013.35 (3,587,800.00) 2,693,264.01 

หน้ีสินดําเนินงาน เพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง)      

เจาหน้ีการคา  -กิจการอ่ืน  145,747.28 (92,637.88) 1,254,136.43 - 

เจาหน้ีการคา -กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน  18,131.09 (427,305.15) - (13,696,000.00) 

หน้ีสินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน  (36,054,676.12) 17,164,876.58 (17,066,756.03) 4,214,867.38 

หน้ีสินไมหมุนเวียนอ่ืน  9,844,609.70 - 9,286,202.13 - 

เงินสดรับจากการดําเนินงาน  139,851,235.75 (32,786,505.76) 37,602,141.51 (37,752,943.97) 

จายดอกเบ้ีย  (108,607.85) (335,958.98) (253.95) - 

จายภาษีเงินได  (8,851,080.26) (7,224,405.38) (845,982.82) (663,380.43) 

เงินสดสุทธิไดมา (ใชไป) จากกิจกรรมดําเนินงาน  130,891,547.64 (40,346,870.12) 36,755,904.74 (38,416,324.40) 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเปนสวนหน่ึงของงบการเงินน้ี      



รายงานประจําป 2554 บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) 
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       บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จาํกัด (มหาชน) และบริษทัยอย 
งบกระแสเงินสด (ตอ) 

สําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 

  (หนวย :บาท) 

  งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

หมายเหตุ 2554 2553 2554 2553 

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมลงทุน      

เงินลงทุนในบริษัทยอย (เพิ่มขึ้น) ลดลง 9(4) - - (12,056,600.00) (17,844,000.00) 

ขายเงินลงทุนในบริษัทยอย 9(5) - - 5,310,750.00 281,000.00 

ขายท่ีดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ 11 - 1,002,803.74 - 602,803.74 

ซื้อที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ 11 (230,875.09) (67,639.42) (227,451.09) (61,271.49) 

เงินใหกูยืม - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 2.4 (2,260,000.00) (1,800,000.00) 37,468,282.19 (156,311,372.06) 

เงินใหกูยืม - กิจการอื่น 7 (105,672.71) - (105,672.71) - 

เงินปนผลรับจากบริษัทยอย 9(2) , 9(6) - - 33,140,510.00 173,470,284.00 

เงินสดสุทธิไดมา (ใชไป) จากกิจกรรมลงทุน  (2,596,547.80) (864,835.68) 63,529,818.39 137,444.19 

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน      

เงินสดรับจากการออกจําหนายหุนสามัญ 12 4,520,000.00 14,880,000.00 4,520,000.00 14,880,000.00 

เงินสดรับจากผูถือหุนในการออกจําหนายใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ
ในบริษัทใหญ 12 18,719,631.60 - 18,719,631.60 - 

เงินสดรับจากผูถือหุนสวนนอยจากการออกจําหนายหุนสามัญ
ในบริษัทยอย 9(4) - 10,725,200.00 - - 

จายเงินปนผลของบริษัทใหญ 15 (59,902,843.44) (14,786,538.41) (59,902,843.44) (14,490,711.26) 

จายเงินปนผลสวนไดเสียที่ไมมีอาํนาจควบคุม 9(2) (41,619,199.06) - - - 

เงินสดสุทธิไดมา (ใชไป) จากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน  (78,282,410.90) 10,818,661.59 (36,663,211.84) 389,288.74 

ผลตางจากการแปลงคางบการเงิน  8,499,040.57 (6,541,007.86) - - 

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเทาเงินสด เพิม่ขึ้น (ลดลง) สุทธ ิ  58,511,629.51 (36,934,052.07) 63,622,511.29 (37,889,591.47) 

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเทาเงินสดตนป  75,701,605.12 112,635,657.19 38,910,484.00 76,800,075.47 

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเทาเงินสดปลายป  134,213,234.63 75,701,605.12 102,532,995.29 38,910,484.00 

กิจกรรมดําเนินงานและกิจกรรมลงทุนท่ีไมกระทบเงินสด      

ภาระผูกพันผลประโชนของพนักงานเพิ่มขึ้นจากการปฏิบัติ
ตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินโดยปรับผลกระทบ
กับกําไรสะสมตนป 

1.4 8,094,720.22 - 7,705,582.67 - 

รายไดคางรับเพิ่มขึน้(ลดลง) จากเงินปนผลของบริษัทยอย 9(2) - - (30,079,900.00) 30,079,900.00 

เงินใหกูยืมแกบุคคลและกิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกันลดลงจากการรับ 
    โอน เงินลงทุนชั่วคราวชําระหน้ี 2.4(1) ,4.1 - - - 88,777,577.51 

เงินใหกูยืม-กิจการอื่น เพิ่มขึ้น และเงินใหกูยืม-กิจการท่ี 
     เก่ียวของกันลดลงจากการจัดประเภทกิจการใหม 7(1) - 2,400,000.00 - 2,400,000.00 

เงินลงทุนชั่วคราวเพิ่มขึ้นจากการรับชําระคาบริการลูกคา 4.1 - 103,000,000.00 - - 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเปนสวนหน่ึงของงบการเงินน้ี 
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บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทยอย 
หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน 

สําหรับปสิ้นสุด วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 
 

1. ขอมูลท่ัวไป 

1.1 เร่ืองท่ัวไป 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) (ซ่ึงตอไปเรียกวา “บริษัทฯ”) ไดจดทะเบียนเปนนิติบุคคล
ตามกฎหมายไทย เม่ือวันท่ี 9 มีนาคม 2537 ตอมาไดจดทะเบียนแปรสภาพเปนบริษัทมหาชนจํากัด 
ตามกฎหมายวาดวยบริษัทมหาชนจํากัด เม่ือวันท่ี 21 สิงหาคม 2543 โดยมีสํานักงานใหญต้ังอยู    
ช้ัน 26 อาคารเดอะเทรนดี้ เลขท่ี 10/190-193 ซอยสุขุมวิท 13 ถนนสุขุมวิท แขวงคลองเตยเหนือ        
เขตวัฒนา กรุงเทพมหานคร   บริษัทฯ ประกอบกิจการในประเทศไทยโดยดําเนินธุรกิจหลักในการ
ใหคําปรึกษาดานธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน 

 

1.2 เกณฑในการจัดทําและการแสดงรายการในงบการเงนิ 

งบการเงินของบริษัทฯ ไดจัดทําข้ึนตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีท่ีรับรองท่ัวไป รวมถึงการตีความและ
แนวปฏิบัติทางการบัญชีท่ีประกาศใชโดยสภาวิชาชีพบัญชี 

 

ในการจดัทํางบการเงินรวมสําหรับปส้ินสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553ไดรวมงบการเงินของ
บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) บริษัทยอย และบริษัทยอยในตางประเทศ (บริษัท บรุคเคอร 
อินเตอรเนช่ันแนล จํากัด  บริษัท บรุคเคอร แอดไวเซอร่ี จํากัด และ บริษัท บรุคเคอร ดันน แอสเซท  
แอดไวเซอร่ี จํากัด) หลังจากไดตัดยอดคงเหลือและรายการระหวางกันท่ีมีนยัสําคัญออกแลว โดย
บริษัทยอยในตางประเทศ มียอดรวมสินทรัพย ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 เปนจํานวนเงิน 
148.35 ลานบาท และ 138.60 ลานบาท ตามลําดับ (เทียบเทารอยละ 27.32 และรอยละ 20.72  
ตามลําดับ ของยอดรวมสินทรัพยในงบการเงินรวม) มียอดรวมหนี้สินเปนจํานวนเงิน 3.33 ลานบาท 
และ 6.52  ลานบาท ตามลําดับ (เทียบเทารอยละ 9.89 และรอยละ 13.32 ตามลําดับ ของยอดรวม
หนี้สินในงบการเงินรวม) และยอดรวมกําไรสุทธิสําหรับปส้ินสุดวันเดียวกันเปนจํานวนเงิน 14.16 
ลานบาทและ 58.40 ลานบาท ตามลําดับ  (เทียบเทารอยละ 40.16 ของขาดทุนสุทธิ และรอยละ 
34.11 ของกําไรสุทธิในงบการเงินรวม ตามลําดับ)  

 

งบการเงินนี้ไดจัดทําข้ึนโดยใชเกณฑราคาทุนเดิมเวนแตท่ีไดเปดเผยเปนอยางอ่ืนในนโยบายการ
บัญชี  
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งบการเงินฉบับภาษาอังกฤษ จัดทําข้ึนจากงบการเงินฉบับภาษาไทย ในกรณีท่ีมีเนื้อความขัดแยงกนั
หรือมีการตีความในสองภาษาแตกตางกัน ใหใชงบการเงินฉบับภาษาไทยเปนหลัก 

กิจการท่ีมีอํานาจควบคุมบริษัทฯ ถูกควบคุมโดยบริษัทฯ หรือกิจการท่ีอยูภายใตการควบคุมเดียวกัน
กับบริษัทฯโดยทางตรงหรือทางออมและกิจการท่ีเปนบริษัทในเครือเดียวกัน โดยมีผูถือหุนหรือ
กรรมการรวมกันมีดังนี้ 

 

    รอยละการถือหุน 

    ณ วันที่ 31 ณ วันที่ 31 
    ธันวาคม ธันวาคม 

บริษัท ประเภทธุรกิจ ลักษณะความสัมพันธ จัดต้ังขึ้นใน 2554 2553 

บริษัทยอย      

บริษัท บรุคเคอร บิสเนส โซลูช่ัน จํากัด 
ท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจธุรกิจขนาด
กลางและขนาดยอมและ นัก

ลงทุนตางประเทศ 

ถือหุน 
และมีกรรมการรวมกัน 

ประเทศไทย 99.99 99.99 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร แคปปตอล จํากัด  ลงทุนในกิจการอ่ืน ถือหุน 
และมีกรรมการรวมกัน 

ประเทศไทย 99.99 99.99 

บริษัท บินสแวงเกอร บรุคเคอร  
 (ประเทศไทย) จํากัด 

ตัวแทนและท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ
อสังหาริมทรัพย 

ถือหุน 
และมีกรรมการรวมกัน 

ประเทศไทย 60.00 60.00 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอนซัลต้ิง จํากัด  (1) 
(เดิมช่ือ บริษัท เอ็ดดูเทนเมนท แพลนแน็ท 
จํากัด) 

 
ท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ 

 

ถือหุนทางออม 
และมีกรรมการรวมกัน 

ประเทศไทย 99.99 99.99 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร อินเตอรเนช่ันแนล จํากัด (2)  ใหคําปรึกษาทางดานการเงิน 
แกลูกคาตางประเทศ 

ถือหุน 
และมีกรรมการรวมกัน 

ฮองกง 100.00 100.00 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอรปอเรท แอดไวเซอรรี่ 
จํากัด  

ท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ 
 

ถือหุน 
และมีกรรมการรวมกัน 

ประเทศไทย 99.99 99.99 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร แอดไวเซอรี่ จํากัด (3) 
ใหคําปรึกษาทางดานการเงิน 

แกลูกคาตางประเทศ 
ถือหุนทางออม 

และมีกรรมการรวมกัน 
หมูเกาะบริติช 

เวอรจิ้น 
- 100.00 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร ดันน แอสเซท แอดไวเซอรี่ 
จํากัด (4) 

ใหคําปรึกษาดานการลงทุน
สําหรับเงินลงทุน Offshore 

Capital 

ถือหุนทางออม 
และมีกรรมการรวมกัน 

หมูเกาะบริติช 
เวอรจิ้น 

- 48.00 

บริษัทท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน      

บริษัท จัตุรัส โปรเจ็คท จํากัด ขายอสังหาริมพรัพย  และท่ี
ปรึกษาดานธุรกิจ 

คูสมรสของกรรมการบริษัทฯ
ทานหน่ึงเปนกรรมการ 

ประเทศไทย - - 

บริษัท สยามอลายแอนซคอรปอรเรช่ัน จํากัด 
(5) 

ใหเชาอสังหาริมทรัพย 
 

มีกรรมการรวมกันในบริษัท
ยอย 

ประเทศไทย - - 

บรุคเคอร สุโขทัย ฟนด กองทุนตางประเทศ มีกรรมการรวมกัน หมูเกาะบริติช 
เวอรจิ้น 

- - 

บริษัท คิงดอม พร็อพเพอรต้ี จํากัด ตัวแทนจําหนายขายท่ีอยูอาศัย 
และท่ีปรึกษา 

มีกรรมการรวมกันในบริษัท
ยอย 

ประเทศไทย - - 

บริษัท เอ็ม.ซี.แอล จํากัด (6) ใหเชาทรัพยสิน คูสมรสของกรรมการบริษัทฯ
ทานหน่ึงเปนกรรมการ 

ประเทศไทย - - 

บริษัท แผนดินทอง พร็อพเพอรต้ี  
ดีเวลลอปเมนท จํากัด (มหาชน) 

พัฒนาอสังหาริมทรัพย มีกรรมการรวมกัน ประเทศไทย - - 

บริษัท แมค แคปปตอล แอดไวเซอรรี่ จํากัด วาณิชกิจและนายหนาอิสระใน
ตะวันออกกลาง 

มีกรรมการรวมกัน Castries, 
St. Lucia 

- - 
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(1) ณ วันท่ี 23 พฤศจิกายน 2553 บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) ไดขายหุนท้ังหมดท่ีถือใน บริษทั 
เอ็ดดูเทนเมนท แพลนเน็ท จํากัด  ใหแก บริษัทยอย (บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอรปอเรท แอดไวเซอรร่ี 
จํากัด  และเม่ือวันท่ี 27 ธันวาคม 2553 ไดเปล่ียนช่ือจาก บริษัท เอ็ดดูเทนเมนท แพลนแน็ท จํากัด 
เปน บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอนซัลต้ิง จํากัด 

(2) บริษัท บรุคเคอร อินเตอรเนช่ันแนล จํากัด จัดต้ังข้ึนเม่ือ วันท่ี 9 กันยายน 2553 

(3) ณ วันท่ี 25 กุมภาพันธ 2554 บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) ไดขายหุนท้ังหมดท่ีถือใน บริษัท 
บรุคเคอร แอดไวเซอร่ี จํากัด ใหแก  บริษัท บรุคเคอร อินเตอรเนช่ันแนล จํากัด 

(4) ณ วันท่ี 25 กุมภาพันธ 2554 บริษัท บรุคเคอร แอดไวเซอร่ี จํากัด ไดขายหุนท้ังหมดท่ีถือในบริษัท 
บรุคเคอร ดันน แอสเซท  แอดไวเซอร่ี จํากัด ใหแกบริษัท บรุคเคอร อินเตอรเนช่ันแนล จํากัด 

(5) ณ วันท่ี 30 กันยายน 2553 บริษัท สยามอลายแอนซคอรปอรเรช่ัน จํากัดไดขายหุนท้ังหมดที่ถือใน 
บริษัท  เอ็ดดูเทนเมนท แพลนแน็ท จํากัด (บริษัทยอย) ใหแกบริษัท  บรุคเคอร คอรปอเรท แอดไว
เซอรร่ี จํากัด ดังนั้นต้ังแตวันท่ี 30 กันยายน 2553 เปนตนไป จึงจัดประเภทใหมโดยแสดง บริษัท 
สยามอลายแอนซคอรปอรเรชั่น จํากัด เปนบริษัทอ่ืน 

(6) ณ วันท่ี 28 ธันวาคม 2553 บริษัท เอ็ม.ซี.แอล จํากัด ไดรับชําระเงินจากลูกคารายหนึ่งจํานวนประมาณ 
40.03 ลานบาท จากผลสําเร็จ (Success fee) ของรายการเลือกซ้ือหุน (Exercise purchase option) จาก
การรวมทุนของลูกคารายดังกลาว ตามผลงานบริการที่ปรึกษาทางธุรกิจซ่ึงบริษัท เอ็ม. ซี. แอล. จํากัด 
ไดใหบริการแลวเสร็จต้ังแตป 2546     ฝายบริหารและคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบไดพิจารณารายการคา
ดังกลาวดวยความรอบคอบแลว มีความเห็นวาไมเปนรายการท่ีมีผลประโยชนขัดแยงกับบริษัทฯ 
เนื่องจากการใหบริการดังกลาวเสร็จส้ินในป 2546 กอนท่ีผูบริหารที่เกี่ยวของกับบริษัทดังกลาวเขา
รวมบริหารงานในบริษัทฯ 
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1.3 การประกาศใชมาตรฐานการบัญชีใหม 

 (ก)  มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินท่ีมีผลบังคับใชในงวดปจจุบัน  

ระหวางป 2553 และระหวางไตรมาส 1 ป 2554 สภาวิชาชีพบัญชีฯ ไดออกและปรับปรุง
มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินหลายฉบับ และมีผลบังคับใชต้ังแตรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีท่ีเร่ิมใน
หรือหลังวันท่ี 1 มกราคม 2554 ซ่ึงฉบับท่ีเกี่ยวของกับบริษัทฯ มีดังตอไปนี้ 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี  1  (ปรับปรุง 2552)   การนําเสนองบการเงิน 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี  2  (ปรับปรุง 2552)   สินคาคงเหลือ 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี  7  (ปรับปรุง 2552)   งบกระแสเงินสด 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี  8  (ปรับปรุง 2552)   นโยบายการบัญชี  การเปลี่ยนแปลง   
ประมาณการทางบัญชีและขอผิดพลาด 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 10 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   เหตุการณภายหลังรอบระยะเวลารายงาน 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 11 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   สัญญากอสราง 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 16 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   ท่ีดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 17 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   สัญญาเชา 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 18 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   รายได 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 19  ผลประโยชนของพนักงาน 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 23 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   ตนทุนการกูยืม 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 24 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   การเปดเผยขอมูลเก่ียวกับบุคคลหรือกิจการท่ี
เก่ียวของกัน 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 27 (ปรับปรุง 2552)  งบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 28 (ปรับปรุง 2552)  เงินลงทุนในบริษัทรวม 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 33 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   กําไรตอหุน 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 34 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   งบการเงินระหวางกาล 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 36 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   การดอยคาของสินทรัพย 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 37 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   ประมาณการหนี้สิน หนี้สินท่ีอาจเกิดขึ้น และ
สินทรัพยท่ีอาจเกิดขึ้น 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 38 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   สินทรัพยไมมีตัวตน 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 40 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   อสังหาริมทรัพยเพื่อการลงทุน 

• มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินฉบับท่ี 2  การจายโดยใชหุนเปนเกณฑ 

• มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินฉบับท่ี 3 
(ปรับปรุง 2552)   

การรวมธุรกิจ 
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การปฏิบัติตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินดังกลาวขางตนในงวดปจจุบัน ไมมีผลกระทบตองบ
การเงินท่ีมีนัยสําคัญนอกจากท่ีกลาวไวในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินขอ 1.4  

 
(ข)   มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินท่ียังไมมีผลบังคับใชในงวดปจจุบัน  

ระหวางป 2553 และระหวางไตรมาส 1 ป 2554 สภาวิชาชีพบัญชีฯ ไดออกและปรับปรุง
มาตรฐาน การรายงานทางการเงินซ่ึงมีผลบังคับใชต้ังแตรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีท่ีเร่ิมในหรือหลัง
วันท่ี 1 มกราคม 2556 มีดังตอไปนี้ 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 12   ภาษีเงินได 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 20 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   การบัญชีสําหรับเงินอุดหนุนจากรัฐบาลและ การ
เปดเผยขอมูลเก่ียวกับความชวยเหลือจากรัฐบาล 

• มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 21 (ปรับปรุง 2552)   ผลกระทบจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน
เงินตราตางประเทศ 

• การตีความมาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับท่ี 10  ความชวยเหลือจากรัฐบาล - กรณีท่ีไมมีความ
เก่ียวของ อยางเฉพาะเจาะจงกับกิจกรรมดําเนินงาน 

• การตีความมาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับท่ี 21  ภาษีเงินได - การไดรับประโยชนจากสินทรัพยท่ี
ไมไดคิดคาเสื่อมราคาท่ีตีราคาใหม 

• การตีความมาตรฐานการบัญชี ฉบับท่ี 25  ภาษีเงินได - การเปลี่ยนแปลงสถานภาพทางภาษี 
ของกิจการหรือของผูถือหุน 

 
บริษัทฯ จะเร่ิมนํามาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินดังกลาวมาถือปฏิบัติในวันท่ีมีผลบังคับใช ฝาย
บริหารพิจารณาแลวเห็นวามาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 20 (ปรับปรุง 2552) ฉบับท่ี 21 (ปรับปรุง 2552) 
และการตีความมาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 10 จะไมมีผลกระทบตองบการเงิน สําหรับมาตรฐานการ
บัญชีฉบับท่ี 12  การตีความมาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 21 และ ฉบับท่ี 25  ฝายบริหารของบริษัทฯ อยู
ระหวางการพิจารณาผลกระทบตองบการเงินในปท่ีเร่ิมใชมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินดังกลาว 
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1.4 สรุปนโยบายการบัญชีท่ีสําคญั 

ในปปจจุบัน บริษัทฯ ไดถือปฏิบัติตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินท่ีออกและปรับปรุงใหม
ตามที่กลาวไวในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน ขอ 1.3 (ก) โดยบริษัทฯ เลือกท่ีจะบันทึกภาระผูกพัน
ผลประโยชนของพนักงานดังกลาว   ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2553 ในงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงิน
เฉพาะบริษัท จํานวนเงิน 8,094,720.22 และ 7,705,582.67 บาทตามลําดับ โดยปรับปรุงกับกําไร 
(ขาดทุน) สะสม ณ วันท่ี 1 มกราคม 2554 ตามวิธีปฏิบัติในชวงเปล่ียนแปลงของมาตรฐานการบัญชี
ฉบับท่ี 19 ซ่ึงมีผลกระทบตองบการเงิน ดังนี้ 

  (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

- งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน   
ภาระผูกพันผลประโยชนของพนักงาน ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 
2554 เพ่ิมขึ้น 

9,844,609.70 9,286,202.13 

กําไรสะสม ณ วันท่ี  1 มกราคม 2554 ลดลง 8,094,720.22 7,705,582.67 

- งบกําไรขาดทุนสําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554   
คาใชจายผลประโยชนพนักงานเพ่ิมขึ้นสงผลให   

-  คาใชจายในการบริหารเพ่ิมขึ้น   
ตนทุนบริการปจจุบัน 1,426,100.66 1,272,396.15 
ตนทุนดอกเบี้ย 323,788.82 308,223.31 

รวม 1,749,889.48 1,580,619.46 

-  กําไรลดลง 1,749,889.48 1,580,619.46 

-  กําไรตอหุนขั้นพ้ืนฐานลดลง (บาท) - - 

 

การเปล่ียนแปลงมูลคาปจจุบันของภาระผูกพันผลประโยชนสําหรับปส้ินสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 มี
ดังนี ้

  (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

ภาระผูกพันผลประโยชน พนักงาน ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2554 - - 
ผลกระทบจากการเปล่ียนแปลงนโยบายการบัญชี 8,094,720.22 7,705,582.67 
ภาระผูกพันผลประโยชนพนักงาน ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2554 
ปรับปรุงใหม 

8,094,720.22 7,705,582.67 

ตนทุนบริการปจจุบัน 1,426,100.66 1,272,396.15 
ตนทุนดอกเบี้ย 323,788.82 308,223.31 

ภาระผูกพันผลประโยชน ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 9,844,609.70 9,286,202.13 
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บริษัทฯ ไดวาจางนักคณิตศาสตรประกันภัยในการคํานวณตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีกําหนดโดยขอ
สมมติในการประมาณการตามหลักการคณิตศาสตรประกันภัยท่ีสําคัญท่ีใชในการคํานวณประมาณ
การหนี้สินภาระผูกพันผลประโยชนพนักงานหลังออกจากงาน ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 มี
ดังตอไปนี้ 

 (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ 
อัตราคิดลด 4 % 4 % 
อัตราการเพิ่มขึ้นของเงินเดือน 0-6 % 0-6 % 
สัดสวนของพนักงานที่เลือกลาออกกอนเกษียณอายุ 0-30 %* 0-30 %* 
อัตรามรณะ 5%** 5%** 

*   ขึ้นอยูกับอัตราถัวเฉล่ียของกลุมอายุของพนักงาน 
**  อางอิงตามตารางมรณะไทย 2551 ประเภทสามัญ (TMO 1997 : Thai Mortality Ordinary Tables of 1997) 

 
-  การนําเสนองบการเงิน 

ตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี 1 (ปรับปรุง 2552)  เร่ืองการนําเสนองบการเงิน  กําหนดใหบริษัทฯ 
แสดง “การเปล่ียนแปลงในสวนของผูถือหุนท่ีไมไดเกิดจากรายการกับผูถือหุนเฉพาะท่ีไมไดรับรูใน
กําไรหรือขาดทุน” เปน “รายการกําไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอ่ืน” โดยแสดงเปนสวนหนึ่งในงบกําไร
ขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ   

ขอมูลเปรียบเทียบไดมีการนําเสนอใหมเพื่อใหเปนไปตามขอกําหนดของมาตรฐานการรายงานทาง
การเงินฉบับปรับปรุงใหมแลว 

 

1.5 สรุปนโยบายการบัญชีท่ีสําคัญ 

 15.1   การรับรูรายได 
ก) รายไดคาบริการ 
 รายไดจากการใหบริการรับรูเปนรายไดตามเกณฑคงคาง  

ข)  รายไดจากการขาย 
 รายไดจากการขายสินคารับรูเม่ือบริษัทฯ และบริษัทยอยไดโอนความเส่ียงและ

ผลตอบแทนท่ีเปนสาระสําคัญของความเปนเจาของสินคาใหกับผูซ้ือแลว รายไดจาก
การขายแสดงมูลคาตามราคาในใบกํากับสินคาโดยไมรวมภาษีมูลคาเพิ่มสําหรับสินคา
ท่ีไดสงมอบหลังจากหักสวนลดแลว 

ค) ดอกเบ้ียรับ 
ดอกเบ้ียถือเปนรายไดตามเกณฑคงคางโดยคํานึงถึงอัตราผลตอบแทนท่ีแทจริง 
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1.5.2 เงินสดและรายการเทียบเทาเงินสด 
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเทาเงินสด หมายถึง เงินสดและเงินฝากธนาคาร และเงินลงทุนระยะ
ส้ันท่ีมีสภาพคลองสูง ซ่ึงถึงกําหนดจายคืนภายในระยะเวลาไมเกนิ 3 เดือนนับจากวนัท่ีไดมา
และไมมีขอจํากัดในการเบิกใช 

 
1.5.3 ลูกหนี้การคา 

ลูกหนี้การคาแสดงตามมูลคาสุทธิท่ีจะไดรับ บริษัทฯ บันทึกคาเผ่ือหนี้สงสัยจะสูญสําหรับ
ผลขาดทุนโดยประมาณ ท่ีอาจเกิดข้ึนจากการเก็บเงินลูกหนี้ไมได  ซ่ึงโดยท่ัวไปพิจารณาจาก
ประสบการณการเก็บเงินและการวเิคราะหอายุลูกหนี้  

 
1.5.4 เงินลงทุนชั่วคราว 

เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพยเพื่อคา แสดงตามมูลคายุติธรรม บริษัทฯ บันทึกการเปล่ียนแปลง
มูลคาของหลักทรัพยเปนรายการกําไรหรือขาดทุนในงบกําไรขาดทุน  

มูลคายุติธรรมของหลักทรัพยเพื่อคา คํานวณจากราคาเสนอซ้ือหลังสุด ณ ส้ินวันทําการ
สุดทายของปของตลาดหลักทรัพยแหงประเทศไทย 

 
1.5.5 ท่ีดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ  

ท่ีดิน อาคารและอุปกรณแสดงมูลคาตามราคาทุนหักคาเส่ือมราคาสะสม  

คาเส่ือมราคาของอาคารและอุปกรณ คํานวณจากราคาทุนของสินทรัพยโดยวิธีเสนตรงตาม
อายุการ ใชงานโดยประมาณดังนี ้

อาคาร    20     ป 
เคร่ืองตกแตงและติดต้ัง 5     ป 
อุปกรณสํานักงาน 5     ป 
คอมพิวเตอร 3     ป 
อุปกรณอ่ืนๆ 5     ป 
ยานพาหนะ 5     ป 

คาเส่ือมราคารวมอยูในการคํานวณผลการดําเนินงาน 



บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) รายงานประจําป 2554 

 

 207

15.6   รายการธุรกิจกับบุคคลหรือกิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 
บุคคลหรือกิจการท่ีมีอํานาจควบคุมบริษัทฯ หรือถูกควบคุมโดยบริษัทฯไมวาจะเปนโดย
ทางตรงหรือทางออม หรืออยูภายใตการควบคุมเดียวกันกับบริษัทฯ  นอกจากนี้ บุคคลหรือ
กิจการท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน ยังหมายรวมถึงบุคคลซ่ึงมีอิทธิพลอยางเปนสาระสําคัญกับบริษัทฯ  
ผูบริหารสําคัญ กรรมการหรือพนักงานของบริษัทฯ ท่ีมีอํานาจในการวางแผนและควบคุม
การดําเนินงานของบริษัทฯ 

 
15.7   เงินตราตางประเทศ 

รายการท่ีเปนเงินตราตางประเทศแปลงคาเปนเงินบาทโดยใชอัตราแลกเปล่ียน ณ วันท่ีเกิด
รายการ  สินทรัพยและหนี้สินท่ีเปนเงินตราตางประเทศซ่ึงคงเหลืออยู ณ วนัท่ีใน งบแสดงฐานะ
การเงิน แปลงคาเปนเงินบาท โดยใชอัตราแลกเปล่ียน ณ วันท่ีใน งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน 

กําไรและขาดทุนท่ีเกิดจากการเปล่ียนแปลงในอัตราแลกเปล่ียนรวมอยูในการคํานวณผลการ
ดําเนินงาน 

 

1.5.8 การดอยคาของสินทรัพย 

ณ วันท่ีในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน บริษัทฯ จะประเมินวามีขอบงช้ีของสินทรัพยอาจดอยคา
หรือไม หากสินทรัพยนั้นมีขอบงช้ีของการดอยคา บริษัทฯ จะประมาณมูลคาท่ีคาดวาจะ
ไดรับคืนของสินทรัพย หากราคาตามบัญชีของสินทรัพยสูงกวามูลคาท่ีคาดวาจะไดรับคืน 
บริษัทฯ จะลดมูลคาของสินทรัพยนั้นลงใหเทากับมูลคาท่ีคาดวาจะไดรับคืน และรับรูผล
ขาดทุนจากการดอยคาของสินทรัพยในงบกําไรขาดทุน มูลคาท่ีคาดวาจะไดรับคืนของ
สินทรัพยหมายถึงราคาขายสุทธิหรือมูลคาจากการใชของสินทรัพยนั้นแลวแตจํานวนใดจะ
สูงกวา 

 

1.5.9 ผลประโยชนพนักงาน 

บริษัทฯ รับรูเงินเดือน คาจาง โบนัส เงินสมทบกองทุนประกันสังคมและกองทุนสํารองเล้ียง
ชีพ  และผลประโยชนอ่ืน ๆ  เปนคาใชจายเม่ือเกิดรายการ 

 

เงินชดเชยเม่ือออกจากงานของพนักงาน บันทึกเปนคาใชจายตลอดอายุการทํางานของ
พนักงาน ภาระผูกพันของบริษัทเกี่ยวกับผลประโยชนของพนักงานหลังออกจากงานจะ
ประมาณตามหลักคณิตศาสตร 
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1.5.10 ภาระผูกพันผลประโยชนของพนักงาน 

บริษัทฯ บันทึกภาระผูกพันผลประโยชนของพนักงานหลังออกจากงาน (ท่ีไมไดเปนกองทุน
แยกตางหากจากสินทรัพยของบริษัทฯ) ตามที่กําหนดไวในกฎหมายของประเทศไทย ซ่ึง
ประมาณโดยนักคณิตศาสตรประกันภัยตามหลักคณิตศาสตรประกันภัย  อยางไรก็ตาม 
ผลประโยชนหลังออกจากงานท่ีเกิดข้ึนจริงนั้นอาจแตกตางไปจากท่ีประมาณไว 

 

1.5.11 ภาษีเงินได 

บริษัทฯ บันทึกภาษีเงินไดโดยคํานวณจากกําไรสุทธิทางภาษีตามกฎหมายภาษีอากรท่ี
เกี่ยวของ 

 

1.5.12 สัญญาเชา 

บริษัทฯ รับรูจํานวนเงินท่ีจายตามสัญญาเชาดําเนินงานเปนคาใชจายในงบกําไรขาดทุนตาม
วิธีเสนตรงตลอดอายุของสัญญา  

 

1.5.13 การใชดุลยพินิจและประมาณการทางบัญชีท่ีสําคัญ 

ในการจัดทํางบการเงินตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีท่ีรับรองท่ัวไป  ฝายบริหารอาจตองใชดุลย
พินิจและการประมาณการผลกระทบของเหตุการณที่ไมแนนอนในอนาคตที่อาจมี
ผลกระทบตอจํานวนเงินท่ีแสดงในงบการเงินและการเปดเผยขอมูลในหมายเหตุประกอบ
งบการเงิน ดวยเหตุนี้ผลท่ีเกิดข้ึนจริงจึงอาจแตกตางไปจากจํานวนท่ีประมาณการไว 

 

1.5.14 กําไร (ขาดทุน) ตอหุนขั้นพื้นฐาน 

กําไร(ขาดทุน) ตอหุนข้ันพื้นฐานคํานวณโดยการหารกําไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิดวยจํานวนหุนถัว
เฉล่ียถวงน้ําหนักของหุนสามัญท่ีออกและเรียกชําระแลว  ณ  วันส้ินงวดบัญชี 
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2. รายการระหวางกันกับกิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 

2.1  รายการกับกิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 

ในระหวางป บริษัทฯ มีรายการระหวางกันท่ีสําคัญกับบริษัทยอย  (ซ่ึงไดตัดออกแลวในการจดัทํางบ
การเงินรวม)  และบริษัทท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน (เกีย่วของกนัโดยการถือหุนและ/หรือมีกรรมการบางสวน
รวมกัน) รายการดังกลาวท่ีมีสาระสําคัญสามารถสรุปไดดังนี้ :- 

  (หนวย : พันบาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท นโยบายการกําหนดราคา 
 2554 2553 2554 2553  

บริษัทท่ีเก่ียวของกัน      

    รายไดจากการขายและบริการ 19,674 92,762 554 2,284 ตามอัตราท่ีตกลงกันในสัญญา 

    รายไดคาเชา 145 135 145 135 ตามอัตราท่ีตกลงกันในสัญญา 

   ดอกเบ้ียรับ 474 92 300 42 อัตราดอกเบ้ีย 10%ตอป 

   คาท่ีปรึกษาจาย 1,508 3,384 - - ตามอัตราท่ีตกลงกันในสัญญา 

บริษัทยอย      

รายไดจากการบริการ - - 17,116 11,413 ตามอัตราท่ีตกลงกันในสัญญา 

รายไดคาเชา - - 907 814 ตามอัตราท่ีตกลงกันในสัญญา 

ดอกเบ้ียรับ - - 2,469 2,625 อัตราดอกเบ้ีย 5.40%ตอป 

เงินปนผลรับ - - 3,060 203,550 ตามอัตราท่ีประกาศจายเงินปนผล 

 

ยอดคงเหลือของสินทรัพยและหนี้สินท่ีมีกบับริษัทยอย และบริษัทท่ีเกีย่วของกันซ่ึงแสดงเปนสวนหนึ่งในงบ
แสดงฐานะการเงิน ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ  วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2553 มีรายละเอียดดงันี้ :- 

2.2 ลูกหนี้การคา - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 
    (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
ลูกหนี้กิจการท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน   

บริษัทยอย :   
    บริษัท บรุคเคอร บิสเนส โซลูชั่น จํากัด - - 360,289.48 360,289.48 
    บริษัท บินสแวงเกอร บรุคเคอร (ประเทศไทย) จํากัด - - - - 
    บริษัท บรุคเคอร แคปปตอล จํากัด - - 1,100,495.00 2,140,000.00 
    บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอนซัลต้ิง จํากัด - - - - 
    บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอรปอเรท แอดไวเซอรร่ี จํากัด - - 2,140,000.00 - 

รวม - - 3,600,784.48 2,500,289.48 
    หัก  คาเผ่ือหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญ - - (360,289.48) (360,289.48) 

                                        รวม - - 3,240,495.00 2,140,000.00 
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    (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
บริษัทท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน :     
    บรุคเคอร สุโขทัย ฟนด 4,016,530.41 78,479,786.79 - - 
    บริษัท แผนดินทอง พร็อพเพอรต้ี ดีเวลลอปเมนท 
        จํากัด (มหาชน) 3,210,000.00 - - - 
รวมลูกหนี้กิจการท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน 7,226,530.41 78,479,786.79 3,240,495.00 2,140,000.00 

 

ยอดคงเหลือของลูกหนี้การคา – กิจการท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน แยกตามอายุหนี้ท่ีคางชําระ ดังนี้:- 
    (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
ยังไมครบกําหนดชําระ 4,670,042.93 76,420,147.76 3,240,495.00 2,140,000.00 

เกินกําหนดชําระ     

นอยกวา 30 วัน 1,318,329.44 1,021,845.34 - - 

ระหวาง  30 ถึง 59 วัน 1,238,158.04 1,037,793.69 - - 

ระหวาง  60 ถึง 89 วัน - - - - 

ระหวาง  90 ถึง 365 วัน - - - - 

มากกวา 365 วัน - - 360,289.48 360,289.48 
รวม 7,226,530.41 78,479,786.79 3,600,784.48 2,500,289.48 

     หัก คาเผ่ือหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญ - - (360,289.48) (360,289.48) 

รวมลูกหนี้การคา-กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 7,226,530.41 78,479,786.79 3,240,495.00 2,140,000.00 
 
 

 
การเปล่ียนแปลงของคาเผ่ือหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ - ลูกหนี้การคา– กิจการท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน ในระหวางปส้ินสุด
วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 มีดังนี้ 

  (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2554 - 360,289.48 
ต้ังเพ่ิมในระหวางป - - 
ปรับปรุงลดลงในระหวางป - - 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันท่ี  31 ธันวาคม 2554 - 360,289.48 
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2.3 ลูกหนี้อ่ืน – กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน ประกอบดวย 
    (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัทฯ 
 31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
ลูกหนี้อื่น -กิจการท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน   

    บริษัท แผนดินทอง พร็อพเพอรต้ี ดีเวลลอปเมนท จํากัด 
          (มหาชน) 

50,659.90 - 50,659.90 - 

รวมลูกหนี้อื่น -กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 50,659.90 - 50,659.90 - 

รายไดคางรับ - กิจการท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน    

บริษัทยอย :    

    บริษัท บรุคเคอร แคปปตอล จํากัด - - 10,414..25 - 

    บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอรปอเรท แอดไวเซอรร่ี จํากัด - - - 30,079,900.00 

    รวม - - 10,414.25 30,079,900.00 

บริษัทท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน:-     

 บริษัท คิงดอม พร็อพเพอรต้ี จํากัด 33,956.17 13,479.46 33,956.17 13,479.46 

  รวมเงินรายไดคางรับ - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 33,956.17 13,479.46 44,370.42 30,093,379.46 

เงินทดรองจายกิจการท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน   

บริษัทยอย :     

    บริษัท บรุคเคอร บิสเนส โซลูชั่น จํากัด - - 603,133.33 570,628.83 
    บริษัท บินสแวงเกอร บรุคเคอร (ประเทศไทย) จํากัด - - 400,.000.00 - 
    บริษัท บรุคเคอร แคปปตอล จํากัด - - 4,487,571.57 - 
    บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอนซัลต้ิง จํากัด - - 312.00 2,747.00 
    บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอรปอเรท แอดไวเซอรร่ี จํากัด - - 312.00 - 

รวม 

 หัก คาเผ่ือหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ 
- 
- 

- 
- 

5,491,328.90 
(603,133.33) 

573,375.83 
(570,628.83) 

รวมเงินทดรองจายกิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน - - 4,888,195.57 2,747.00 

รวมลูกหนี้อื่น - กิจการท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน 84,616.07 13,479.46 4,983,225.89 30,096,126.46 
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2.4  เงินใหกูยมืแกกิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 
     (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม นโยบายการคิด 

     ตนทุนกูยืม 

 31 ธันวาคม 2553 เพิ่มขึ้น ลดลง 31 ธันวาคม 2554 ระหวางกัน 

กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน:-      

 บริษัท คิงดอม พร็อพเพอรต้ี จํากัด 1,800,000.00 2,260,000.00 - 4,060,000.00 10.00% ตอป 

  รวมเงินใหกูยืม-กิจการที่เก่ียวของกัน 1,800,000.00 2,260,000.00 - 4,060,000.00  

 
    (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท นโยบายการ

     ตนทุนกูยืม 
 31 ธันวาคม 2553 เพิ่มขึ้น ลดลง 31 ธันวาคม 2554 ระหวางกัน 

บริษัทยอย:-      

  บริษัท บรุคเคอร แคปปตอล จํากัด  72,161,542.28 8,000,000.00 (73,122,282.19) 7,039,260.09 5.40%ตอป 

  บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอรปอเรท แอดไวเซอรรี่ จํากัด - 41,100,000.00 (9,000,000.00) 32,100,000.00 5.40%ตอป 

  บริษัท บินสแวงเกอร บรุคเคอร(ประเทศไทย)จํากัด 4,410,000.00 3,390,000.00 - 7,800,000.00 5.40%ตอป 

  บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอนซัลต้ิง จํากัด 10,896,000.00 800,000.00 (10,896,000.00) 800,000.00 5.40%ตอป 

รวม 87,467,542.28 53,290,000.00 (93,018,282.19) 47,739,260.09  

  หัก คาเผื่อหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญ (10,896,000.00) - 10,896,000.00 -  

  รวมเงินใหกูยืม – บริษัทยอย 76,571,542.28 53,290,000.00 (82,122,282.19) 47,739,260.09  

      

บริษัทท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน:-      

 บริษัท คิงดอม พร็อพเพอรต้ี จํากัด 1,800,000.00 2,260,000.00 - 4,060,000.00 10.00%ตอป 

  รวมเงินใหกูยืม-กิจการที่เก่ียวของกัน 78,371,542.28 55,550,000.00 (82,122,282.19) 51,799,260.09  

 

การเปล่ียนแปลงของคาเผ่ือหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ-เงินใหกูยืมแกกจิการท่ีเกีย่วของกนัในระหวางปส้ินสุด วนัท่ี 
31 ธันวาคม 2554   มีดังนี ้
 

  (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2554 - 10,896,000.00 
ต้ังเพ่ิมในระหวางป - - 
ปรับปรุงลดลงในระหวางป - (10,896,000.00) 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 - - 
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2.5   เงินกูยืม- กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 
 (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

 31 ธันวาคม 2554 31 ธันวาคม 2553 31 ธันวาคม 2554 31 ธันวาคม 2553 

 บริษัท คิงดอม พร็อพเพอรต้ี จํากัด 5,200,000.00 2,940,000.00 - - 
 รวมเงินกู-กิจการท่ีเก่ียวของกัน 5,200,000.00 2,940,000.00 - - 

 

3.   เงินสดและรายการเทียบเทาเงินสด 
 
ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 เงินสดและรายการเทียบเทาเงินสด ประกอบดวย:- 

 (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

 31 ธันวาคม 2554 31 ธันวาคม 2553 31 ธันวาคม 2554 31 ธันวาคม 2553 

เงินสด 30,000.00 30,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 

เงินฝากกระแสรายวันและออมทรัพย 36,546,928.13 69,153,071.88 4,876,688.79 32,371,950.76 

เงินฝากประจําท่ีมีอายุคงเหลือไมเกิน 3 เดือน 97,636,306.50 6,518,533.24 97,636,306.50 6,518,533.24 

รวมเงินสดและรายการเทียบเทาเงินสด 134,213,234.63 75,701,605.12 102,532,995.29 38,910,484.00 

 

4.  เงินลงทุนชัว่คราว  
 (หนวย : บาท) 

 31 ธันวาคม 2554 31 ธันวาคม 2553 

 

 
ราคาทุน 

มูลคา 
ยุติธรรม 

กําไร(ขาดทุน) 
ท่ียังไมเกิดข้ึน 

 
ราคาทุน 

มูลคา 
ยุติธรรม 

กําไร(ขาดทุน) 
ท่ียังไมเกิดข้ึน 

4.1  บริษัท       

เงินลงทุนใน  
  หลักทรัพยเพื่อคา 66,673,307.85 62,576,975.00 (4,096,332.85) 122,655,500.00 128,500,000.00 5,844,500.00 

       

4.2  บริษัทยอย       
เงินลงทุนใน  
  หลักทรัพยเพื่อคา 99,721,510.31 138,446,146.40 38,724,636.09 160,621,283.71 261,162,373.15 100,541,089.44 
เงินลงทุนใน 
  หนวยลงทุน       
กองทุนบรุคเคอร 
  สุโขทัย ฟนด 125,903,939.98 118,060,405.78 (7,843,534.20) 47,908,906.72 49,826,640.40 1,917,733.68 
รวมบริษัทยอย 225,625,450.29 256,506,552.18 30,881,101.89 208,530,190.43 310,989,013.55 102,458,823.12 
รวมเงินลงทุน 
  ชั่วคราว 292,298,758.14 319,083,527.18 26,784,769.04 331,185,690.43 439,489,013.55 108,303,323.12 
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4.3 ในระหวางไตรมาส 4/2553 บริษัทยอยแหงหนึ่งไดรับชําระคาบริการจากลูกคารายหน่ึงเปนหุนทุน
ในความตองการของตลาด โดยบริษัทยอยดังกลาวรับรูรายไดดวยราคายุติธรรม เปนจํานวนเงิน 
103,500,000.00 บาท และตอมาไดโอนหุนทุนในความตองการของตลาดดังกลาว ชําระหนี้เงินกู
แกบริษัทฯ ในราคายุติธรรม เปนจํานวนเงินรวม 103,500,000.00 บาท 

 

4.4 รายการเคล่ือนไหวของเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพยเพื่อคา สําหรับปส้ินสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554  
เปนจํานวนเงินดังนี้ 

 (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

ยอดซื้อหลักทรัพย 210,673,853.22 70,246,200.00 
ยอดขายหลักทรัพย (275,380,358.86) (126,238,600.00) 

 
 

4.5 รายการเปล่ียนแปลงกําไร(ขาดทุน)ท่ียังไมเกิดข้ึนของเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพยเพื่อคาสําหรับปส้ินสุด
วันท่ี  31 ธันวาคม 2554 มีดังตอไปนี้ 

 (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2554 108,303,323.12 5,844,500.00 
การเปล่ียนแปลงในระหวางป (81,518,554.08) (9,940,832.85) 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 26,784,769.04 (4,096,332.85) 
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4.6 เงินลงทุนในกองทุน บรุคเคอร สุโขทัย ฟนด  

บริษัทยอยในตางประเทศแหงหนึ่ง ไดลงทุนในกองทุน บรุคเคอร สุโขทัย ฟนด โดยราคาตอหนวย
ของการลงทุนแตละหวงเวลา เทากับมูลคาสินทรัพยสุทธิ (NAV) ณ วันซ้ือ บวกคาใชจายและ
คาธรรมเนียมตามท่ีขอกําหนดของกองทุน บริษัทยอยจะรับรูผลตอบแทนจากผลตางระหวางมูลคา
สินทรัพยสุทธิ (NAV) ของหนวยลงทุน เม่ือทําการไถถอนเทียบกับราคาในวันท่ีซ้ือหนวยลงทุนหัก
คาใชจายท่ีเกี่ยวของ หนวยลงทุนดังกลาวมีเง่ือนไขใหไถถอนไดเม่ือครบ 15 เดือนนับจากวันลงทุน 
ท้ังนี้ผูถือหนวยลงทุนมีสิทธ์ิโอนขายกองทุนแกบุคคลอ่ืนได และไมมีคาธรรมเนียมในการไถถอน 
โดยจํานวนเงินท่ีจายซ้ือหนวยลงทุนมีดังนี้ 

 จํานวนเงินลงทุนรวม 

 จํานวนหนวย ราคาตอหนวย เหรียญ ส.ร.อ. บาท 

ไตรมาส 3/2553 453.661 2,204.28 1,000,000.00  30,274,100.00 

ไตรมาส 4/2553 266.221 2,253.77 600,000.00  18,003,780.00 

ไตรมาส 1/2554 565.944 2,123.99 1,202,058.21 38,397,917.42 

ไตรมาส 4/2554 630.366 1,903.65 1,200,000.00 37,233,000.00 

รวม 1,916.192  4,002,058.21 123,908,797.42 
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5. ลูกหนี้การคา - กิจการอ่ืน 

ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 ยอดคงเหลือของลูกหนี้การคา แยกตามอายุหนี้ท่ีคางชําระ ดังนี้:- 

 

 (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัทฯ 
 31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
ลูกหน้ีการคา - กิจการอื่น   
ยังไมครบกําหนดชําระ 6,156,378.65 374,500.00 2,140,000.00 - 
เกินกําหนดชําระ     

นอยกวา 30 วัน 531,500.00 799,000.00 160,500.00 160,500.00 
ระหวาง  30 ถึง 59 วัน 50,000.00 478,000.00 - - 
ระหวาง  60 ถึง 89 วัน 54,229.03 264,000.00 - - 
ระหวาง  90 ถึง 365 วัน 1,498,000.00 1,883,488.08 1,070,000.00 - 
มากกวา 365 วัน 1,007,592.25 1,703,092.25 312,092.25 1,435,592.25 

รวม 9,297,699.93 5,502,080.33 3,682,592.25 1,596,092.25 
หัก : คาเผ่ือหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญ (1,435,592.25) (4,228,580.33) (312,092.25) (1,435,592.25) 
ลูกหน้ีการคา-กิจการอ่ืน สุทธิ 7,862,107.68 1,273,500.00 3,370,500.00 160,500.00 

 
 

การเปล่ียนแปลงของคาเผ่ือหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ – ลูกหนี้การคากิจการอ่ืน ในระหวางปส้ินสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 
2554   มีดังนี้:- 

 

  (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

ยอดคงเหลือตนป 4,228,580.33 1,435,592.25 

ต้ังเพ่ิมในระหวางป (รวมภาษีขายไมถึงกําหนด) - - 

โอนกลับรายการจากการรับชําระเงิน (2,792,988.08) (1,123,500.00) 

ยอดคงเหลือสิ้นป 1,435,592.25 312,092.25 
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6. ลูกหนี้อ่ืน – กิจการอ่ืน  ประกอบดวย : 
 

    (หนวย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
31 ธันวาคม 

2554 
31 ธันวาคม 

2553 
ลูกหน้ีอื่น -กิจการอื่น - 4,978.63 - - 
รายไดคางรับ - กิจการอื่น 209,094.25 58,253.62 209,094.25 50,259.11 
เงินทดรองจาย - กิจการอื่น 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 
คาใชจายจายลวงหนา - กิจการอื่น  996,931.54 2,601,262.16 331,771.06 2,070,679.64 

รวมลูกหน้ีอ่ืน - กิจการอ่ืน 1,209,025.79 2,667,494.41 543,865.31 2,123,938.75 

  
7. เงินใหกูยืมแกกิจการอ่ืน 

    (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

 31 ธันวาคม 
2554 

31 ธันวาคม 
2553 

31 ธันวาคม 
2554 

31 ธันวาคม 
2553 

บริษัท สยามอลายแอนซคอรปอเรช่ัน จํากัด (1) - 2,400,000.00 - 2,400,000.00 

บริษัท ธรรมพิพัฒน จํากัด 2,505,672.71 - 2,505,672.71 - 

บริษัท เอเพ็กซ ดีเวลลอปเมนท จํากัด (มหาชน) (2) 28,700,000.00 28,700,000.00 28,700,000.00 28,700,000.00 

หัก คาเผ่ือหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญ (28,700,000.00) (28,700,000.00) (28,700,000.00) (28,700,000.00) 

รวมเงินใหกูยืมแกกิจการอ่ืน 2,505,672.71 2,400,000.00 2,505,672.71 2,400,000.00 
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รายการเคล่ือนไหวของเงินใหกูยืมแกกิจการอ่ืนระหวางปเปนดังนี ้

 (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท นโยบายการ 

 31 ธันวาคม เพ่ิมขึ้น ลดลง 31 ธันวาคม ตนทุนกูยืม 

 2553   2554  

บริษัท สยามอลายแอนซคอรปอเรช่ัน จํากัด (1) 2,400,000.00 - (2,400,000.00) - 10.00%ตอป 

บริษัท ธรรมพิพัฒน จํากัด (3) - 2,505,672.71 - 2,505,672.71 12.00%ตอป 

บริษัท เอเพ็กซ ดีเวลลอปเมนท จํากัด (มหาชน) (2) 28,700,000.00 - - 28,700,000.00 15.00%ตอป 

หัก คาเผ่ือหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ (28,700,000.00) - - (28,700,000.00)  

รวมเงินใหกูยืมแกกิจการอื่น 2,400,000.00 2,505,672.71 (2,400,000.00) 2,505,672.71  

 

(1) มีหุนสามัญของบริษัทแหงหนึ่งซ่ึงเปนกรรมสิทธ์ิของกรรมการของผูกูเปนหลักประกัน ราคาตามบัญชี
ของหุนดังกลาว ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2553 เปนจํานวนเงิน 27.37 ลานบาท  
ณ วันท่ี 30 กันยายน 2553 บริษัท สยามอลายแอนซคอรปอรเรช่ัน จํากัดไดขายหุนท้ังหมดท่ีถือใน บริษัท  
บรุคเคอร คอนซัลต้ิง จํากัด  (บริษัทยอย) ใหแกกลุมบริษัทฯ จึงจัดประเภทการแสดงรายการใหมโดยโอน
จาก “เงินใหกูยืมแกกิจการและบุคลท่ีเกี่ยวของกัน” เปน “เงินใหกูยืมแกกิจการอ่ืน” 
ณ วันท่ี 25 กรกฎาคม 2554 บริษัท สยามลายแอนซคอรปอรเรช่ัน จํากัด ไดชําระคืนเงินกูพรอมดอกเบ้ีย
แกบริษัทฯ ครบถวนแลว 

 
(2) ในเดือนมกราคม 2554 บริษัทฯ ไดตออายุสัญญาเงินกูแกลูกหนี้ สัญญาครบกําหนดในเดือนธันวาคม 

2555 กําหนดอัตราดอกเบ้ียรอยละ 12 ตอป (ถาผิดชําระคิดอัตราดอกเบ้ียรอยละ 15 ตอป) โดยมีหุนสามัญ
ของบริษัทลูกหนี้ซ่ึงเปนกรรมสิทธ์ิของกรรมการบริษัทลูกหนี้เปนหลักประกัน และคํ้าประกันโดย
กรรมการของบริษัทลูกหนี้ 
ณ วันท่ี 27 มกราคม 2554 บริษัทไดรับเงินจากลูกหนี้เปนคาดอกเบ้ียคางชําระจํานวนเงิน 6,595,989.02 
บาท ซ่ึงมีบางสวนบริษัทไดต้ังสํารองไวแลวจํานวน 2,000,843.83 บาท 

 

(3) ในไตรมาสท่ี 4/2554 บริษัทฯ ไดลงนามในสัญญาใหบริษัท ธรรมพิพัฒน จํากัด ซ่ึงไมเกี่ยวของกับบริษัท กู
เงินในวงเงิน 6.575 ลานบาท อัตราดอกเบ้ียรอยละ 12 ตอป กําหนดชําระคืนใน 3 งวดเดือน ระหวางเดือน 
มิถุนายน ถึง เดือนสิงหาคม 2555 โดยมีหลักประกันเปนหองชุดจํานวน 5 หองในอาคารชุดแหงหนึ่งซ่ึงมี
ราคาประเมินโดยผูประเมินอิสระ ณ วันท่ี 1 มกราคม 2555 ประมาณ 11 ลานบาท และมีบริษัทอ่ืนอีก 2 
บริษัทคํ้าประกัน นอกจากนี้ยังมีกรรมการคนหนึ่งของบริษัทผูคํ้าแหงหนึ่งรวมคํ้าประกัน 
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8. เงินฝากประจําท่ีมีภาระผูกพัน 

ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2553 เงินฝากประจําท่ีมีภาระผูกพัน ประกอบดวย:- 

 (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

 31 ธันวาคม 
2554 

31 ธันวาคม 
2553 

31 ธันวาคม 
2554 

31 ธันวาคม 
2553 

เงินฝากประจําที่มีอายุคงเหลือ 
       ไมเกิน 3 เดือน 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 

รวมเงินฝากประจําท่ีมีภาระผูกพัน 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 

 

บริษัทไดนําเงินฝากประจําจํานวน 15 ลานบาทไปคํ้าประกันเงินเบิกเกินบัญชีกับธนาคารแลนด แอนด 
เฮาท จํากัด (มหาชน) ในอัตราดอกเบ้ียเทากับอัตราดอกเบ้ียรอยละตอปตามท่ีระบุไวในหลักฐานการรับ
ฝากเงิน บวกดวยสวนผลประโยชนในอัตรารอยละ 1.50   ตอป 
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9. เงินลงทุนในบริษัทยอย 
ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 บริษัทฯ มีเงินลงทุนในบริษัทยอยดังนี้:- 

 (หนวย : พันบาท) 

    เงินลงทุน 
ช่ือบริษัท ประเภทกิจการ ทุนชําระแลว สัดสวนการถือหุน               ราคาทุน      มูลคาตามบัญชี คาเผ่ือการดอยคาเงินลงทุน 

  31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 

  ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม 
  2554 2553 2554 2553 2554 2553 2554 2553 2554 2553 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร บิสเนส 
โซลูชั่น จํากัด 

ที่ปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ
โดยเฉพาะธุรกิจขนาดกลาง
และขนาดยอมและนักลงทุน
ตางประเทศ 

10.00 ลานบาท 10.00 ลานบาท 99.99 99.99 1,260 1,260 2,054 (900) (1,260) (1,260) 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร 
แคปปตอล จํากัด (2) 

ลงทุนในกิจการอ่ืน 117.94 ลานบาท 117.94 ลานบาท 99.99 99.99 120,753 120,753 93,052 127,974 (21,431) (21,431) 

บริษัท บินสแวงเกอร 
บรุคเคอร       
   (ประเทศไทย) จํากัด 

ตัวแทนและท่ีปรึกษา 
ทางธุรกิจอสังหาริมทรัพย 

7.50 ลานบาท 7.50 ลานบาท 60.00 60.00 4,251 4,251 (7,324) (3,615)        (4,251)        (4,251) 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอน
ซัลต้ิง จํากัด (4) 

ที่ปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ 43.38 ลานบาท 31.33 ลานบาท 99.99 99.99 12,057 - (61) - - - 

(เดิมชื่อ บริษัทเอ็ดดูเท
นเมนท แพลนเน็ท จํากัด) 

   (ถือหุนทางออม)       

บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอร
ปอเรท แอดไวเซอรร่ี 
จํากัด (2) 

ที่ปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ 
 

6.02 ลานบาท 6.02 ลานบาท 99.99 99.99 6,011 6,011 7,533 6,879 - - 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร อินเตอร
เนชั่นแนล จํากัด (3)(6) 

ใหคําปรึกษาทางดาน
การเงินแกลูกคาตางประเทศ 

600,000 
ดอลลาร

สหรัฐอเมริกา 

600,000 
ดอลลาร 

สหรัฐอเมริกา 

100.00 100.00 17,844 17,844 145,780 164,946 - - 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร แอด
ไวเซอร่ี จํากัด (5) 

ใหคําปรึกษาทางดาน
การเงิน 

700,000 
ดอลลาร 

700,000 
ดอลลาร 

100.00 100.00 - 5,311 - - - - 

 แกลูกคาตางประเทศ สหรัฐอเมริกา สหรัฐอเมริกา (ถือหุนทางออม)       

บริษัท บรุคเคอร ดันน 
แอสเซท 

ใหคําปรึกษาดานการ 10,000 
ดอลลาร 

10,000 
ดอลลาร 

48.00 48.00 - - - - - - 

 แอดไวเซอร่ี  จํากัด (1) ลงทุนสําหรับเงินลงทุน 
Offshore Capital 

สหรัฐอเมริกา สหรัฐอเมริกา          (ถือหุนทางออม)       

รวมเงินลงทุนในบริษัทยอย     162,176 155,430 241,034 295,284 (26,942) (26,942) 

หัก  คาเผ่ือการดอยคาเงินลงทุน     (26,942) (26,942)   

เงินลงทุนในบริษัทยอย - งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัทฯ     135,234 128,488   

(1) เปนบริษัทยอยในตางประเทศ จัดต้ังข้ึนเม่ือวันท่ี 14 ธันวาคม 2549 โดยถือหุนทางออมผานบริษัท 
บรุคเคอร แอดไวเซอร่ี จํากัด โดยในระหวางป2553 ไดลดทุนลงเหลือ 10,000 ดอลลารสหรัฐอเมริกา 
ตามวัตถุประสงคในการบริหารการเงิน 

  

ณ วันท่ี 25 กุมภาพันธ 2554 บริษัท บรุคเคอร แอดไวเซอร่ี จํากัด ซ่ึงเปนบริษัทยอยในตางประเทศ ได
ขายหุนท้ังหมดท่ีถือในบริษัท บรุคเคอร ดันน แอสเซท  แอดไวเซอร่ี จํากัด ใหแก บริษัท บรุคเคอร 
อินเตอรเนช่ันแนล จํากัด  ซ่ึงเปนบริษัทยอยอีกแหงหนึ่งในตางประเทศ 

 

(2) ในระหวางป 2553 บริษัทฯ ไดรับรูเงินปนผลระหวางกาลของบริษัทยอย 2 แหงรวมเปนเงิน 
203,550,184.00 บาท โดยไดรับเงินแลวในเดือนมิถุนายน 2553 จํานวนเงิน 42,111,860.00 บาท เดือน
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กรกฎาคม 2553 จํานวนเงิน 31,843,638.00 บาท เดือนพฤศจิกายน 2553 จํานวนเงิน 59,207,720.00 
บาท และในเดือนธันวาคม 2553 จํานวนเงิน 40,307,066.00 บาท  สวนท่ีเหลือแสดงในรายการรายได
คางรับจํานวนเงิน 30,079,900.00 บาท ซ่ึงไดรับเงินแลวในเดือนกุมภาพันธ 2554 

 

(3)         เปนบริษัทยอยในตางประเทศ จัดต้ังข้ึนเม่ือวันท่ี 9 กันยายน 2553 บริษัทฯ ไดลงทุน 600,000 ดอล
ลารสหรัฐอเมริกา ตามวัตถุประสงคในการบริหารการเงิน โดยไดชําระเงินคาหุนดังกลาวแลวในวันท่ี 
5 พฤศจิกายน 2553 

 

(4) ณ วันท่ี 30 กันยายน 2553 บริษัท เอ็ดดูเทนเมนท แพลนเน็ท จํากัด ไดเพิ่มทุนจดทะเบียนข้ึนอีก 
11,325,200.00 บาท เปนทุนชําระแลว 31,325,200.00 บาท โดยบริษัทฯ ไมไดลงทุนเพิ่ม และตอมาใน
วันเดียวกันผูถือหุนอ่ืน ไดขายหุนท้ังหมดใหแก บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอรปอเรท แอดไวเซอรร่ี จํากัด 
(บริษัทยอย) เปนจํานวนเงินรวม 600,000.00 บาท ทําใหกลุมบริษัทมีสัดสวนการถือหุนเพิ่มข้ึนจาก
รอยละ 49.99 เปนรอยละ 99.99 สวนตางระหวางตนทุนของการรวมธุรกิจกับสวนไดเสียของกลุม
บริษัทในมูลคาตามบัญชีของ บริษัท เอ็ดดูเทนเมนท แพลนเน็ท จํากัด ซ่ึงมีจํานวน 10,725,200.00 
บาท ไดแสดงเปน “สวนตางจากการเปล่ียนแปลงสวนไดเสียในบริษัทยอย” ในสวนของผูถือหุน ใน
งบการเงินรวม  

 

ตอมาวันท่ี 23 พฤศจิกายน 2553 บริษัทฯไดขายหุนท้ังหมดใน บริษัท เอ็ดดูเทนเมนท แพลนเน็ท 
จํากัด ใหแก บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอรปอเรท แอดไวเซอรร่ี จํากัด (บริษัทยอย) เปนจํานวนเงินรวม 
281,000.00 บาท และเม่ือวันท่ี 27 ธันวาคม 2553ไดเปล่ียนช่ือจาก บริษัท เอ็ดดูเทนเมนท แพลนเน็ท 
จํากัด เปน บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอนซัลต้ิง จํากัด รวมท้ังเปล่ียนประเภทกิจการเปนท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ  

 

ณ วันท่ี 26 กุมภาพันธ 2554 บริษัท บรุคเคอร คอนซัลต้ิง จํากัด ไดเพิ่มทุนจดทะเบียนข้ึนอีก 
12,056,600.00  บาท เปนทุนชําระแลว 43,381,800.00  บาท โดยบริษัทฯ ไดลงทุนเพิ่มท้ังจํานวน 

 

(5) ณ วันท่ี 25 กุมภาพันธ 2554 บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) ไดขายหุนท้ังหมดท่ีถือใน บริษัท 
บรุคเคอร แอดไวเซอร่ี จํากัด ซ่ึงเปนบริษัทยอยในตางประเทศ ใหแก  บริษัท บรุคเคอร อินเตอรเนช่ัน
แนล จํากัด  ซ่ึงเปนบริษัทยอยอีกแหงหนึ่งในตางประเทศ 

 

(6) ในเดือนมิถุนายน  ป2554  บริษัทฯ ไดรับรูเงินปนผลระหวางกาลของบริษัทยอย 1 แหงใน
ตางประเทศ เปนจํานวนเงิน 3,060,610.00 บาท   ซ่ึงไดรับในเดือน กรกฎาคม 2554
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10. เงินลงทุนท่ัวไป 
ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 บริษัทฯ มีเงินลงทุนท่ัวไปดังนี้:- 

 (หนวย : บาท) 

 ประเภท งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

 การประกอบ 31 ธันวาคม 31 ธันวาคม 31 ธันวาคม 31 ธันวาคม 
 ธุรกิจ 2554 2553 2554 2553 

เงินลงทุนทัว่ไป - กิจการอืน่ 
บริษัท เอเพ็กซ ดีเวลลอปเมนท จํากัด  
     (มหาชน)  

พัฒนา
อสังหาริมทรัพย 45,325,997.46 45,325,997.46 45,325,997.46 45,325,997.46 

หัก คาเผ่ือดอยคาเงินลงทุน  (45,325,997.46) (45,325,997.46) (45,325,997.46) (45,325,997.46)

รวมเงินลงทุนท่ัวไป - กิจการอื่น  - - - - 

 

การเปล่ียนแปลงของคาเผ่ือหนี้การดอยคาเงินลงทุน ในระหวางปส้ินสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 มีดังนี ้

  (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2554 45,325,997.46 45,325,997.46 
ต้ังเพ่ิมในระหวางป   -   - 
ปรับปรุงลดลงในระหวางป - - 
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2554 45,325,997.46 45,325,997.46 
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11.  ท่ีดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ-สุทธิ 

ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 บริษัทฯ และบริษัทยอย มีท่ีดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณดังนี้:- 
       (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม 

  เคร่ืองตกแตง อุปกรณ     

 อาคาร และติดต้ัง สํานักงาน คอมพิวเตอร ยานพาหนะ เว็บไซต รวม 

ราคาทุน        

1 มกราคม 2554 40,884,000 13,318,929 814,734 5,459,787 4,680,000 360,729 65,518,179 
ซื้อเพ่ิม - - 2,140 228,735 - - 230,875 
จําหนาย/ตัดจําหนาย - - - - - - - 

31 ธันวาคม 2554 40,884,000 13,318,929 816,874 5,688,522 4,680,000 360,729 65,749,054 

คาเสื่อมราคาสะสม        

1 มกราคม 2554 5,949,886 9,051,863 680,903 4,527,984 4,326,322 292,604 24,829,562 

คาเสื่อมราคาสําหรับป 2,044,200 2,221,649 64,114 478,067 236,000 26,000 5,070,030 
จําหนาย - - - - - - - 

31 ธันวาคม 2554 7,994,086 11,273,512 745,017 5,006,051 4,562,322 318,604 29,899,592 

คาเผ่ือการดอยคา        

1 มกราคม 2554 - - - - - - - 
ต้ังเพ่ิมระหวางป - - - - - - - 

31 ธันวาคม 2554 - - - - - - - 

มูลคาสุทธิตามบัญชี        

1 มกราคม 2554 34,934,114 4,267,066 133,831 931,803 353,678 68,125 40,688,617 

31 ธันวาคม 2554 32,889,914 2,045,417 71,857 682,471 117,678 42,125 35,849,462 

คาเสื่อมราคาสําหรับป :        

ป 2553       8,030,739 

ป 2554       5,070,030 
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       (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

  เคร่ืองตกแตง อุปกรณ     

 อาคาร และติดต้ัง สํานักงาน คอมพิวเตอร ยานพาหนะ เว็บไซต รวม 

ราคาทุน        

1 มกราคม 2554 40,884,000 13,318,929 790,542 5,113,065 4,680,000 230,729 65,017,265 

ซื้อเพ่ิม - - 2,140 225,311 - - 227,451 

จําหนาย/ตัดจําหนาย - - - - - - - 

31 ธันวาคม 2554 40,884,000 13,318,929 792,682 5,338,376 4,680,000 230,729 65,244,716 

คาเสื่อมราคาสะสม        

1 มกราคม 2554 5,949,886 9,051,863 666,616 4,190,795 4,326,322 230,728 24,416,210 

คาเสื่อมราคาสําหรับป 2,044,200 2,221,649 60,372 473,298 236,000 - 5,035,519 

จําหนาย - - - - - -  

31 ธันวาคม 2554 7,994,086 11,273,512 726,988 4,664,093 4,562,322 230,728 29,451,729 

คาเผ่ือการดอยคา        

1 มกราคม 2554 - - - - - - - 

ต้ังเพ่ิมระหวางป - - - - - - - 

31 ธันวาคม 2554 - - - - - - - 

มูลคาสุทธิตามบัญชี        

1 มกราคม 2554 34,934,114 4,267,066 123,926 922,270 353,678 1 40,601,055 

31 ธันวาคม 2554 32,889,914 2,045,417 65,694 674,283 117,678 1 35,792,987 

คาเสื่อมราคาสําหรับป :        

ป 2553       5,139,417 

ป 2554       5,035,519 
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12. ใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิซ้ือหุน    
เม่ือวันท่ี 17 พฤษภาคม 2549 ท่ีประชุมวิสามัญผูถือหุนของบริษัทฯ มีมติอนุมัติใหออกใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะ
ซ้ือหุนสามัญของบริษัทฯ (BROOK-W3) อายุ 5 ป จํานวน 30,000,000 หนวย โดยไมคิดมูลคา ใหแกกรรมการ 
11,800,000 หนวย  และพนักงาน 18,200,000 หนวย โดยใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ 1 หนวย ใชสิทธิซ้ือหุนสามัญได 1 
หุน และมีราคาการใชสิทธิเทากับ 0.80 บาทตอหุน ซ่ึงผูถือใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิจะใชสิทธิไดตามเง่ือนไขท่ีกําหนด 
(หลังจาก 12 เดือน นับแตวันท่ีไดรับการจัดสรร)  ซ่ึงท่ีประชุมไดอนุมัติจัดสรรใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิใหแก
กรรมการแลวจํานวน 11,800,000 หนวย และใหแกพนักงาน 12,450,000 หนวย และตอมาเม่ือวันท่ี 20 กรกฎาคม 
2550 ใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิสวนของพนักงานจํานวน 5,750,000 หนวยท่ียังมิไดจัดสรร   ถือไดวาหมดอายุลงแลว 
เนื่องจากไมไดจัดสรรใหแลวเสร็จภายในหนึ่งป  ตามประกาศของ ก.ล.ต. ท่ี กจ.36/2544    ลงวันท่ี 19 ตุลาคม 2544 

 

เม่ือวันท่ี 9 สิงหาคม 2553 ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ มีมติอนุมัติการจัดสรรจํานวนใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ 
(BROOK-W3) ใหแกพนักงานจํานวน 3,350,000 หนวย ดังนั้นใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ (BROOK-W3) ใหแกพนักงาน
จึงไดจัดสรรหมดแลว 

 

ณ วันท่ี 15 กันยายน 2553 กรรมการไดใชสิทธิตามใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุนสามัญจํานวน 6,000,000 หนวย 
ในราคาหุนละ           0.80  บาท รวมเปนเงิน 4,800,000.00 บาท โดยบริษัทฯ ไดจดทะเบียนเพิ่มทุนจดทะเบียนและ
ทุนชําระแลว ในวันที่ 22 กันยายน 2553 

 

ณ วันท่ี 15 ธันวาคม 2553 กรรมการและพนักงานไดใชสิทธิตามใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุนสามัญจํานวน 
12,600,000 หนวย        ในราคาหุนละ 0.80 บาท รวมเปนเงิน 10,080,000 บาท โดยบริษัทฯ ไดจดทะเบียนเพิ่มทุนจด
ทะเบียนและทุนชําระแลว   ในวันท่ี 21 ธันวาคม 2553 

 

ณ วันท่ี 15 มีนาคม 2554  กรรมการและพนักงานไดใชสิทธิตามใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุนสามัญจํานวน 
5,650,000 หนวย ในราคาหุนละ 0.80 บาท รวมเปนเงิน 4,520,000 บาท โดยบริษัทฯ ไดจดทะเบียนเพิ่มทุนจด
ทะเบียนและทุนชําระแลว ในวันท่ี 15 มีนาคม 2554 

ต้ังแต วันท่ี 31 มีนาคม 2554  ไมมีใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ (BROOK-W3) ท่ีจัดสรรใหแกกรรมการ และพนักงานแลว  
เนื่องจากกรรมการและพนักงานไดใชสิทธิครบถวนแลว 

 

เม่ือวันท่ี 4 กรกฎาคม 2554 ท่ีประชุมวิสามัญผูถือหุนคร้ังท่ี 1/2554 ของบริษัทฯ มีมติอนุมัติใหออกใบสําคัญแสดง
สิทธิ     ท่ีจะซ้ือหุนสามัญท่ีออกใหม (BROOK-W4) อายุ 5 ป นับแตวันท่ีออกใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ จํานวน 
374,392,781 หนวย ราคาตอหนวย 0.05 บาท ใหแกผูถือหุนเดิม โดยใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ 1 หนวย ใชสิทธิซ้ือหุน
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สามัญได 1 หุน เวนแตกรณี มีการปรับอัตราการใชสิทธิตามเง่ือนไขการปรับสิทธิ และมีราคาการใชสิทธิเทากับ 
1.05 บาทตอหุน เวนแตกรณีมีการปรับราคาการใชสิทธิตามเง่ือนไขการปรับสิทธิ โดย ณ วันท่ี 30 กันยายน 2554  
ผูถือหุนไดชําระเงินคาใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิแลวจํานวน 374,392,632 หนวย เปนเงินรวม 18,719,631.60 บาท  

 

 ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 ไมมีการใชสิทธิตามใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุนสามัญท่ีจัดสรร เนื่องจากราคา      
ใชสิทธิสูงกวาราคายุติธรรมของหุนสามัญ 

 

13. กําไร (ขาดทุน) ตอหุนปรับลด 

  งบการเงินรวม 
 สําหรับปส้ินสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 
 กําไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ จํานวนหุนสามัญถวัเฉลี่ย กําไร(ขาดทุน 

  (พันบาท) ถวงน้ําหนัก(พันหุน) ตอหุน(บาท) 

  2554 2553 2554 2553 2554 2553 

กําไร (ขาดทุน) ตอหุนข้ันพ้ืนฐาน       
กําไร (ขาดทนุ) สุทธิ                                           (35,270) 171,200 747,656 726,576 (0.05) 0.24 

ผลกระทบของหุนสามัญเทียบเทาปรับลด       
 ใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ       

 จํานวน 374,392,781 หนวย       
(2553 : 5,650,000  หนวย) - - - -   

กําไร (ขาดทุน) ตอหุนปรับลด       
กําไร (ขาดทนุ) ทีเ่ปนของผูถอืหุนสามัญ        
(สมมุติวามีการแปลงหุนสามัญเทียบเทา       
เปนหุนสามัญ) (35,270) 171,200 747,656 726,576 (0.05) 0.24 
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  งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 สําหรับปส้ินสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 
 กําไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ จํานวนหุนสามัญถวัเฉลี่ย กําไร(ขาดทุน 

  (พันบาท) ถวงน้ําหนัก (พันหุน) ตอหุน(บาท) 

  2554 2553 2554 2553 2554 2553 

กําไร (ขาดทุน) ตอหุนข้ันพ้ืนฐาน       
กําไร (ขาดทนุ) สุทธิ (4,221) 127,645 747,656 726,576 (0.01) 0.18 

ผลกระทบของหุนสามัญเทียบเทาปรับลด       
 ใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ       

 จํานวน 374,392,781 หนวย       
(2553 : 5,650,000  หนวย) - - - -   

กําไร (ขาดทุน) ตอหุนปรับลด       
กําไร (ขาดทนุ) ทีเ่ปนของผูถอืหุนสามัญ        
(สมมุติวามีการแปลงหุนสามัญเทียบเทา       
เปนหุนสามัญ) (4,221) 127,645 747,656 726,576 (0.01) 0.18 

 

ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553   ไมมีผลกระทบของหุนสามัญเทียบเทาปรับลดจากใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ 
เนื่องจากราคาตลาดถัวเฉล่ียในระหวางงวดของหุนสามัญตํ่ากวาราคาใชสิทธิของใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิ 

 

14. คาตอบแทนผูบริหาร 

คาตอบแทนผูบริหารประกอบดวย เงินเดือน โบนัส คาเบ้ียประกนัชีวิต เบ้ียประชุมและบําเหน็จกรรมการ 
เปนตน 

 

15. การจายเงินปนผล 

เม่ือวันท่ี 9 สิงหาคม 2553 ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการของบริษัทฯมีมติใหจายเงินปนผลระหวางกาลจาก
กําไรสะสมท่ียงัไมไดจดัสรร ณ วนัท่ี 30 มิถุนายน 2553 ใหแกผูถือหุนในอัตราหุนละ 0.02 บาท จํานวน 
724.54 ลานหุน รวมเปนเงิน 14.49 ลานบาท กําหนดจายวันท่ี 7 กนัยายน 2553 

 

เม่ือวันท่ี 4 เมษายน 2554 ท่ีประชุมสามัญผูถือหุน คร้ังท่ี 1/2554 มีมติจายเงินปนผลจากการดําเนินงาน
วันท่ี 1 มกราคม 2553 ถึงวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2553 ใหแกผูถือหุนในอัตราหุนละ 0.10 บาท โดยหกัเงินปน
ผลระหวางกาลท่ีจายไปแลวเม่ือวันท่ี 7 กันยายน 2553 ในอัตราหุนละ 0.02 บาท คงเหลือเงินปนผลใน
อัตราหุนละ 0.08 บาท กําหนดจายวันท่ี 20 พฤษภาคม 2554  



รายงานประจําป 2554 บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน) 

 

 228

16. คาใชจายตามลักษณะ 

คาใชจายสําคัญ ๆ สําหรับปส้ินสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553  ซ่ึงจําแนกตามลักษณะไดดังนี้ 
 (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 2554 2553 2554 2553 
คาใชจายพนักงาน  

(ไมรวมคาตอบแทนผูบริหาร) 
 

18,563,988.66 
 

20,842,132.31 
 

11,004,127.10 
 

14,242,264.13 
คาตอบแทนผูบริหาร  

(สวนที่เปนตนทนุและการบริหาร) 
 

20,613,091.58 
 

27,458,734.29 
 

18,325,145.58 
 

22,537,804.29 

คาเส่ือมราคาและคาใชจายตัดบัญช ี 5,070,030.23 15,707,707.88 5,035,518.59 5,143,072.35 

คาที่ปรึกษา 18,651,347.77 14,998,474.65 4,917,527.91 56,545.21 

คาโฆษณา 90,460.19 46,594.77 90,320.00 40,320.00 

คาเผื่อดอยคาเงินลงทุน - 25,325,997.46 - 26,576,997.46 
คาเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ - 31,060,269.23 - 33,630,640.31 

 

17. การเสนอขอมูลทางการเงินจําแนกตามสวนงาน 

ต้ังแตไตรมาส 4/2553 เปนตนไป บริษัทฯ ไดจัดกลุมงานการใหบริการใหม ใหสอดคลองกับการจัด
องคกรของบริษัทฯ ดังนี ้

1. การใหคําปรึกษา 

2. การลงทุน 

โดยการดําเนนิธุรกิจสวนใหญเกิดข้ึนเฉพาะในประเทศไทย บริษัทฯ ไดจัดประเภทการดําเนนิงานแยก
ตามสวนงาน ของป 2553 ใหสอดคลองกับการจัดกลุมใหมเพื่อการเปรียบเทียบกันได ดังนี้ :- 
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17.1  การดําเนินงานแยกตามสวนงาน        

                                                                                            (หนวย : พันบาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม 
 สําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 

     
 ท่ีปรึกษาธุรกิจ ฝายการลงทุน รายการตัดบัญชี งบการเงินรวม 
 2554 2553 2554 2553 2554 2553 2554 2553 
รายไดจากการขายและบริการ 58,959 284,738 93,487 360,690 (23,009) (269,018) 129,437 376,410 

ตนทุนขายและบริการ (12,552) (106,850) (46,807) (18,375) 15,565 66,404 (43,794) (58,821) 

กําไร (ขาดทุน) ขั้นตน 46,407 177,888 46,680 342,315 (7,444) (202,614) 85,643 317,589 

รายไดอื่น       15,331 8,500 

คาใชจายในการบริหาร       (34,372) (78,531) 

ขาดทุนที่ยังไมเกิดขึ้นจากเงินลงทุน 
ในหลักทรัพยเพื่อคา 

      (81,519) - 

ขาดทุนจากการขายเงินลงทุน 
ในหลักทรัพยเพื่อคา 

      (4,824) - 

ขาดทุนจากการดอยคาเงินลงทุนทัว่ไป       - (25,326) 

คาตอบแทนผูบริหาร (สวนการบริหาร)       (6,593) (12,726) 

ตนทุนทางการเงิน       (174) (336) 

ภาษีเงินไดนิติบุคคล       (6,149) (4,421) 

ขาดทุน(กําไร)สุทธิจากสวนที่เปนของ 
ผูถือหุนสวนนอย 

      (2,613) (33,549) 

กําไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ       (35,270) 171,200 

                                                      (หนวย : พันบาท) 

 งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 สําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 
 ท่ีปรึกษาธุรกิจ ฝายการลงทุน งบการเงินรวม 
 2554 2553 2554 2553 2554 2553 
รายไดจากการขายและบริการ 27,491 17,774 5,563 211,440 33,054 229,214 

ตนทุนขายและบริการ (23,030) (17,431) - - (23,030) (17,431) 

กําไร (ขาดทุน) ข้ันตน 4,461 343 5,563 211,440 10,024 211,783 

รายไดอื่น     26,999 17,002 

คาใชจายในการบริหาร     (22,173) (57,685) 

ขาดทุนท่ียังไมเกิดข้ึนจากเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพยเพื่อคา     (9,941) - 

ขาดทุนจากการขายเงนิลงทุนในหลักทรัพยเพือ่คา     (4,824) - 

ขาดทุนจากการขายเงนิลงทุนในบริษัทยยอ     - (9,073) 

ขาดทุนจากการดอยคาเงินลงทุนท่ัวไป     - (26,577) 

คาตอบแทนผูบริหาร (สวนการบริหาร)     (4,306) (7,805) 

ตนทุนทางการเงิน     - - 

ภาษีเงินไดนิติบุคคล     - - 

กําไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธ ิ     (4,221) 127,645 
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         การดําเนินงานแยกตามสวนงานดังกลาวขางตน ไดแสดงในรูปแบบรายละเอียดกําไรสุทธิ ดังน้ี; 
   (หนวย : พันบาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม 
 สําหรับปสิ้นสุดวันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 
    
 ท่ีปรึกษาธุรกิจ ฝายการลงทุน งบการเงินรวม 
 2554 2553 2554 2553 2554 2553 
รายไดจากการขายและบริการ 

66,501 219,270 62,936 157,140 129,437 376,410 
ตนทุนขายและบริการ 

(25,455) (40,446) (18,339) (18,375) (43,794) (58,821) 
กําไร (ขาดทนุ) ข้ันตน 41,046 178,824 44,597 138,765 85,643 317,589 
รายไดอืน่ 8,124 5,906 7,207 2,594 15,331 8,500 
คาใชจายในการบริหาร (29,054) (42,495) (5,318) (36,036) (34,372) (78,531) 
ขาดทุนที่ยังไมเกดิข้ึนจากเงินลงทนุใน 
     หลกัทรัพยเพื่อคา - - (81,519) - (81,519) - 
ขาดทุนจากการขายเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพยเพือ่คา - - (4,824) - (4,824) - 
ขาดทุนจากการดอยคาเงินลงทุนทัว่ไป - - - (25,326) - (25,326) 
คาตอบแทนผูบริหาร (สวนการบริหาร) (6,593) (12,726) - - (6,593) (12,726) 
ตนทุนทางการเงนิ - - (174) (336) (174) (336) 
ภาษีเงินไดนิติบุคคล (582) - (5,567) (4,421) (6,149) (4,421) 
ขาดทุน(กําไร)สุทธิจากสวนที่เปนของ 
     ผูถอืหุนสวนนอย (2,613) (33,549) - - (2,613) (33,549) 

กําไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ 10,328 95,960 (45,598) 75,240 (35,270) 171,200 

 

17.2     สินทรัพยแยกตามสวนงาน 
       (หนวย : พันบาท) 

 ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และ 2553 

 ท่ีปรึกษาธุรกิจ ฝายการลงทุน รายการตัดบัญชี งบการเงินรวม 

 2554 2553 2554 2553 2554 2553 2554 2553 

สินทรัพย         

ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ  68 120 46 8,124 - (8,054) 114 190 

อุปกรณสวนกลาง       38,558 40,495 

สินทรัพยสวนกลาง       504,426 628,239 

รวมสินทรัพย       543,098 668,924 
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18. ภาระผูกพัน 

18.1   ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 บริษัทฯ มีภาระผูกพนัตามสัญญาซ่ึงตองจายคาบริการในอนาคต 
ดังตอไปนี้ :- 

บริษัท บรุคเคอร กรุป จํากัด (มหาชน)  

ระยะเวลา จํานวนเงิน (ลานบาท) 
ไมเกิน 1 ป 0.25 
มากกวา 1 ป แตไมเกิน 5 ป 0.01 
มากกวา 5 ป - 

รวม 0.26 

 

18.2  บริษัท บินสแวงเกอร บรุคเคอร (ประเทศไทย) จาํกัด ซ่ึงเปนบริษัทยอยของบริษัทไดเขาทําสัญญา
กับบริษัท   ตางประเทศแหงหนึ่ง เพื่อความรวมมือในการใหบริการเกีย่วกับธุรกิจอสังหาริมทรัพย
ในประเทศไทย โดยบริษัทยอยดังกลาวผูกพันท่ีจะตองปฏิบัติตามสัญญา และจะตองจายคาใชจาย
ในการใชขอมูลทางการตลาดท่ัวโลก จํานวน 8,000 ดอลลารสหรัฐอเมริกาตอป และคาใชจายใน
การเขาถึงขอมูลเพื่อเช่ือมตอกับพันธมิตรจาํนวน 2,250  ดอลลารสหรัฐอเมริกาตอป นอกจากนี ้
บริษัทยอยดังกลาว ยังตองปนสวนแบงรายไดใหกบับริษัทคูสัญญาเปนจํานวนรอยละ 5 ของรายได 
และอีกรอยละ 1 ของรายไดในกรณีเปนรายไดท่ีเกิดจากการทําธุรกรรมกับลูกคา  ตางประเทศ โดย
สัญญาดังกลาวหมดอายุในป 2554 และบริษัทฯไดตอสัญญาออกไปมีกําหนดระยะเวลา 4 ป ส้ินสุด
ในป2558 

18.3  บริษัท บินสแวงเกอร บรุคเคอร (ประเทศไทย) จาํกัด ไดลงนามวาจางบริษัทท่ีเกี่ยวของกันแหงหนึ่ง 
ใหเปนผูดําเนนิธุรกิจเปนตัวแทน และท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกจิดานอสังหาริมทรัพย โดยกําหนดอัตราจาง
เปนรายเดือน โดยสัญญาครบกําหนดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2554 และคูสัญญาอาจตออายุสัญญาออกไป
ไดตามการตกลงของท้ังสองฝาย 

18.4 บริษัทยอยในตางประเทศแหงหนึ่งไดลงนามในสัญญาบริหารจัดการกองทุนแหงหนึ่งซ่ึงจดทะเบียน
ในตางประเทศโดยไดคิดคาบริหารจัดการเปนรายเดือนตามอัตราท่ีกําหนดในสัญญา สัญญานี้มีผล
บังคับจนกวาจะเลิกกองทุน หรือท้ังสองฝาย  ตกลงใหเลิกสัญญา 

18.5 บริษัท บรุคเคอร แคปปตอล จํากดั ไดลงนามวาจางบริษัทตางประเทศแหงหนึ่ง ในการใหขอมูล
ขาวสาร บทวิเคราะหตางประเทศทุกวัน โดยกําหนดอัตราจางเปนรายเดือนๆละ 1,000,000.00 บาท 
สัญญานี้มีผลบังคับจนกวาท้ังสองฝายจะตกลงใหเลิกสัญญา 
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19. เคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน 

 นโยบายการบริหารความเส่ียงทางการเงิน 

 บริษัทฯ มีความเส่ียงจากความผันผวนของอัตราดอกเบ้ีย อัตราแลกเปล่ียน และมีความเส่ียงจากการท่ี
คูสัญญาไมปฏิบัติตามสัญญา บริษัทไมมีนโยบายประกอบธุรกรรมตราสารอนุพันธทางการเงินเพื่อการ
เก็งกําไรหรือเพื่อการคา 

 

 ความเสี่ยงจากอัตราดอกเบี้ย 

 ความเส่ียงดานอัตราดอกเบ้ีย หมายถึง ความเส่ียงท่ีเกิดจากการเปล่ียนแปลงของอัตราดอกเบ้ียในตลาดใน
อนาคต ซ่ึงสงผลกระทบตอการดําเนินงานและกระแสเงินสดของบริษัท  ฝายบริหารเช่ือวาบริษัทไมมี
ความเส่ียงในอัตราดอกเบี้ยท่ีเปนสาระสําคัญ ดังนั้น บริษัทฯ จึงไมไดทําสัญญาเพื่อปองกันความเส่ียง
ดังกลาว 

 

 ความเสี่ยงจากเงินตราตางประเทศ 

 บริษัทฯ มีความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราตางประเทศ ซึ่งเกิดจากรายการคาที่เปนเงินตรา
ตางประเทศ ฝายบริหารเชื่อวาบริษัทฯ ไมมีความเสี่ยงในอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราตางประเทศที่เปน
สาระสําคัญ ดังนั้น บริษัทจึงไมไดใชอนุพันธทางการเงินเพื่อปองกันความเส่ียงดังกลาว 

 

 ความเสี่ยงดานสินเชื่อ 

 ความเส่ียงทางดานสินเช่ือ คือ ความเส่ียงท่ีลูกคาหรือคูสัญญาไมสามารถชําระหนี้แกบริษัทตามเง่ือนไขท่ี
ตกลงไวเม่ือครบกําหนด ฝายบริหารไดวิเคราะหฐานะทางการเงินของลูกคาอยางสมํ่าเสมอ และเช่ือวาไม
มีความเส่ียงจากสินเช่ือท่ีเปนสาระสําคัญ อยางไรก็ตามจํานวนคาเผ่ือหนี้สงสัยจะสูญท่ีแสดงในงบแสดง
ฐานะการเงินเปนจํานวนท่ีครอบคลุมผลเสียหายท่ีอาจเกิดข้ึนจากการเก็บหนี้ไมไดแลว 

 

 ความเสี่ยงดานสภาพคลอง 

 บริษัทฯ มีการควบคุมความเสี่ยงจากการขาดสภาพคลองโดยการรักษาระดับของเงินสดและรายการ
เทียบเทาเงินสดใหเพียงพอตอการดําเนินงานของกิจการและเพื่อทําใหผลกระทบจากความผันผวน
ของกระแสเงินสดลดลง 
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มูลคายุติธรรม 

มูลคายุติธรรม หมายถึง จํานวนเงินที่ผูซื้อและผูขายตกลงแลกเปลี่ยนสินทรัพยหรือชําระหนี้สินกัน 
ในขณะที่ทั้งสองฝายมีความรอบรูและเต็มใจในการแลกเปลี่ยนกันในราคาตลาด ในการพิจารณา
มูลคายุติธรรมของสินทรัพยทางการเงินและหนี้สินทางการเงิน บริษัทฯ มีการพิจารณาสถานการณ
ปจจุบันและตนทุนท่ีเกิดจากการแลกเปล่ียนหรือชําระหนี้สินภายใตเคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน 

ฝายบริหารของบริษัทเช่ือวามูลคายุติธรรมของสินทรัพยทางการเงินและหน้ีสินทางการเงินไมแตกตาง
อยางเปนสาระสําคัญกับมูลคาตามบัญชี 

 

20. เหตุการณภายหลังรอบระยะเวลารายงาน 

เม่ือวันท่ี 17 กุมภาพันธ 2555 ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการของบริษัท ฯ มีมติเห็นชอบใหเรียกประชุมสามัญ
ประจําปผูถือหุนคร้ังท่ี 1/2555 ในวันท่ี 26 เมษายน 2555 เพื่อพิจารณาอนุมัติเร่ืองดังตอไปนี้ 

 

20.1  พิจารณาอนุมัติใหซ้ือหุนสามัญท้ังหมดของ บริษัทแม็คมิลเลน แอดแวนเทจ แคปปตอล ลิมิเต็ด 
(“แม็ค”) จากผูถือหุนของ “แม็ค” โดยการชําระคาหุนบางสวนดวยเงินสดและสวนท่ีเหลือดวยการ
แลกหุนของบริษัทฯ 

 

20.2 พิจารณาลดทุนจดทะเบียนจากทุนจดทะเบียน 561,589,172 บาท เปนทุนจดทะเบียน 
561,589,097.50 บาท โดยการตัดหุนสามัญออกเปนจํานวน 149 หุน ท่ีไมไดใช มูลคาท่ีตราไวหุน
ละ 0.50 บาท 

 

20.3 พิจารณาอนุมัติใหเพิ่มทุนจดทะเบียนของบริษัทฯ จํานวนไมเกนิ 72,582,983.50 บาท โดยการออก
หุนสามัญใหม ไมเกิน 145,165,967 หุน มูลคาหุนท่ีตราไวหุนละ 0.50 บาท 

 
20.4 พิจารณาอนุมัติการจัดสรรหุนสามัญเพิ่มทุนจํานวนไมเกิน 145,165,967 หุน มูลคาหุนท่ีตราไวหุน

ละ 0.50 บาท ใหแกบุคคลในวงจํากัด คือผูถือหุนของแม็คมิลเลน แอดแวนเทจ แคปปตอล ลิมิเต็ด 
(“แม็ค”) ในราคา 1.05 บาท ตอหุน   เพื่อการแลกเปล่ียนหุน 
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21. การจัดประเภทบัญชีใหม 

บริษัทฯ ไดจัดประเภทบัญชีบางรายการในงบการเงินท่ีนํามาแสดงเปรียบเทียบใหม เพื่อใหสอดคลอง
กับการจัดประเภทรายการบัญชีของปปจจุบัน ซ่ึงไมมีผลกระทบตอกําไรสําหรับป หรือสวนของผูถือ
หุนตามท่ีเคยรายงานไว การจัดประเภทรายการใหมท่ีสําคัญมีดังตอไปนี้: 

 

 
 
 

22. การอนุมัติงบการเงิน 

งบการเงินนี้ไดรับอนุมัติจากคณะกรรมการของบริษัท เม่ือวันท่ี 17 กุมภาพันธ 2555 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                  (หนวย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัทฯ 

 ตามท่ีเคย จัด หลังการ ตามท่ีเคย จัด หลังการ 

 รายงานไว ประเภทใหม จัดประเภทใหม รายงานไว ประเภทใหม จัดประเภทใหม 

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน 

ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2553  

ลูกหนี้อื่น - 2,680,973.87 2,680,973.87 - 32,220,065.21 32,220,065.21 

คาใชจายลวงหนา 1,768,742.79 (1,768,742.79) - 1,238,160.27 (1,238,160.27) - 

รายไดคางรับและลูกหนี้อื่น 909,231.08 (909,231.08) - 30,976,157.94 (30,976,157.94) - 

เงินทดรองจาย 3,000.00 (3,000.00) - 5,747.00 (5,747.00) - 

เจาหน้ีอื่น - 22,033,742.19 22,033,742.19 - 11,522,951.13 11,522,951.13 

คาใชจายคางจาย 21,531,904.10 (21,531,904.10) - 11,078,971.54 (11,078,971.54) - 

รายไดรับลวงหนาและเจาหนื้อื่น 501,838.09 (501,838.09) - 443,979.59 (443,979.59) - 
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